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1 
[ABOLITION] 
CLARKSON, THOMAS. The History of the 
Rise, Progress and Accomplishment of the 
Abolition of the African Slave-Trade by the 
British Parliament. Wilmington: R. Porter, 1816. 
First Abridged edition (the first English and first 
American edition were multi-volume works 
published in 1808). Abridged by Evan Lewis. 
Contemporary calf with a tan morocco lettering 
label. 7 x 4 1/4 inches (18 x 10 cm); 348 pp. 
Institutional stamps to blank, dampstaining, small 
losses and wear to binding. 
 
This is the abridged version of Clarkson's 
important 1808 work of the same title, here with 
rich commentary on its relationship to American 
abolitionist efforts. The law banning the import of 
slaves to the United States took effect on 
January 1, 1808. Shaw & Shoemaker 37262. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

2 
[ABOLITION] 
WOOLMAN, JOHN. Serious Considerations 
on Various Subjects of Importance. By John 
Woolman of Mount Holly, in the Jerseys, 
North America, deceased; with some of his 
Dying Expressions. London: Printed and sold 
by Mary Hinde, 1773. First edition. 
Contemporary calf with an early manuscript 
paper spine label. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (17 x 10 cm); 
137, [1] pp. A fine copy internally, the joints 
cracked and the covers holding on cords, 
penciled signatures of Henry Mile and Samuel 
Miles, small stamp of the Sheldon Art Museum, 
bookplate of Henry Sheldon; Together with 
Minutes of the Proceedings of the Fourth 
Convention of Delegates from the Abolition 
Societies Established in different Parts of the 
United States... Philadelphia: Zachariah 
Poulson, 1797. First edition, 59 pp., disbound. 
Ink numeral to title; and Minutes of the 
Proceedings of a Special Meeting of the 
Fifteenth American Convention for promoting 
the Abolition of Slavery, and improving the 
Condition of the African Race... Philadelphia: 
Printed for the Convention by Hall & Atkinson, 
1818. First edition, 68, [2], disbound, ink 
signature to title, partially trimmed. Sabin 82019.  
 
The volume on Woodman is an uncommon 
account of this New Jersey born Quaker 
abolitionist. Sabin 105207. The lot 3 volumes. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

3 
[ADIRONDACKS] 
FROST, CHARLES HUBBARD. My Summer 
Vacations. Chelsea: By the Author, 1890. First 
edition. Publisher's brown cloth gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 3/4 
inches (22 x 15 cm); 234, [2] pp.; line drawings 
of trout at end. Extremities a bit worn, some pale 
staining to covers, occasional minor foxing. 
 
Includes material on Rangely, Green Mountains, 
White Mountains, Moosehead Lake, and 
Martha's Vineyard, among others. Bruns F161 
("scarce"). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-150 

 

4 
[ALASKA] 
FRENCH, L. H. Nome Nuggets. Some of the 
Experiences of a Party of Gold Seekers in 
Northwestern Alaska in 1900. New York: 
Montross, Clarke & Emmons, 1901. First edition. 
Publisher's decorative gray cloth. 9 x 6 inches; 
[i]-xxi, [22-25], 26-102 pp., frontispiece and 
illustrations after photographs. Wear to 
extremities, head of spine and upper corners 
bumped. 
 
An account of the Nome Alaska gold rush by the 
leader of the Cape Nome Hydraulic Mining 
Company's expedition, with detailed information 
on gold mining, travel to Alaska, Eskimos, 
geology, botany, zoology and the railroad. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 

 

5 
[AMERICANA--PAMPHLETS] 
Group of six rare 19th century pamphlets. 
Comprises PUTNAM, DANIEL. Account of the 
Battle of Bunker's Hill. With a Letter to Maj. 
Gen. Dearborn, Repelling His Unprovoked 
Attack on the Character of Gen. Israel 
Putnam. Boston: Munroe & Francis, 1818; 
Exposition of Motives for Opposing the 
Nomination of Mr. Monroe for the Office of 
President of the United States. City of 
Washington: Jonathan Elliot, 1816; 
Massachusetts Election! First Monday in 
April next. American nomination. Major-
General Henry Dearborn, for Governor.... 
Boston: Office of the Yankee, [1817]. Samuel J. 
Prescott's copy, his name at ink to the head of 
the first page; EVERETT, ALEXANDER H. 
Address delivered at Charlestown, 
Massachusetts, on the 17th of June, 1836, at 
the request of the young men, without 
distinction of party in commemoration of the 
Battle of Bunker Hill. Boston: Beals & Greene, 
1836. Presentation copy from the publishers 
(front wrapper); THAYER, NATHANIEL. A 
Sermon, delivered August 20, 1812; the day 
"of Publick Humiliation and Prayer," 
appointed by the National Government, who 
had declared War against Great-Britain. 
Worcester: Isaac Sturtevant, 1812. Samuel J. 
Prescott's copy, gift inscription at head of self-
wrapper; and YOUNG, ALEXANDER. A 
Discourse occasioned by the Death of the 
Hon. William Prescott LL.D.... Boston: Charles 
C. Little and J. Brown, 1844. Inscription to J.F. 
Prescott on front wrapper. All six in original 
wrappers or self-wrappers, stitched as issued. All 
uncut and as issued, the second work with a 
dark stain affecting the lower margin, generally 
some light wear but a sound group overall. 
 
The first work listed above is Daniel Putnam's 
defense of his father against the imputations of 
incompetence and cowardice issued by Henry 
Dearborn, a controversy that raged for some 
thirty more years, and which cost Dearborn his 
bid for the governorship of Massachusetts (the 
third pamphlet, a campaign publication, extolls 
Dearborn's virtues). The second work is an 
anonymous Federalist attack on Monroe's 
candidacy for President. 
C  
$400-600 
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6 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
HARRISON V, BENJAMIN (Signer). 
Certification signed. [Virginia:] 8 April 1783. 
Manuscript note on a slip of laid paper certifying 
the three years' service of a soldier in the 
Virginia Continental Line, signed in ink "Benj 
Harrison," the document in the hand of and 
countersigned by Thomas Meriwether. 3 1/4 x 6 
1/2 inches (8 x 17 cm). A fine example; 
Together with a second example dated 19 
June 1783, spot at center, irregular edges. 
 
Benjamin Harrison V was a signer of the 
Declaration of Independence from Virginia and 
served as the State's governor at the time these 
documents were signed. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$800-1,200 

 

7 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION--FORCE, PETER] 
Four rare 1777 United States Loan Receipts 
with a manuscript note describing them by 
Peter Force. The four loan receipts are on two 
sheets of laid paper watermarked "Continental 
Loan Office", the left edge scalloped, the text 
and right border printed in black, the top and 
bottom border and left edge printed in green. 
The text references the resolution of Congress 
passed 22 February 1777 and each of these are 
accomplished on 23 December 1777. The notes 
promise to repay lender Thomas Stone, with 6% 
interest, for his four $400 loans on December 
1st, 1781. The receipts are numbered in ink 13 & 
14 and 15 & 16 respectively and are signed in 
ink by Samuel Hillegas at lower right. They are 
countersigned by E. Davis "by order of T.A. 
Treutlen, Governor of Georgia." The versos each 
with three signatures of Michael Hillegas as 
Continental Treasurer, noting payments in 1779-
81 (12 Michael Hillegas signatures in total). The 
sheets 10 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches (27 x 24 cm). Each 
receipt with two perforated cancels obscuring 
some text and parts of signatures, minor 
edgewear, well preserved overall. The 
manuscript by Peter Force is a two-page 
attestation on the recto and verso on one sheet, 
written in 1847 and certified in 1856, describing 
how Force came to acquire this group of pay 
receipts "of ancient date" at an auction in 
Washington and noting the controversy 
discussed below. 
 
Four revolutionary loan receipts with a 
controversial history, bearing multiple signatures 
of Continental Treasurer Michael Hillegas, from 
the collection of the important 19th century 
historian Peter Force. To support the War effort, 
in October 1776 Congress resolved to raise five 
million in Continental currency by offering loan 
certificates in various amounts to be repaid with 
interest. For expediency, Continental Loan 
Offices were set up in each of the new United 
States and loan receipts were authorized to be 
signed by a local commissioner. Samuel 
Hillegas, son of Continental Treasurer Michael 
Hillegas, was also authorized to sign these loan 
certificates on behalf of the Continental 
Treasury. Present here are examples of $400 
certificates issued in the state of Georgia to an 
apparently wealthy and generous patriot, 
Thomas Stone. The receipts are cancelled and 
interest payments in December 1779, 1780 and 
1781 are recorded with each entry signed by 
Continental Treasurer Michael Hillegas. 
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
 
See:  
 
For Alexander Hamilton's 1792 report to 
Congress see: 
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilto
n/01-11-02-0164 
For the 1860 decision see: 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reports_fr
om_the_Court_of_Claims_Submitt/b5VYMp7GAI
4C?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=thomas%20stone 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$1,500-2,000 
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8 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Rare 1777 Georgia issued United States Loan 
Receipt. The loan receipt on a large slip of laid 
paper watermarked "Continental Loan Office", 
the left edge scalloped, the text and right border 
printed in black, the top and bottom border and 
left edge printed in green. The text references 
the resolution of Congress passed 22 February 
1777 and the receipt accomplished in ink on 23 
December 1777. The notes promise to repay 
lender Thomas Stone, with 6% interest, for his 
four $400 loans on December 1st, 1781. The 
receipt is numbered "63" in ink at upper right, 
signed in ink by Samuel Hillegas, and 
countersigned in ink by E. Davis "by order of T.A. 
Treutlen, Governor of Georgia." The verso 
records an interest payment made in 1781 and is 
signed in ink by Michael Hillegas as Continental 
Treasurer. The sheet 5 1/4 x 10 inches (13 x 24 
cm). Ink notation in the upper margin, the recto 
ink somewhat faint, minor edgewear. 
 
A revolutionary loan receipt from a group with a 
controversial history. To support the War effort, 
in October 1776 Congress resolved to raise five 
million in Continental currency by offering loan 
certificates in various amounts to be repaid with 
interest. For expediency, Continental Loan 
Offices were set up in each of the new United 
States and loan receipts were authorized to be 
signed by a local commissioner. Samuel 
Hillegas, son of Continental Treasurer Michael 
Hillegas, was also authorized to sign these loan 
certificates on behalf of the Continental 
Treasury. Present here is an example of a $400 
certificate issued in the state of Georgia to an 
apparently wealthy and generous patriot, 
Thomas Stone. The receipt is not cancelled but 
an interest payment dated December 1781 is 
recorded on the verso and signed by Continental 
Treasurer Michael Hillegas. 
 
We do not trace other examples of these 1777 
loan certificates besides those offered in this 
sale.  
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
 
See:  
 
For Alexander Hamilton's 1792 report to 
Congress see: 
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilto
n/01-11-02-0164 
For the 1860 decision see: 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reports_fr
om_the_Court_of_Claims_Submitt/b5VYMp7GAI
4C?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=thomas%20stone 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$600-900 

 

9 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Rare 1777 Georgia issued United States Loan 
Receipt. The loan receipt on a large slip of laid 
paper watermarked "Continental Loan Office", 
the left edge scalloped, the text and right border 
printed in black, the top and bottom border and 
left edge printed in green. The text references 
the resolution of Congress passed 22 February 
1777 and the receipt accomplished in ink on 23 
December 1777. The notes promise to repay 
lender Thomas Stone, with 6% interest, for his 
four $400 loans on December 1st, 1781. The 
receipt is numbered "62" in ink at upper right, 
signed in ink by Samuel Hillegas, and 
countersigned in ink by E. Davis "by order of T.A. 
Treutlen, Governor of Georgia." The verso 
records an interest payment made in 1781 and is 
signed in ink by Michael Hillegas as Continental 
Treasurer. The sheet 5 x 10 inches (13 x 24 cm). 
Spot and ink notation in the lower margin, the 
recto ink somewhat faint, minor edgewear. 
 
A revolutionary loan receipt from a group with a 
controversial history. To support the War effort, 
in October 1776 Congress resolved to raise five 
million in Continental currency by offering loan 
certificates in various amounts to be repaid with 
interest. For expediency, Continental Loan 
Offices were set up in each of the new United 
States and loan receipts were authorized to be 
signed by a local commissioner. Samuel 
Hillegas, son of Continental Treasurer Michael 
Hillegas, was also authorized to sign these loan 
certificates on behalf of the Continental 
Treasury. Present here is an example of a $400 
certificate issued in the state of Georgia to an 
apparently wealthy and generous patriot, 
Thomas Stone. The receipts is not cancelled but 
an interest payment dated December 1781 is 
recorded on the verso and signed by Continental 
Treasurer Michael Hillegas. 
 
We do not trace other examples of these 1777 
loan certificates besides those offered in this 
sale.  
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
 
See:  
 
For Alexander Hamilton's 1792 report to 
Congress see: 
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilto
n/01-11-02-0164 
For the 1860 decision see: 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reports_fr
om_the_Court_of_Claims_Submitt/b5VYMp7GAI
4C?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=thomas%20stone 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$600-900 
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10 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Rare 1777 Georgia issued United States Loan 
Receipt. The loan receipt on a large slip of laid 
paper watermarked "Continental Loan Office", 
the left edge scalloped, the text and right border 
printed in black, the top and bottom border and 
left edge printed in green. The text references 
the resolution of Congress passed 22 February 
1777 and the receipt accomplished in ink on 23 
December 1777. The notes promise to repay 
lender Thomas Stone, with 6% interest, for his 
four $400 loans on December 1st, 1781. The 
receipt is numbered "64" in ink at upper right, 
signed in ink by Samuel Hillegas, and 
countersigned in ink by E. Davis "by order of T.A. 
Treutlen, Governor of Georgia." The verso 
records an interest payment made in 1781 and is 
signed in ink by Michael Hillegas as Continental 
Treasurer. The sheet 5 1/4 x 10 inches (13 x 24 
cm). A few spots in the lower margin, the recto 
ink somewhat faint, minor edgewear. 
 
A revolutionary loan receipt from a group with a 
controversial history. To support the War effort, 
in October 1776 Congress resolved to raise five 
million in Continental currency by offering loan 
certificates in various amounts to be repaid with 
interest. For expediency, Continental Loan 
Offices were set up in each of the new United 
States and loan receipts were authorized to be 
signed by a local commissioner. Samuel 
Hillegas, son of Continental Treasurer Michael 
Hillegas, was also authorized to sign these loan 
certificates on behalf of the Continental 
Treasury. Present here is an example of a $400 
certificate issued in the state of Georgia to an 
apparently wealthy and generous patriot, 
Thomas Stone. The receipts is not cancelled but 
an interest payment dated December 1781 is 
recorded on the verso and signed by Continental 
Treasurer Michael Hillegas. 
 
We do not trace other examples of these 1777 
loan certificates besides those offered in this 
sale.  
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
 
See:  
 
For Alexander Hamilton's 1792 report to 
Congress see: 
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilto
n/01-11-02-0164 
For the 1860 decision see: 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reports_fr
om_the_Court_of_Claims_Submitt/b5VYMp7GAI
4C?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=thomas%20stone 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$600-900 

 

11 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Rare 1777 Georgia issued United States Loan 
Receipt. The loan receipt on a large slip of laid 
paper watermarked "Continental Loan Office", 
the left edge scalloped, the text and right border 
printed in black, the top and bottom border and 
left edge printed in green. The text references 
the resolution of Congress passed 22 February 
1777 and the receipt accomplished in ink on 23 
December 1777. The notes promise to repay 
lender Thomas Stone, with 6% interest, for his 
four $400 loans on December 1st, 1781. The 
receipt is numbered "18" in ink at upper right, 
signed in ink by Samuel Hillegas, and 
countersigned in ink by E. Davis "by order of T.A. 
Treutlen, Governor of Georgia." The verso 
records an interest payment made in 1781 and is 
signed in ink by Michael Hillegas as Continental 
Treasurer. The sheet 5 1/4 x 10 inches (13 x 24 
cm). The recto text slightly bled, the verso dark, 
minor edgewear. 
 
A revolutionary loan receipt from a group with a 
controversial history. To support the War effort, 
in October 1776 Congress resolved to raise five 
million in Continental currency by offering loan 
certificates in various amounts to be repaid with 
interest. For expediency, Continental Loan 
Offices were set up in each of the new United 
States and loan receipts were authorized to be 
signed by a local commissioner. Samuel 
Hillegas, son of Continental Treasurer Michael 
Hillegas, was also authorized to sign these loan 
certificates on behalf of the Continental 
Treasury. Present here is an examples of a $400 
certificate issued in the state of Georgia to an 
apparently wealthy and generous patriot, 
Thomas Stone. The receipt is not cancelled but 
an interest payment dated December 1781 is 
recorded on the verso and signed by Continental 
Treasurer Michael Hillegas. 
 
We do not trace other examples of these 1777 
loan certificates besides those offered in this 
sale.  
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
See:  
 
For Alexander Hamilton's 1792 report to 
Congress see: 
https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilto
n/01-11-02-0164 
For the 1860 decision see: 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reports_fr
om_the_Court_of_Claims_Submitt/b5VYMp7GAI
4C?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=thomas%20stone 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$600-900 

 

12 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Pennsylvania pay order signed by John 
Dickinson. Philadelphia: 13 April 1784. Partly 
printed pay order accomplished in manuscript 
paying "Joshua Reese, Dragoon of the Legion of 
the Pennsylvania Line" five pounds three 
shillings. Signed in ink by John Dickinson and 
countersigned in the left margin by John 
Nicholson. 6 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (16 x 21 cm). 
Folds with a few splits. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-500 
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13 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION--YORKTOWN 
CAMPAIGN] 
Narrative of Lieutenant-General Sir Henry 
Clinton, K. B., relative to his conduct during 
part of his command of the King's Troops in 
North America; Particularly to that which 
respects the unfortunate Issue of the 
Campaign in 1781. London: J. Debrett, [n.d., 
circa 1783]. Stated third edition. Later morocco 
backed boards. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 12.5 cm); 115 
pp., with errata to verso of final leaf, bound 
without half-title or ads. Lightly toned, else fine, 
joints starting. 
 
The third edition of Clinton's defense of his 
actions in 1781 as it relates to Cornwallis' 
surrender at Yorktown. The two engaged in a 
pamphlet war and this narrative ran to several 
editions before 1785. Sabin 13751; ESTC 
N9961; Howes C496; Adams, American 
Controversy, 83-21d. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

14 
[AUTOGRAPH ALBUM] 
A 1930s Waterman's Autograph Album. New 
York: circa 1932. A Waterman's autograph 
collecting competition album in original cloth. 7 
1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); text and 18 pages of 
signatures, with several additional autographs 
laid-in. One corner bumped but well preserved 
overall. 
 
A diverse assembly in this 1932 album inclduing 
Irving Berlin, Calvin Coolidge, Edgar Rice 
Burroughs, Count Ilya Tolstoy, Fannie Hurst, 
Buddy Rogers, Eddie Cantor, Al Jolson, Mary 
Pickford, John Barrymore, Guglielmo Marconi, 
Igor Sikorsky, a signed photograph of Max 
Schmeling, a stamped card of Franklin 
Roosevelt, and others. Of the laid-in autographs, 
present are examples of Amelia Earhart and 
Helen Keller. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

15 
CLYMER, GEORGE (Signer) 
Promissory note signed. Philadelphia: 26 
October 1802. Manuscript in ink on an oblong 
slip in the hand of Henry Clymer promising to 
pay George Clymer twelve hundred and twenty 
five dollars. Signed twice by both George Clymer 
and Henry Clymer on the recto and verso of the 
document. 3 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (9 x 21 cm). 
Edges toned, some showthrough from ink on 
verso. 
 
George Clymer is one of six signers of both the 
Declaration of Independence and the U.S. 
Constitution. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$150-200 

 

16 
BURT, HENRY M. 
Burt's Among the Clouds. Printed Daily on 
the Summit of Mount Washington. Vol. 1, No. 
1. Mount Washington, N. H.: Henry M. Burt, July 
20, 1877. A single large sheet folded to make 8 
pp. measuring 13 1/4 x 10 inches; illustrated. A 
bit of edgewear and one short tear, faint 
dampstaining along vertical fold; together with 
Burt's Among the Clouds. Printed Daily on 
the Summit of Mount Washington. Vol. 1, No. 
2. Mount Washington, N. H.: Henry M. Burt, July 
21, 1877. Lightly toned, minor edgewear, two 
inch tear along fold, faint dampstaining in 
margins. 
 
The first two issues of "the first attempt, so far as 
we are aware, to print a newspaper on the 
summit of any mountain in the world" (Vol. 1, No. 
1, p. 4). Henry Burt's daily paper contains local 
news and advertisements, all geared towards the 
White Mountains and Lakes Region tourist trade. 
These issues contain information about author 
Josh Billings, who was then fly fishing in the 
region, and members of the Appalachian 
Mountain Club, who were making observations 
from the summit of Mount Washington that day. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$40-60 

 

17 
[CIVIL WAR] 
SHERMAN, WILLIAM TECUMSEH. Signature 
on sheet. A small square slip fully in the hand of 
Sherman reading "Autograph of W.T. 
Sherman/General/New York. Jan 12. 1888." 3 
1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (9 x 11 cm). The signature 
lightly smudged, the sheet toned. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$100-150 

 

18 
[CIVIL WAR--CONFEDERATE] 
1861 Virginia Presidential Election Ballot. 
Printed ballot for the 1861 Confederate Virginia 
election of Jefferson Davis for President, 
Alexander Stephens for Vice President, and 
other electorates, dated 6 November 1861. 6 1/8 
x 4 inches (16 x 10 cm). Folds, small puncture at 
center and two stray ink marks, an indistinct ink 
signature to verso. 
 
In 1861, Jefferson Davis and Alexander 
Stephens ran unopposed for President & Vice 
President of the Confederate States and won 
unanimously. Other ballots we trace bear a 
similar cancel puncture at center and the ink 
name of the voter on the verso. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$150-250 
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19 
[CIVIL WAR] 
THE WAR DEPARTMENT. U.S. Infantry 
Tactics, for the Instruction, Exercise, and 
Manoeuvers of the United States Infantry, 
Including Infantry of the Line, Light Infantry, 
and Riflemen. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & 
Co., 1861. Publisher's blind stamped bubble-
pattern dark blue cloth, spine titled and 
decorated in silver. 5 1/4 x 3 1/4 inches, 450 pp., 
folded frontispiece engraving, folded plates, 
illustrations in text, 6 pp. of ads for military books 
at rear. Very minor bump to lower edge and 
corner, spine lean, contents with occasional 
spots, frontispiece creased, a remarkably well-
preserved example, especially the publisher's 
binding. 
 
An American infantry training manual published 
at the outset of the Civil War, profusely illustrated 
with diagrams of company and battalion 
movements, as well as troop stances. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-300 

 

20 
[CIVIL WAR--PRISONS] 
GOSS, WARREN LEE. The Soldier's Story of 
his Captivity at Andersonville, Belle Isle, and 
Other Rebel Prisons. Boston: Lee and 
Shepard, 1867. Likely a presentation copy or 
deluxe issue in contemporary three-quarters 
morocco over marbled boards and with an 
inserted full page original albumen portrait 
signed in ink by the author opposite the title. 7 
3/8 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 12 cm); 274 pp., 4 wood 
engraved plates after Thomas Nast. Slightly 
cocked, the binding extremities rubbed, short 
closed tear to title at margin, the front hinge 
cracked, foxing to verso of photograph, stray 
stains throughout. 
 
Goss' agonizing memoir of Confederate prisons, 
first issued to subscribers in 1866 and in this 
larger edition of 1867. This is likely a deluxe or 
presentation issue with a signed portrait of the 
author. The plates are by Thomas Nast who 
toured the South covering the war for Harper's 
Weekly. Warren Lee Goss was a volunteer in the 
2nd Massachusetts who, once captured, spent 
significant time at Libby Prison, Andersonville 
and Belle Isle. His memoir contains "much useful 
data on the daily life and officials at such prisons 
as Charleston and Florence; very bitter against 
Confederates" - Nevins I, p.192; Sabin 28057. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

21 
[CIVIL WAR--PRISONS] 
GOSS, WARREN LEE. The Soldier's Story of 
his Captivity at Andersonville, Belle Isle, and 
Other Rebel Prisons. Boston: Lee and 
Shepard, 1868. Likely a presentation copy or 
deluxe issue in full decorated gilt stamped 
morocco with all edges gilt and with a mounted 
original albumen portrait signed in ink by the 
author opposite the title. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 
14 cm); 274 pp., [6] ads, 4 wood engraved plates 
after Thomas Nast under tissue guards, signed 
photographic frontispiece. The binding 
extremities rubbed with a short split to the lower 
joint, the hinges cracking, faint minor dampstain 
to upper corner and other stray stains, wear to 
the final leaf of the introduction, label removed 
from the rear pastedowns. 
 
Goss' agonizing memoir of Confederate prisons, 
first issued to subscribers in 1866 and in a larger 
edition in 1867. Present here is the 1868 edition 
in a deluxe binding and with a signed portrait of 
the author. This binding repeats the decorative 
spine lettering and illustration depicting Goss 
behind bars found on the typical cloth binding. 
The plates are by Thomas Nast who toured the 
south covering the war for Harper's Weekly. 
Warren Lee Goss was a volunteer in the 2nd 
Massachusetts who, once captured, spent 
significant time at Libby Prison, Andersonville 
and Belle Isle. His memoir contains "much useful 
data on the daily life and officials at such prisons 
as Charleston and Florence; very bitter against 
Confederates" - Nevins I, p.192; Sabin 28057. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

22 
[COSTUME--NATIVE AMERICAN] 
SETON, JULIA M. Illustrated by SETON, 
ERNEST THOMPSON. The Indian Costume 
Book. Santa Fe, New Mexico: The Seton Village 
Press, 1938. Copy 10 of 100 signed by the 
author and illustrator, dated, and with hand-
colored plates. Imitation leather backed wooden 
boards, brass tacks, spine labelled in white, 
decorative blue ink stamp to front board, hand-
bound by Marceil Taylor. 10 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches; 
xiv, [10], 211, [9] pp., frontispiece after 
photograph, numbered plates and illustrations in 
text by Ernest Thompson Seton and after 
photographs by Jane Hardcastle. Rubbing to 
edges of spine, a few small marks to boards. 
 
An accessible study of Native American costume 
and crafts, organized by region and tribe, bound 
in an attractive and suitable Art and Crafts style 
binding. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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23 
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D. 
Crusade in Europe. New York: Doubleday, 
1948. First edition, one of 1426 copies, this 
number 704, signed by Eisenhower on the 
inserted D-Day Order as issued. Publisher's 
wheat cloth of issue. 9 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (24 x 
16 cm); xvi, 559, [1] pp., color maps and plates 
throughout. Lacking the slipcase, but a fine copy 
otherwise. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

24 
[FLORIDA] 
SPILMAN DEWEY, BYRD. The Blessed Isle 
and its Happy Families. St. Augustine, FL: 
Press of the Record Company, 1907. First 
edition, presentation copy signed by the author. 
Publisher's dark green cloth, pictorially stamped 
in red, green and white. 7 3/8 x 4 7/8 inches; [6], 
211 pp., frontispiece and in text illustrations after 
photographs, 2 pp. ads at rear. Light wear, 
corners and spine ends bumped, a small white 
stain at the lower front corner, minor rippling to 
cloth on the rear board and spine, slight spine 
lean, first and last few leaves faintly toned, 
altogether a well preserved example of this 
attractive publisher's binding. 
 
Byrd Spilman Dewey's second book about her 
life, and the various cats and dogs that graced it, 
in early Palm Beach, Florida. Dewey and her 
husband moved to South Florida in the early 
1880's, when it was still a far-flung and sparsely 
populated state. She started out writing columns 
for newspapers and magazines, before moving 
on to autobiographical novels, finding success 
with her first book, Bruno, which sold over one-
hundred thousand copies in its first year. The 
Blessed Isle was published a few years later with 
four chapters reprinted from articles that she had 
written for Vogue magazine. She invested her 
authorship earnings in South Florida real estate, 
becoming one of the co-founders of the City of 
Boynton in West Palm Beach. A scarce first 
edition - no copies in commerce, no records of 
past auction sales listed on RareBookHub and 
ABPC, and 8 institutional copies as per 
WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

25 
KENNEDY, JOHN FITZGERALD 
Manuscript notes mentioning Thomas 
Jefferson. [Washington: circa 1961]. One page 
of scattered manuscript notations in Kennedy's 
hand across the verso of a sheet of the printed 
sheet music Walking Down to Washington. The 
visible area of the sheet 10 1/2 x 8 inches (27 x 
20 cm; presented in fine large framed display 
with a portrait, a copy of the lyrics side of the 
sheet, and three insets relating to the Guernsey's 
auction where purchased. The frame overall 25 x 
36 inches (64 x 90 cm). A few spots and signs of 
handling, not examined out of the frame; 
Together with two original photographs 
depicting John F. Kennedy, both by John 
Loengard depicting Kennedy on his Western 
Trip, with Life Magazine backstamps, both 9 x 13 
inches (23 x 33 cm), minor wear to edges; and a 
framed display of condolence items on the 
death of John F. Kennedy, the framed display 
22 x 24 inches (56 x 65 cm). 
 
Provenance of the Kennedy notes: Guernsey's, 
Documents and Artifacts Relating to the Life and 
Career of John F. Kennedy, 18 & 19 March, 
1998, lot 74 
 
John F. Kennedy's hand-written notes are 
famously difficult to read; here he takes notes for 
perhaps a speech or a letter and mentions the 
"brilliance" of Thomas Jefferson (who Kennedy 
was known to greatly admire) and also Matt 
McCloskey who was Ambassador to Ireland 
1962-64. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

26 
[KENNEDY ASSASSINATION] 
A collection of AP press photographs and 
other materials, relating to Lee Harvey 
Oswald, Jack Ruby and the Kennedy 
assassination. New York (?): 1963-66. Two 
volumes, two cloth slipcases with leather spine 
labels, one containing a loose-leaf folder of 
plastic sleeves with photographs, clippings etc., 
the other with a loose sleeve of photographs. 
Approximately 25 images in all, most with press 
snipes on the verso, various sizes; together with 
the November 23 New York Daily News with the 
announcement of the assassination; and the 
Evening News with an announcement of Jack 
Ruby's death sentence. The images generally in 
excellent condition. 
A grim archive, including the famous photograph 
of Oswald wielding a rifle in the backyard of his 
home; Oswald in police custody; R.F.K. shot and 
dying; portraits of Jack Ruby; photographs of 
Warren Commission exhibits; close-ups of 
Oswald at the Dallas Police Headquarters; a 
single sheet with six images of the assassination 
of J.F.K.; etc. etc. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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27 
[KENNEDY ASSASSINATION] 
RUBY, JACK. Two signed items. Two items 
signed by Jack Ruby, the first a check from the 
Mercantile National Bank at Dallas in dated 
December 1953 and signed on the recto; the 
second a Chattel Mortgage document signed by 
Ruby at lower right. The larger document 9 3/4 x 
8 1/2 inches (25 x 22 cm). Both lightly handled 
and folded, offered with a flush-mounted 8 x 10 
inch photograph of the moment Ruby shot 
Oswald. 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$300-500 

 

28 
[KENNEDY ASSASSINATION] 
OSWALD, LEE HARVEY. Signature on hand-
addressed envelope to his mother. Cover sent 
from Minsk to Vernon, Texas: August, 1961. An 
original buff envelope bearing multiple stamps 
and markings, hand-addressed by Lee Harvey 
Oswald to his mother "Mrs. M. Oswald" first to a 
P.O. box at Crowell, Texas which is struck out 
above her address at 1808 Eagle, Vernon, TX. 
Oswald's return address is at lower left with his 
signature "A. Oswald" in Cyrillic. The recto with 
four colorful postage stamps and ink stamps 
from Minsk, the verso with two stamps dated 28 
August 1961 from both Crowell and Vernon, 
Texas. 4 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches (11 x 15.5. cm). The 
upper edge rough from opening, lightly handled, 
the envelope softly laminated as consistent with 
other examples. Provenance: Charles Hamilton 
Auctions 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$2,000-3,000 

 

29 
[KENNEDY ASSASSINATION] 
Four teletype transcripts from 22 November 
1963 detailing the assassination of President 
John F. Kennedy. Four long rolled transcripts, 
comprising two Western Union Telegram rolls 
and two unnmarked, each 8 1/2 inches wide and 
in varying lengths. Tears to edges, the Western 
Union transcripts on thin paper and with more 
short tears and a slight dampstain, generally well 
preserved when opened. 
 
Four rolled transcripts offering chilling minute to 
minute details of the assassination of President 
Kennedy in Dallas on November 22nd, 1963. 
Received and collected on a merchant ship at 
sea, the unfolding story of the assassination is 
recorded between prices for commodities. Every 
unfolding detail from the first reports of gunshots 
through the chase for Oswald are recorded as 
they happened. The Western Union Telegram 
rolls, riddled with misspellings, begin "Flash - 
President Kennedy was shot today while riding in 
a motorcade ... The photographer said he heard 
two shots but saw no one with a gun ... Governor 
John Connally of Texas was also shot. It is 
unknown whether either was killed ... latest 
reports from Dallas say that both Pres Kennedy 
and Governor Connally are alive and undergoing 
treatments in the emergency room at the 
hospital." The second Western Union Telegram 
continues the previous with "Kennedy dead ... 
Kennedy dead ... this report emanates from a 
priest at the hospital." 
 
The unmarked rolls are longer, single spaced 
reports. One begins "President Kennedy and 
Gov. John B. Connally of Texas were cutdown 
by an assassin's bullets ... the President, his limp 
body cradled in the arms of his wife, was rushed 
to Parkland Hospital" and later "there were three 
loud bursts. Dallas motorcycle officers escorting 
the President quickly leaped from their bikes and 
raced up a grassy hill." The second roll continues 
offering more details: "Officers took a young man 
into custody at the scene and questioned him 
behind closed doors. A Dallas television reporter 
said he saw a rifle being withdrawn from a 
window on the fifth or sixth floor of an office 
building shortly after the gunfire ... The Dallas 
Sheriff's Department said a rifle had been found 
in a staircase on the fifth floor of a building near 
the scene of the assassination. It was a 7.65 
Mauser. The German-made rifle had a telescopic 
sight with one shell left in the chamber. Three 
spent rifle shells were found nearby." 
 
Such transcripts from this haunting day are 
scarce and we trace few examples of this quality 
at auction. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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30 
LINCOLN, ABRAHAM 
Commission signed appointing ironclad 
commander Stephen Clegg Rowan Captain in 
the United States Navy. Washington: 21 
February 1863. Engraved vellum document with 
three large vignettes and an orange wafer seal 
accomplished in manuscript. The document 
appointing Stephen C. Rowan Captain in the 
U.S. Navy, signed in ink in full "Abraham Lincoln" 
as President, countersigned by Gideon Welles 
as Secretary of the Navy, and with the ink 
registration at lower right. 17 1/4 x 14 inches (43 
x 36 cm); framed. The vellum under Rowan's 
name rubbed and slightly discolored, usual folds, 
lower edge lightly toned, the verso with remnant 
of old paper. 
 
Irish born Stephen Clegg Rowan (1808-1890) 
was a long serving Navy officer, first appointed a 
midshipmen in 1826. He was an executive officer 
in the Mexican War and participated in the 
recapture of Los Angeles in 1847. In the Civil 
War, before this commission, Rowan attempted 
to relieve Fort Sumpter and assisted in the 
capture of the forts at Hatteras Inlet and of 
Roanoke Island. Here appointed Captain by 
Lincoln & Welles, Rowan commanded the 
broadside ironclad New Ironsides off Charleston 
and later assumed command of Federal forces in 
the North Carolina sounds. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

31 
LINCOLN, ABRAHAM 
Discharge note signed. [Washington:] 6 
February 1865. Autograph note on a slip of 
paper, "Let this man take the oath of Dec, 8 1863 
& be discharged" signed and dated "A. Lincoln 
Feb 6 1865." 2 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches (6 x 9 cm); 
double framed a with a large pencil signed 
lithograph portrait of Lincoln by S. J. Woolf. The 
overall frame dimensions 23 x 22 x 2 inches. 
Slight smudge to a few letters, ink somewhat 
faint at end of signature and date. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

32 
[LINCOLN, ABRAHAM--EMANCIPATION 
PROCLAMATION] 
A highly decorative early calligraphic 
broadside titled Proclamation of Freedom. A 
finely rendered calligraphic manuscript in black 
ink on a large card, likely circa 1865-85, 28 x 20 
1/2 inches (71 x 52 cm), headed "Proclamation 
of Freedom" and offering the text of the January 
1st 1863 Emancipation Proclamation beginning 
with Now, therefore I, Abraham Lincoln, 
President of the United States, by virtue of the 
power in me vested as Commander-in-Chief, of 
the Army and Navy of the United States in time 
of actual armed rebellion against the authority 
and government of the United States..., the text 
wrapped around two watercolor portraits inset 
within a gold border, the upper portrait depicting 
Lady Liberty and the lower a head and shoulders 
portrait of Lincoln, at the foot at center is the 
phase Union Forever. The document housed in 
its original wooden frame with wood slat backing. 
Evenly toned, the document is generally well 
preserved and legible but does have a horizontal 
break extending through the word Proclamation 
(corresponding to a loose horizontal slat on the 
back of the frame), a visible break across the 
upper right corner, a small closed break just 
above the N in Proclamation, the left margin with 
faint evidence of dampstain, a few spots along 
edges, a brown area over some text in the lower 
right corner is a loose piece of backing paper 
(not a stain), some loss to gold borders around 
portraits, due to the fragile nature of the piece it 
has not been removed from frame. 
Provenance: Alexander Reed (1847-1895), 
Union Army Veteran and Member of the Grand 
Army of the Republic (see note) 
By descent in the family 
 
A beautifully rendered contemporary manuscript 
broadside of Abraham Lincoln's Emancipation 
Proclamation which became law on January 1st 
1863 freeing 3.5 million enslaved African 
Americans in the secessionist Confederate 
states. This manuscript is notable for the fine 
calligraphic heading in several styles titling the 
document Proclamation of Freedom rather than 
the more customary Emancipation Proclamation. 
The portraits of Lady Liberty and Lincoln are 
quite fine and large. The Emancipation 
Proclamation is the most important document to 
emerge from the Civil War and Lincoln's text is 
quite simple yet eloquent as he pronounces: And 
by virtue of the power, and for the purpose 
aforesaid, I do order and declare that all persons 
held as slaves within said designated States, 
and parts of States, are, and henceforward shall 
be free; and that the Executive government of 
the United States, including the military and 
naval authorities thereof, will recognize and 
maintain the freedom of said persons ... And 
upon this act, sincerely believed to be an act of 
justice, warranted by the Constitution, upon 
military necessity, I invoke the considerate 
judgment of mankind, and the gracious favor of 
Almighty God. 
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com  
C  
$3,000-5,000 
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33 
[LINCOLN ASSASSINATION] 
New York Tribune dated April 18th, 1865. New 
York: Tuesday, 18 April 1865. Printed 
newspaper in six columns, the entire front sheet 
devoted to the assassination. The visible sheet 
20 1/4 x 15 1/4 inches (50.5 x 38 cm); matted 
and framed. Usual folds which are lightly toned, 
a small old ownership label in upper margin, a 
few minor handling creases and indentations, 
unexamined out of frame. 
 
Newspaper dating from the first days after the 
assassination while the nation reeled. The first 
column lists the headlines: "Our National 
Loss/Secretary Seward Better/His Son 
Conscious/Preparations for the Funeral..." 
C  
$200-300 

 

34 
[MASSACHUSETTS] 
Group of three 18th century broadsides. 
Comprises Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 
In the house of Representatives, March 10, 
1781. Boston: Printed by Benjamin Edes and 
Sons, 1781. 19 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches (49 x 19.5 
cm); broadside. Old folds. Near fine; [Harvard 
Commencement, 1795]. Illustrissimo Samuel 
Adams, Armigero LL.D. Gubernatorii... 
Boston: Hall and Nancrede, 1795. 23 x 18 1/8 
inches (58 x 46 cm); broadside. Foxed, two small 
losses on folds just affecting text.; and Order of 
Procession for the Late Governor Sumner. 
[s.l.: s.n., 1799, per Library of Congress]. 17 1/8 
x 9 inches 944 x 23 cm); broadside, with cut of 
casket. Losses, including small sections of text, 
on central fold; verso with a manuscript notation 
of the hymn sung at the funeral. 
 
The Harvard broadside gives the names of the 
graduating students, and the theses for 
disputation. The broadside was printed at the 
expense of the graduating class. 
C  
$150-250 

 

35 
[PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY] 
Two seventeenth century Massachusetts 
militia appointments, each signed by the 
governors of the time. Comprises the 
appointment of Jonas Prescott as a Captain of a 
Foot Company of Militia in the town of Groton, 
10th May, 1695. 7 3/8 x 12 inches (19 x 30 cm); 
single-page secretarially accomplished 
document written on a folded sheet of paper 
(conjugate blank except as noted), wafer seal of 
the Province of Massachusetts Bay affixed at 
upper left, the appointment written in black ink in 
an English roundhand by J.S. Addington (the 
Governor's secretary); signed by William 
Stoughton as acting Governor and Addington as 
secretary. Usual folds, some toning and soiling, 
small loss to the crossed folds at the center just 
touching one letter; and the appointment of 
Jonas Prescott as a Captain of the Foot 
Company of Militia in the town of Groton, 4th 
October, 1699. 11 x 15 1/2 inches (28 x 39.5 
cm); single-page secretarially accomplished 
document written on a single ruled sheet of 
paper (verso blank), wafer sale of the Province 
of Massachusetts Bay affixed at upper left, the 
appointment written in black ink in an English 
roundhand by J.S. Addington (the Governor's 
secretary); signed by Richard Coote, 1st Earl of 
Bellmont as Governor (signing as "Bellmont") 
and Addington as secretary. Usual folds, some 
toning and soiling, small separation to the 
crossed folds at the center and to the edges of 
the sheet at the folds. 
 
Appointments by seventeenth century 
Massachusetts governors are uncommon in 
commerce. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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36 
[PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETS-BAY] 
Four early eighteenth century 
Massachussetts militia appointments, each 
signed by the governors of the time. 
Comprises the appointment of Jonas Prescott 
as a Captain of a Company in the Regiment 
of Militia in the County of Middlesex, 24th 
January, 1715. 9 1/4 x 14 inches (23.5 x 36 cm); 
single-page printed document secretarially 
accomplished, wafer seal of the Province of 
Massachusetts Bay affixed at upper left; signed 
by William Tailer as acting Governor and Samuel 
Woodward as secretary. Usual folds, some 
toning and soiling, wear to edges; the 
appointment of Benjamin Prescott as 
Lieutenant of the Company of Foot whereof 
Jonas Prescott is Captain" 10th October, 
1717. 13 x 16 3/8 inches (33 x 42 cm); single-
page printed document secretarially 
accomplished, wafer seal of the Province of 
Massachusetts Bay affixed at upper left; signed 
by Samuel Shute as acting Governor and John 
Boydell as secretary. Usual folds, some toning 
and soiling, a few small separations; the 
appointment of Benjamin Prescott as First 
Lieutenant of the Company of Snow-shoe 
men or of those that are appointed to be to 
issue out upon an Alarum, against the Indian 
Enemy..." 11th March, 1724. 13 x 16 3/8 inches 
(33 x 42 cm); single-page printed document 
secretarially accomplished, wafer seal of the 
Province of Massachusetts Bay affixed at upper 
left; signed by William Dummer as Governor and 
Josiah Willard as secretary. Usual folds, some 
toning and soiling, several small losses along 
folds affecting a few letters, a few separations; 
and the appointment of Benjamin Prescott as 
Lieutenant Colonel of the Regiment of Militia 
within the Counties of Worcester and 
Middlesex" 11th March, 1724. 13 x 16 3/8 
inches (33 x 42 cm); single-page printed 
document secretarially accomplished, wafer seal 
of the Province of Massachusetts Bay affixed at 
upper left; signed by Jonathan Belcher as 
Governor and Josiah Willard as secretary. Usual 
folds, some toning and soiling, several small 
losses along folds affecting a few letters, a few 
separations 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

37 
[MASSACHUSETTS HISTORY] 
Group of documents pertaining to Braintree, 
the history of the Prescott family, etc. Various 
places and dates. Includes a resolution of the 
Townsmen's meeting [of Braintree], 8th 
January 1652. Written in brown ink an English 
secretary hand on paper, an order stating that for 
a grant of land on which the town was founded, 
Captain William Tyng "his heirs and successors 
for ever shall freely enjoy to every of his three 
farms and in particular all liberties and privileges 
by the grant of the town..."; this signed by 
Samuel Bass, Martin Sanders, Steven Kingsley, 
James Penniman and William Allis. These 
signatories were mostly settlers who came over 
with Winthrop's fleet in 1630, the last named 
(Allis) likely on the third voyage of the Mayflower 
(the document accompanied by an eighteenth 
century transcription); a near-contemporary 
stated true copy of a record in the Town 
Book of Braintree of a second order dated 
8th January 1652. This also pertains to Tyng's 
grant, stating "that all such lands of theirs within 
their Precincts (being heretofore called and 
known by the name of Mount Wollaston) shall be 
acknowledged within the Township of Braintree 
and liable to pay all common charges in the town 
forever..."; a true copy written in brown ink in an 
English secretary hand on paper, signed (and 
presumably written out) by Richard Brackett, the 
copy dated 23rd of December, 1655. Brackett, 
another early settler, was the first deacon of the 
Church at Braintree, and was made the captain 
of Braintree's militia shortly after this document 
was signed (the document accompanied by an 
eighteenth century transcription); also in the 
group are early copies of other orders relating to 
early Braintree (N.B. the originals not present); a 
detailed manuscript life of Oliver Prescott, about 
10 pp.; and various biographical and 
genealogical notes; and an 18th century plat 
map of the North Quincy home farm. Expected 
toning and wear to the first two documents, the 
plat map partially repaired, and with minor 
losses, largely to blank areas. 
 
A fascinating collection of papers pertaining to 
colonial Massachusetts, including two 
exceptionally early colonial documents regarding 
land grants. These in particular are of great rarity 
in commerce, as indeed are all such records 
from the first quarter-century of the New England 
colonies. 
C  
$700-1,000 
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38 
[MASSACHUSETTS BAY COLONY] 
Appointment of Jonas Prescott as Lieutenant 
of a Foot Company in the Town of Groton. 
[Boston]: "from February 6, 1689" [the year 
typeset]. Printed appointment with embossed 
seal, signed by Simon Bradstreet ("Sim. 
Bradstreet Govnr"), the form completed in ink in 
the hand of J.S. Addington as acting secretary 
acting "By Order of the General Court"; headed 
in ink "The Governor and General Court of the 
Colony of the Massachusetts Bay in New 
England." Folded sheet, the upper half only 
printed, folded size 7 1/2 x 12 inches (19.5 x 31 
cm). The folds worn and with some tears and 
separations, one-third of the blank lower half of 
the sheet no longer present (one portion of this 
deliberately adhered against the seal as a 
reinforcement). 
 
Printed around the time of the Massachusetts 
Revolution of 1689, after the enormously 
unpopular Sir Edmund Andros was deposed, 
imprisoned and deported, this appointment was 
likely made by the forces arrayed against Andros 
in New England against the event of any military 
reprisal or public disturbance. Bradsteet did not 
become governor for his second term until April 
18, 1689, and this appointment was likely 
prepared soon after that date to confirm an 
existing breveted rank (hence the handwritten 
"from" before the date). 
The typefaces used in this form, an interesting 
example from a Boston press, closely resemble 
those of the very rare broadside announcing the 
Massachusetts Revolution of April 18th 1689 
(https://www.colonialsociety.org/node/1795), and 
it is likely that both were prepared around the 
same time by the same printer. It is somewhat 
unusual to have a printed appointment with the 
year typeset, especially from this early period, for 
the obvious reason that it would be rapidly 
rendered obsolete. Only the state of emergency 
existing in the Colony at the time would justify a 
form of this nature. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

39 
[PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY] 
PHIPS, WILLIAM, (Sir). Signed appointment 
of Jonas Prescot[t] as a Lieutenant of a Foot 
Company of Militia in the town of Groton, 
13th June, 1692. 7 7/8 x 12 inches (19.5 x 31 
cm); single-page secretarially accomplished 
document written on a folded sheet of paper 
(conjugate blank except as noted), wafer seal of 
the Province of Massachusetts Bay affixed at 
upper left, the appointment written in black ink in 
a legible late English secretary hand by J.S. 
Addington (the Governor's secretary); signed by 
Phips as Governor and Addington as secretary. 
Usual folds, some toning, separation to the fold 
of the blank leaf, with a later note on the verso of 
this.. 
 
William Phips was born in 1651, near Kennebec, 
Maine; as a consequence of his successful 
recovery of the Hispaniola treasure, the cargo of 
sixteen sunken Spanish treasure ships off the 
Bahamas, he was knighted, the first native-born 
American to be so honored. Additionally, he was 
appointed by the king as the first Governor of the 
Province of Massachusetts Bay, following the 
1691 issuance of the Second Charter. The 
present document was drawn up during his first 
month in that post (he took up the office in mid-
May, 1692). 
One of his earliest acts was to establish a court 
to hear evidence of witchcraft, the beginning of 
the notorious Salem witchcraft trials. After 
accusations of witchcraft became widespread 
(including one against his own wife, Mary Phips), 
he ordered that so-called "spectral evidence" 
could no longer be used as a basis for a 
witchcraft convictions; shortly thereafter, he 
prohibited all arrests for witchcraft, and ordered 
the release of 49 of the 52 accused witches, later 
pardoning the three remaining; still, 19 had been 
hanged, five others had died in custody, and one 
man had died under the torture of peine forte et 
dure. 
C  
$700-1,000 
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40 
WINTHROP, JOHN 
Endorsing signature on 1640 document for 
land in "Mount Wollaston alias Brayntry." 
[Massachusetts Bay:] the document 10 
September 1640; Winthrop's endorsement dated 
18 January 1641; and with Stephen Winthrop's 
acknowledgement dated 1642. A one-page 
manuscript document on laid-paper with 
watermark (a single-handled pot topped by a 
cross and crescent moon), with signatures in the 
lower margin and a red wax seal at lower right, 
the verso with various endorsements and 
docketing. The document selling from "Wm 
Cheseborough inhabitant of Mount Wollaston 
alias Brayntry" to "Wm Tynge of Boston Merct. 
two hundred acres of upland and marsh ... 
purchased of Richard Wright of Mount Wollaston 
alias Brayntry Lying at Mount Wollaston in two 
severall parts..." Signed in the lower margin by 
William Cheseborough and countersigned by 
John Oliver (the document possibly in his hand) 
and one other. The verso with the four-line 
acknowledgement and endorsing signature of 
the Governor of the Massachusetts Bay Colony, 
John Winthrop ("Jo: Winthrop") dated 1641 
above the two-line acknowledgment and 
signature of Stephen Winthrop, Governor 
Winthrop's son (as Recorder) in 1642, with 
additional contemporary docketing. 7 1/4 x 11 
1/2 inches (18.5 x 29 cm). Faint old dampstain 
with vertical tidelines through text not affecting 
legibility, short splits and small losses at fold 
ends, a small rectangular area clipped from 
lower right corner not near text, the center fold 
slightly obscures Winthrop's signature on the 
verso. 
 
An important and scarce colonial document 
selling the land that would become present day 
Braintree and Quincy, Massachusetts, with the 
rare signature of Governor John Winthrop. 
William Cheseborough (c. 1594-1667) 
accompanied John Winthrop on the Arabella 
from England to Massachusetts Bay in 1630. He 
and his wife were admitted to the Boston Church 
as members 44 and 45 in the fall of 1630. 
Seeking arable land, by 1636-7 Cheseborough 
ventured southward out of Boston to Mount 
Wollaston and in 1639 purchased as many as 
600 acres from Richard Wright, mentioned in the 
present document, settling on the land that 
became Quincy.  
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

41 
[MASSACHUSETTS BAY COLONY] 
Plat map for Mount Wollaston Farm, 
Braintree, Massachusetts-Bay Colony, dated 
1669. [Mount Wollaston:] 1 December 1669. Ink 
on thick vellum, the map and text set within a 
triple-rule border, the sheet overall 12 1/8 x 23 
1/2 inches (30.5 x 59 cm). The map with a 
central image depicting Quincy's Brook to the 
west, Halfe Moon Island to the north, and 
notations of various properties to the east, with 
two large blocks of manuscript text in a neat 
secretary hand; with a scale, the North-South 
orientation, and the notation "finished the 1 
December 1669" and signed with initials "J. ff." 
i.e. "J.F." The text on the left side begins "The 
land represented by this plott belonging to 
Thomas Shepard. Town of Brantry" and 
continues mentioning the lands of Edmund 
Quincy (1602-1636) and Gregory Belcher (1606-
1674). The text on the right mentions again the 
lands of Gregory Belcher, and also those of 
Samuel Belcher (b. 1637), "Sirgent" [Thomas] 
Matson (1602-1674), William Hollbrooke and 
others that are unidentified. Folds, lightly soiled, 
some areas rubbed obscuring some text, two 
holes about one inch each affects the lower 
border and the center of the map away from the 
image, short split along one fold, small pinholes 
to corners, well preserved overall with dark, 
legible ink. 
  
A remarkable survival and discovery: an original 
1669 boundary map for Mount Wollaston Farm in 
Braintree, Massachusetts, an area first settled in 
1625 and later the home of the Quincy and 
Adams families. 
 
First visited by Myles Standish and Squanto in 
1621, by 1625 Thomas Morton and Captain 
Richard Wollaston removed from Plymouth 
Colony and settled with 40-50 colonists on land 
they named Mount Wollaston. Along with William 
Coddington, Edmund Quincy, progenitor of the 
Quincy family, acquired approximately 400 acres 
in 1635 on land that would later be known as the 
Quincy Homestead. William and Anne 
Hutchinson lived at Mount Wollaston following 
their emigration from England in 1636 and it was 
at Mount Wollaston that Anne began preaching. 
The Hutchinsons left for Exeter, New Hampshire 
in 1637 as did Coddington and several others, 
commencing the religious diaspora brought on 
by the Antinomian Controversy. Edmund Quincy 
died in 1636 and much of his land was acquired 
by William Tyng, passing back to the Quincy 
family through marriage. The present map is 
dated 1669, a time when Braintree had a 
population of about 550. 
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
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42 
[MASSACHUSETTS] 
The remains of a collection. Comprises a 
manuscript commission appointing Benjamin 
Prescott as a Justice of the Peace, January 2, 
1735, signed by Jonathan Belcher as Governor 
Some separation at folds; a second example, 
dated 26 December, 1727, signed by William 
Dummer. First page separated at horizontal fold, 
lower (presumably blank) portion of the second 
page lacking; a cover sheet with a free frank 
signed twice by Daniel Webster; a selection of 
secretarially signed notes, true copies, etc.; a 
selection of legal instruments, personal letters 
etc. 1730s on; a 19th century tanning patent by 
Walter Russell, written on vellum; two 
appointments for James Prescott, signed by 
Increase Sumner as governor (defective at 
folds); another for Prescott, signed by William 
Hutchinson (also separated at folds); two 
indentures (one English, one America); three 
small printed maps with the ownership inscription 
of S. J. Prescott; and several other documents. 
Sold with all faults, not subject to return. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

43 
[MIDDLEBURY COLLEGE] 
A fine photographic album titled Middlebury 
College and its Surroundings. [Middlebury: 
R.M. Bailey, Class of '72, and J.C. Harvey, Class 
of '81, 1881]. An oblong pebbled cloth album 
stamped in gilt "Middlebury College." 5 x 7 1/2 
inches (12 x 19 cm); with a printed title page 
within a gold border, printed copyright, and short 
printed poems facing 12 mounted albumen 
photographs of the various buildings around the 
college. In attractive condition despite a few 
minor flaws. The corners rubbed, hinges 
cracked, lacks free endpaper, two small 
booklabels and two unobtrusive embossed 
library stamps within. 
 
A rare small album with fine photographs and 
rhyming poems made by alumni. WorldCat lists 
four institutionally held copies. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

44 
[NEW YORK] 
CLINTON, GEORGE. Land Grant Document 
Signed. New York: 8 July 1791. Printed 
document accomplished in manuscript and 
signed at foot in ink "Geo. Clinton" as Governor, 
with a good example of the large encased wax 
seal hanging from an early or original cord, the 
document granting Stephen Wickham six 
hundred acres in the Township of Ovid in 
Montgomery County. 15 (including seal) x 16 1/2 
inches (38 x 42 cm); nicely matted and framed. 
Usual folds, light spotting, slight smudge in 
signature, not removed from fame, an attractive 
presentation of a well preserved document. 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$300-500 

 

45 
[NEW YORK] 
The Heidelbergh Catechism, or Method of 
Instruction, in the Christian Religion, as the 
Same is Taught in the Reformed Churches 
and Schools of Holland. Translated for the 
use of the Reformed Protestant Dutch 
Church, of the City of New-York. New York: 
John Holt, 1764. First American edition. An 
interleaved copy with the ink signature of 
Elizabeth Van Cortlandt at front and 63 pages of 
manuscript notes (being responses to about half 
of the 120 or so "questions" asked in the text, 
utilizing about half of the blank leaves). 
Contemporary calf, the covers ruled in blind. 7 
3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 46 pp., 
interleaved, bound without the final blank (F4). 
The binding rubbed and with small losses and 
stains, light spotting to the title and text, the 
manuscript leaves generally fine but with the 
occasional flaw. 
 
This is the very rare first American issue of the 
authorized translation of the Heidelbergh 
Catechism, approved by the Consistory of the 
Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of the City of 
New York, on June 5th, 1764. This copy 
belonged to and bears dozens of religious 
notations by Elizabeth (Cuyler) Van Cortlandt 
(1731-1815), daughter of Cornelis and Catharina 
Schuyler Cuyler. Of considerable rarity, we trace 
few copies of this first American edition 
institutionally or in commerce. Of the one copy of 
the 1764 edition recently located on ABE, also in 
blind-ruled calf, the title page is signed by 
Catherine van Rensselear (Schuyler), and it is 
likely these women received the volume around 
the same time. Encountered more frequently is 
the 1767 second New York edition as issued 
with the Psalms of David in Metre, printed by 
James Parker. Of the 1764 edition WorldCat 
reports copies at Dartmouth and NYPL; ESTC 
notes copies at AAS, the Morgan Library, and 
the Union Theological Seminary. Evans 9694; 
Sabin 31237. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$500-800 
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46 
[ORNITHOLOGY] 
BAIRD, SPENSER F; CASSIN, JOHN; and 
LAWRENCE, GEORGE N. Reports of 
Explorations and Surveys ... for a Railroad 
from the Mississippi River to the Pacific 
Ocean made under the direction of the 
Secretary of War, in 1853-6 ... Volume IX [part 
II].  Washington D.C.: A.O.P. Nicholson, 1858. 
10 5/5 x 8 3/5 inches (27 x 21 cm); lvi, 1005, [1] 
pp. (one hand-colored plate); [11]-35, [1] pp.; [9]-
290 pp., 38 fine hand-colored lithographic plates 
[38 were also issued in part I, not present here]; 
bound with BAIRD, S. F. and W. H. EMORY. 
United States and Mexican Boundary Survey 
... Birds of the Boundary. [Washington: GPO, 
1859]. Dark green cloth. 11 x 8 3/4 inches (27.5 
x 22 cm); 34 pp., 25 hand-colored lithographed 
plates by Bowen & Co. (all issued). The binding 
rubbed to extremities and sides but overall 
sound, a few plates with pencilled notes, one 
plate in the first work with a marginal restoration. 
 
The first work is Graff 4435; Hill, pp. 301-302; 
Howes P3; Sabin 69946; Taft, pp. 4-9; Wagner-
Camp 262-266a, 267:1; Wheat Mapping the 
Transmississippi West IV, pp. 67-91; the second 
is extracted from William H. Emory's United 
States and Mexican Boundary Survey, though 
frequently found on its own as here, and perhaps 
also issued thus. Anker 22; Sitwell p. 74-75; 
Sabin 22538; Wood 217. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 

 

47 
[REVOLUTIONARY WAR] 
Group of three appointments of Oliver 
Prescott, 1776-1778. Includes his appointments 
as a "Brigadier of all the Regiments of Militia in 
the County of Middlesex..." February 14th, 1776; 
as a Justice of the Peace in the County of 
Middlesex, 24th October, 1776; and as the Third 
Major General of the Militia of the State of 
Massachusetts Bay, 1778. The first two on 
printed forms with wafer seals, various 
signatories, completed in manuscript; the last 
entirely engrossed on vellum, with wafer seals, 
various signatories (and includes a copy of an 
order by Prescott on a separate sheet). Usual 
folds, some separations on the folds of the paper 
documents, a few minor losses (including one to 
a signatory of the first item), moderate toning 
and stains, in general in sound condition. 
 
The first document is single-page, 13 x 16 1/4 
inches (32.5 x 41 cm), a rare Revolutionary War 
militia (i.e. a Minuteman) appointment, signed by 
sixteen members of the Massachusetts Bay 
Colony, including the Deputy Secretary, Perez 
Morton. The second document, single-page, 17 
3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (45 x 27 cm), uses a 
preprinted form in which the authority of George 
III has been crossed out and replaced with the 
authority of "the Government and People of 
Massachusetts-Bay." An identically printed and 
similarly defaced example (with a variation in 
signatories) can be seen at 
https://americanhistory.si.edu/collections/search/
object/nmah_530363.  
The final example is a single-page document, 11 
7/8 x 12 3/4 inches (30 x 32 cm), and is entirely 
in manuscript, signed by John Avery as Deputy 
Secretary 
. 
 
The appointee in these documents, Oliver 
Prescott (1731-1804), was a doctor for much of 
his life, having graduated from Harvard in 1753 
and apprenticed as a physician with Dr. 
Ebenezer Robie of Sudbury. He was active as a 
brigadier general of the Middlesex County militia 
during the Revolutionary War (see the first 
appointment here), and was responsible for 
guarding the bridges during the Siege of Boston. 
He was one of the original fellows of the 
American Academy of Arts and Sciences, and 
many other professional and learned societies, 
and was a prominent figure in Revolutionary-era 
Massachusetts. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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48 
ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D. 
Early typed letter signed as New York 
Senator regarding his brief history in public 
office. Albany: 23 February 1911. One page 
typed letter signed in ink "Franklin D. Roosevelt" 
on one sheet of Roosevelt's Senate stationery. 
The letter addressed to William Craig, Jr. of 
Philadelphia. 10 1/2 x 8 inches (26 x 22 cm); 
framed with an uncommon 1936 campaign flyer 
Franklin Delano Roosevelt Fairly Deserves 
Reelection. Usual folds, the signature dark, 
some showthrough at corners from old mounting, 
neither item examined out of frame. 
 
In the second month of the first term of his first 
elected office, Franklin Roosevelt reports: "I beg 
to inform you that I have never held public office 
prior to my election to the New York State 
Senate, except that I was a member of the 
Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission in 1909. 
Very truly yours, Franklin D. Roosevelt." This 
unassuming letter was written at the outset of 
Roosevelt's political career, as he and a group of 
Democratic supporters attempted to dismantle 
Tammany Hall. For his courage in taking on the 
powerful political machine, Franklin was lauded 
as "the second coming of a Roosevelt," a 
reference to his popular cousin, former 
Republican President Theodore Roosevelt. After 
the State Senate, Franklin Roosevelt was 
Assistant Secretary of the Navy, then Governor 
of New York, and died in office as President of 
the United States. 
C The Collection of Barry Ferine 
$400-600 

 

49 
[SHEEP/MERINO WOOL] 
BARD, SAMUEL. A Guide for Young 
Shepherds or Facts and Observations on the 
Character and Value of Merino Sheep: With 
Rules and Precepts for Their Management, 
and the Treatment of Their Diseases... New 
York: Collins & Co.,1811. First edition. Leather 
backed boards. 7 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11 cm); 
112 pp,. two engraved plates, inserted plan, in 
text illustration. The spine repaired preserving 
much of backstrip, the boards heavily rubbed, 
lightly spotted, ink signature of John Simmons to 
title. 
 
This is the first American book on merino sheep, 
first introduced in the United States in 1802 and 
highly valued at the time of this publication. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

50 
[TELEVISION] 
TV Guide. Complete Program Listings--April 
3-9. Philadelphia: Triangle Publications, 1953. 
First issue of the periodical, the Pennsylvania 
edition. Wrappers of issue, depicting Lucille Ball 
and her baby. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 (20.75 x 13.35 cm); 
24 pp. (including covers, plus 32 pp. of regionally 
specific content. A rather bright, fresh copy, with 
the original mailing label, the text paper generally 
clean and bright, but two leaves with a neat 
clean tear into the text, the corners still adhering 
in the upper margin. 
 
A cultural landmark, the first separately 
published TV listings, the Guide was a staple of 
popular culture, printed until 2008. Despite the 
defect noted, an unusually clean copy. 
C  
$200-300 

 

51 
[TEXAS] 
JOHNSTON, JOSEPH EGGLESTON. Reports 
of the Secretary of War, with 
Reconnaissances of Routes from San 
Antonio to El Paso ... Also, the Report of 
Capt. R.B. Marcy's Route from Fort Smith to 
Santa Fe; and the Report of Lieutenant W.J.C. 
Whiting's Reconnaissances of the Western 
Frontier of Texas. Washington: Printed at the 
Union Office, 1850. Senate issue. Original gilt 
lettered cloth stamped in blind. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 
15 cm); 250 pp., two large folding maps, with 44 
lithographed plates (of possible 72), several 
printed in colored, hand-colored or folding. The 
binding rubbed and with a few small stains, short 
tear to front blank, ownership markings 
throughout by George Vallete, light toning to the 
text, the plates with some foxing and stains and 
one nearly disbound, some evidence of the 
missing plates present, the maps with closed 
tears from mount and some creases from 
misfolding, a somewhat tired copy sold with all 
faults. 
 
The first map in this work is Reconnaissances of 
Routes from San Antonio de Bexar to El Paso 
del Norte, opening to about 36 1/2 x 24 1/2 
inches, maps Texas between the Rio Grande, 
Matagorda Bay, Preston and Fort Washita. The 
second is Map of the Route Pursued in 1849 by 
the U.S. Troops, Under the Command of Bvt. 
Lieut. Col. Jno. M. Washington, Governor of New 
Mexico, in an Expedition Against the Navajos 
Indians, opening to about 28 x 20 inches. This 
map showed the opening of the region to settlers 
following an expedition against the Navajo from 
Santa Fe to Canyon de Chelly. The expedition 
included exploration of the prehistoric pueblos. 
Graff 2228; Howes J120; Jenkins 111; Raines p. 
128; Sabin 36377; Wagner-Camp 184; Wheat 
Transmississippi 677. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 
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52 
[TEXAS FRONTIER] 
Autograph letter signed from Benjamin 
Middleton to his brother Samuel Middleton of 
Terre Haute, Indiana, written January 21, 1839 
from Burnet's Colony, Robinson County, 
Texas. 4 pp. on a folded sheet, the addressed 
postal cover integral to the final page (with a 
New Orleans postmark), closely and legibly 
written in brown ink, traces of the original wax 
seal at the central fold and edge. Sheet size 13 
1/8 x 16 inches (33.5 x 41 cm); 36 lines to the 
page, approximately 1500 words. Usual folds, a 
few small losses, apparently generally in sound 
condition but one side lightly silked for stability, 
encapsulated between two sheets of acrylic (and 
not examined out of encapsulation). 
 
An extraordinary letter, in a rather elegant and 
eminently legible hand, recounting the hardships 
experienced by a settler six years before Texas's 
Annexation. Writing from the colony established 
by David G. Burnet, vice-President of the 
Republic of Texas (1839-1841), he tells his 
brother that he will "inform you we are all yet all 
alive, but if ever a set of people has had their 
measure of sickness filled to the brim it has been 
in the old and young ... we are all took sick last 
June." He goes on to write "The Indians has 
been with us all the time, stole the 2 best of our 
horses last August, & shooting Riley['s] cattle ... 
Out of 9 horses we have not a horse to our 
name, I have only one yoke of cattle, one 
waggon, 2 cows & calves, & a smart start of 
hogs, but bread and bacon plenty." He goes on 
to remark that "...money in this county is very 
plenty & almost every thing has [passed?] until 
lately almost every thing is disputed, silver, gold 
and U.S. paper will go twice as far, as any other 
money, except Texas money on the new plate." 
He goes on to discuss land prices and 
availability. On the second page he goes on to 
"...give you the sick report of our hospital in the 
City of Houston, the report of the last season is 
one dead and from 12 to 20 sick." He goes on to 
give a very interesting account of "our Indian 
depredations" including "many private murders" 
"a company of 23 surveyors ... was attacked by 
170 Kickapoos about 12 in the day, & fought until 
12 at night ... Our men was cut off and 17 of the 
23 killed." After an extensive account of battles 
against the indians, on the next page he writes 
"Our Mexican news says that old Santa Ana in a 
combat with the French lost one of his legs." (this 
was in a melee in 1838). He goes on to remark 
"If we do run, it will be to Linleys or Lake Creek 
settlements within 30 or 40 miles of the City of 
Houston." This is the briefest precis of an 
extraordinarily compelling account; such first-
hand vernacular history of the early days of the 
Republic of Texas is exceptionally uncommon. 
We trace the recipient of the letter, Samuel 
Middleton, as a pioneer settler of Vigo County in 
Indiana (Middleton claimed to have plowed the 
first furrow in that region), though the writer, his 
brother Benjamin, has left little trace. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

53 
[TEXAS--MEXICAN BORDER WAR] 
Large panoramic photograph of Camp 
Stewart, El Paso, Texas, 1916. A long 
panoramic photograph inscribed in the image 
"Pennsylvania Division on the Border. Looking 
South from the 2nd Artillery. Camp Stewart - El 
Paso Tex. 1916" and "J.W. Medley & I. Shulman 
Photographers/El Paso Tex." About 10 x 51 
inches (25 x 130 cm); in its original wooden 
frame. Some spotting along edges, well 
preserved overall, unnexamined out of frame. 
 
One of a group of panoramic photographs 
depicting Camp Stewart at El Paso during the 
Mexican Revolution (1910-1919), known here as 
the Mexican Border War or Pershing's Punitive 
Expedition. The camp was set up in 1916 and 
the goal of the conflict was to stop Pancho Villa's 
military actions on the United States side of the 
border. American and Mexican forces pursued 
Villa for months and managed to quash the 
rebellion but Pancho Villa himself was never 
captured. This photograph provides a good view 
of the tents and small building erected in this dry 
Texas landscape. 
C  
$300-500 

 

54 
[TEXT LEAF--AMERICANA] 
[PURCHAS, SAMUEL]. English Discoveries 
and Plantations in New England and 
Newfoundland... The Tenth Booke London: 
William Stansby for Henrie Fetherstone, 1625]. 
First edition. Title leaf from Volume IV, Book Ten 
of Hakluytus Posthumus or Purchas his 
Pilgrimes..., typographically printed recto and 
verso, woodcut initial, archivally matted with 
linen tabs. 9 3/8 x 8 inches. Leaf trimmed mostly 
at head, with the headline and adjacent 
ornament, a few spots, lightly toned on fore-
edge, short tear at leaf head next to linen tab. 
C  
$150-250 

 

55 
THOMSON, JAMES. 
The Seasons. Newburyport: John Mycall, no 
date [but circa 1790]. Contemporary speckled 
calf, gilt red morocco spine label, spine with 
double gilt rules. 7 x 4 inches; [i]-xxxviii, [39-41], 
42-238 pp. Light wear to binding with a chip to 
the spine label and a scar to the leather on the 
front board, contents moderately toned with 
occasional spots, a few leaves with torn corners, 
wormholes to the first and last leaves, early 
ownership inscription to front flyleaf. 
 
Though the title page states that this is the first 
American edition, it is, in fact, the fifth edition 
(Evans 22930). Nonetheless, a good example of 
eighteenth century provincial printing, reasonably 
well preserved in its contemporary binding. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 
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56 
[VERMONT] 
ELDRIDGE, LEMUEL B. The Torrent; or an 
Account of a Deluge Occasioned by an 
Unparalleled Rise of the New Haven River, in 
which Nineteen Persons Were Swept Away, 
Five of Whom Only Escaped, July 26, 1830. 
Middlebury: Printed at the Office of the Free 
Press, by Edward D. Barber, 1831. First edition. 
Original leather backed marbled boards. 6 x 4 
inches (16 x 10 cm); 61 pp. The binding worn 
and with small losses, without flyleaves, light 
staining throughout. 
 
Scarce work on the devastation caused by a 
sudden flood, including the death of the author's 
son, Loyal Eldridge, age 19. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

57 
[MAP--MANUSCRIPT] 
Manuscript World Map. A manuscript double-
hemisphere map of the world on thick paper in 
ink and colors, circa 1832, with title cartouche 
"Map of the World/Martha L. Fulton." The map 
with a hand-stitched edging in green silk and 
backed to a contemporary newspaper 
broadsheet with 1832 dates. Overall 14 1/4 x 22 
1/4 inches (36 x 57 cm). A few minor punctures, 
some toned and faded areas, creases, and 
spotting. 
 
A well-rendered manuscript world map by a 
female maker. The newspaper on the back, a 
broadsheet of The New York Observer, dates to 
1832 and offers an excerpt of Washington 
Irving's The Alhambra and a long report of an 
insurrection in Jamaica. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

58 
[MAPS] 
[ANDREWS, ISRAEL DE WOLF]. Maps. 
Andrews' Report [Cover title]. This is the map 
volume only from Report on the Trade and 
Commerce of the British North American 
Colonies, 1853. Original gilt lettered cloth, 
stamped "Senate Document" in blind on the rear 
cover. 9 x 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 16 cm); with four 
large folding maps. A few spots to covers, one 
map detached and laid-in, the Railroad map 
roughly opened on one margin and with tears at 
mount and split panels, others with a few splits 
or punctures, generally well preserved large 
folding maps. 
 
The maps comprise: Map of the eastern portion 
of British North America including the Gulf of St. 
Lawrence, and part of the New England States, 
1853, opening to about 25 x 45 inches, this the 
map detached from binding; Map of the 
Railroads in the United States in operation and 
progress to accompany a report from the 
Treasury Department by Israel D. Andrews, 
1853; Map of the Straits of Florida and Gulf of 
Mexico,1852, opens to about 26 x 34 inches; 
and Map of the Basin of the St. Lawrence 
showing also the natural and artificial routes 
between the Atlantic Ocean and the interior of 
North America, 1853, on four sheets joined 
opening to about 34 x 75 inches, a very large 
and attractive map. The Railroad map offers 
inset views of Texas & Florida. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

59 
[MAP--UNITED STATES] 
BLANCHARD, RUFUS. Historical Map of the 
United States Showing Early Spanish, French 
& English Discoveries and Explorations, also 
Forts, Towns & Battlefields of Historic 
Interest. Chicago: Blanchard, 1876. Very large 
lithographed folding map printed in colors and 
with some hand-coloring, the map laid on linen 
and folding into original folio gilt lettered calf 
boards. The map opens to about 54 x 58 inches 
(137 x 147 cm). The verso with a 10-panel 
"Tablet of History." Folds points with a few 
punctures and some discolor, covers rubbed; 
map with splits and small losses at fold 
intersections. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 
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60 
[MAP--MEXICO & TEXAS] 
DISTURNELL, JOHN. Mapa de los Estados 
Unidos de Mejico. New York: J. Disturnell, 
1847. Stated "Revised Edition" (see note). 
Engraved map with partial hand-coloring on two 
joined sheets. 29 1/2 x 42 inches (75 x 107 cm). 
Stabilized with a tissue backing, a few folds and 
fold points with losses and small paper 
replacement, lightly toned, a very short section of 
the lower border with ink infill. Originally issued 
as a folding pocket map, the map present here is 
without text or binding. 
 
Disturnell's rare and historically important map of 
Mexico, Texas and large portions of the United 
States that was used in the Treaty of Hidalgo to 
end the Mexican War. Complicating the matter is 
the fact that as many as 18 variations of the 
"Revised edition" of the map were printed with 
seven "editions" issued in 1847 alone. In 
Washington, the seventh edition of the 1847 
"Revised edition" was appended to the American 
version of the Treaty while in Mexico the 12th 
edition of 1847 was appended. This led to some 
contemporary controversy and much 
bibliographical investigation.  
 
Disturnell's map is derived from previous maps 
by H.S. Tanner (Map of the United States of 
Mexico, 1825-47) and White, Gallaher & White 
(Mapa de los Estados Unidos de Mejiconot 
present here are crossed sabres at Buena Vista 
in Coahuila with the dates of the battle there 
added, and similar dating of the Battle at Vera 
Cruz in the inset. We trace few examples of this 
scarce and important map dated 1847 in the 
auction record. 
 
See Lawrence Martin, John Disturnell's Map of 
the United Mexican States, in A la Carte, pages 
204-221 (provides a full accounting of "editions", 
i.e., states). 
C  
$15,000-25,000 

 

61 
[MAPS--UNITED STATES] 
MUNSON, BISHOP. A New and Embellished 
Map of the United States. Compiled from the 
Latest & Most Authentic Documents. 
Cincinnati: 1845. Engraved by Doolittle & 
Munson. Engraved map on four sheets joined, 
with partial hand color, on original rollers, the 
linen backing appears somewhat recent. 38 x 50 
inches (97 x 127 cm); mounted in a fine 
shadowbox frame by APF Munn Master 
Framers. Lightly toned, a few small losses to 
margins and corners, some visible repairs and 
abraded areas. 
 
A very fine and expansive map of the United 
States and Western territories from 1845, the 
year before the Mexican War. The map shows a 
large portion of the Texas Republic and 
extensive Indian Territory. An area within Iowa 
shows lands "Ceded by the Sioux indians to the 
United States/Neutral Ground/Ceded by the Sac 
& Fox to the United States." Insets within the 
map depict Oregon and Florida and the title 
vignette shows the landing at Jamestown in 
1607. The border contains views of six cities of 
Western interest such as St. Louis, Cincinnati, 
Louisville and Nashville between state seals and 
portraits of ten Presidents through James Polk. 
We trace no copy of this edition in Rare Book 
Hub and note a variant issue of 1845 with the 
imprint of Doolittle, Munson & Sherer. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
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62 
[MAP--UNITED STATES] 
Phelps and Ensign's New Travellers' Guide 
and Map of the United States, containing the 
Roads, Distances, Steam Boat and Canal 
Routes &c. New York: Phelps & Ensign, 1841. 
Engraved map and vignettes on several joined 
sheets, with partial hand-color, on the original 
rollers, the linen backing appears somewhat 
recent. 27 x 40 inches (70 x 102 cm); mounted in 
a fine shadowbox frame by APF Munn Master 
Framers. Lightly toned, not as severe as other 
copies, several small abraded areas, some 
repaired tears, dampstain in lower margin above 
roller and within the shadowbox at lower corners, 
not examined out of the large frame. 
 
An early issue of Phelps & Ensign's ambitious 
and highly decorative wall map of the United 
States. First issued in 1838, it is here expanded 
beyond the Mississippi to the Republic of Texas 
(with Austin's Colony indicated), the Missouri 
Territory, and the Rocky Mountains. In the West, 
numerous Native American tribes are located as 
is the "Extensive Buffalo Plains" in modern 
Minnesota. Insets within the border of the map 
offer the world, various American cities, and a 
very small Declaration of Independence, replete 
with facsimile signatures. Below the border are 
portraits of American presidents on two affixed 
sheets in the lower corners, the latest president 
being William Henry Harrison who died in office 
after just one month in office in April 1841. 
Finally, historical scenes from the signing of the 
Declaration and Revolution are inset alongside a 
portrait of the 17th century Native American tribal 
leader Metacom (using his adopted English 
name King Philip). We trace few examples of this 
early edition of the map, particularly in collectible 
condition and retaining the original rollers. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

63 
[MAPS--WEST] 
[STANSBURY, HOWARD]. Maps. Stansbury's 
Expedition [Cover title]. This is the map 
volume only from Exploration and Survey of the 
Valley of the Great Salt Lake of Utah, Including a 
Reconnaissance of a New Route Through the 
Rocky Mountains, 1852. Original black cloth 
lettered in gilt and stamped in blind. 9 1/2 x 6 
inches (24 x 15 cm); containing two large folding 
maps, partially hand-colored. The cloth with 
small losses to spine, the maps with spotting at 
mount and folds, a few short tears or small 
punctures at fold points, generally fine examples. 
 
These are the very fine and large maps that 
accompanied Stansbury's report of his 
explorations of the Great Basin and the Great 
Salt Lake. The maps are considered landmarks 
of Western cartography. The maps are: Map of 
the Great Salt Lake and Adjacent Country in the 
Territory of Utah. Surveyed in 1849 and 1850, 
opening to about 45 x 31 1/2 inches; and Map of 
a Reconnaissance between Fort Leavenworth on 
the Missouri River and the Great Salt Lake of 
Utah, opening to about 69 x 31 inches. Wheat, 
Transmississippi 3, Maps 764 & 765. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

64 
[DONIPHAN'S EXPEDITION] 
WISLIZENUS, FREDERICK A. Memoir of a 
Tour to Northern Mexico, Connected with 
Col. Doniphan's Expedition, in 1846 and 1847. 
Washington: Tippin & Streeper, 1848. Senate 
issue. Disbound. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm); 
141 pp., with three folding maps. Title stained, 
one map split along folds within the image and 
detached, creases, sold with all faults; Together 
with HUGHES, JOHN T. Doniphan's 
Expedition; Containing an Account of the 
Conquest of New Mexico; General Kearney's 
Overland Expedition to California... Cincinnati: 
James, 1848. Second edition. Disbound. 8 1/2 x 
5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); with one frontispiece, 
in text woodcut illustration and battle plans, lacks 
maps and second frontispiece. Spotting, sold 
with all faults. 
 
"Doniphan's and Kearney's conquests gave the 
United States its claim to New Mexico and 
Arizona, finally acquired by the Gadsden 
Purchase" - Howes H769; Wagner-Camp 134:3. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

65 
[MAPS--EUROPE] 
Group of four framed maps. Four engraved 
17th century maps with hand-coloring, visual 
condition noted, not examined out of frames and 
sold as is. Comprising: HONDIUS, JOCODUS. 
Tartaria, 14 x 20 inches, split along central fold, 
spotting to margins; BLAEU, JAN. Ducatus 
Silesiae Wolanus, 17 x 21 inches, appears laid-
down; BLAEU, WILLIAM. Rugia Insula ac 
Ducatus, 15 1/2 x 20 inches; [HONDIUS, 
HENRICUS]. Osnabrugensis Episcopatus 
Auctore Ionane Gigante, 15 x 19 1/2 inches, 
toned. 
C  
$250-350 

 

66 
[MAP--BRITISH ISLES] 
[BLAEU, JOAN]. Britannia Prout Divisa Fuit 
Temporibus Anglo-Saxonum Praesertim 
Durante Illorum Heptarchia. [Amsterdam: Joan 
Blaeu, circa 1645]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold, framed. 16 3/8 x 20 1/2 (41 x 52 cm) 
to the neatline. Sunned, a one-inch tear along 
the central fold, taped to mount. 
 
Blaeu's decorative map of the British Isles was 
based on an earlier map by John Speed, first 
published in 1611. However Blaeu reengraved 
the historical Anglo-Saxon vignettes in a more 
ornate Dutch old master manner. Blaeu's map 
was closely copied by his rival Jan Jansson in 
the following year, but with rhumb lines and 
compass roses added to the seas. Shirley 549. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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67 
[MAP--CELESTIAL] 
BODE, I[OHANN ELERT] and SCHRAEMBL, 
[FRANZ] A[NTON]. Stereographischer 
Entwurf des Gestirnten Himmels... Vienna: L. 
Alberti, [1787?]. Hand colored engraved map, 
central fold, framed. Sheet measures 24 x 28 
inches (61 x 70.5 cm). Very short tears at top 
and bottom of fold, faint creasing in margins, a 
bright example, not examined out of frame. 
 
Schraemble's scarce edition of Johann Bode's 
celestial chart of the Northern Hemisphere 
includes the constellations from antiquity as well 
as eighteenth century additions. Certain newer 
constellations commemorated recent scientific 
discoveries, such as Das Teleskop, based on 
Herschel's Telescope, and Die Luftpumpe, 
based on Robert Boyle's pneumatic pump. As 
this chart was published at the pinnacle of artistic 
representation of the stars, later ones often show 
fewer constellations. See Deborah Warner, The 
Sky Explored. Celestial Cartography 1500-1800 
(New York, 1979), pp. 34-39. 
C  
$500-700 

 

68 
[MAP--GHENT] 
[BRAUN, GEORG and HOGENBERG, FRANS]. 
Gandauum Amplissima Flandriae Urbs... 
[Cologne: Bertram Buchholtz, 1572]. From 
Civitatis Orbis Terrarum, engraved map, hand 
colored, central fold, framed. 13 1/4 x 18 3/4 
inches (33 x 48 cm) to the neatline. Two repaired 
tears, at head of sheet along central fold and in 
bottom right quadrant, not examined out of 
frame. 
 
A bird's eye view map of Ghent from Braun and 
Hogenberg's Civitatis Orbis Terrarum, the 
greatest early town atlas, a book with no 
precedents, and an invaluable resource for 
understanding urban life in the early modern 
period. Provenance: Martayan Lan, New York, 
2019. 
C  
$400-600 

 

69 
[MAP--WORLD] 
DANCKERTS, CORNELIS. De Werelt Caart. 
Amsterdam: Cornelis Dankerts, [circa 1700 or 
later]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold, 
matted. The sheet measures 15 3/4 x 21 1/4 
inches (40 x 54 cm). Three repaired tears in 
margins, a few areas of pale toning. 
 
Cornelis Danckert's double hemisphere world 
map's geography is an updated version of one 
by his father, Cornelis I. He added the new 
French discoveries along the Mississippi and 
Tasman's discoveries in Australia, but retains the 
cartographic misconception of California as an 
island. Danckerts also added a wealth of 
scientific information to adorn his map's margins. 
These diagrams show the orbits of the planets, 
an armillary sphere, and charts of eclipses, the 
equator and the tropics of Cancer and Capricorn. 
There are also two small inset maps showing 
northern and southern polar projections. 
C  
$600-800 

 

70 
[MAP--SOUTH AMERICA] 
DE ROSSI, GIOVANNI GIACOMO. L'Amerique 
Meridionale Nouvamente Corretta, et 
Accrescuita Secondo le Relationi Piu 
Moderne... Rome: Gio. Giacomo De Rossi, 
1677. First state. Engraved map by George 
Widman, hand colored, framed. 15 3/4 x 21 3/4 
inches (39.5 x 55.5 cm). Small spot near margin, 
flattened, not examined out of frame. 
 
De Rossi's map of South America, based on 
Sanson's earlier work, published in his atlas 
Mercurio Geographico. A later edition was 
published in 1687. Provenance: Jonathan Potter, 
London, 2002. 
C  
$300-500 

 

71 
[MAPS--SOUTH AMERICA] 
[GIBBON, LARDNER]. Maps. Gibbon's Report 
[Cover title]. This is the map volume only for 
Part II of Gibbon's Exploration of the Valley of 
the Amazon, Made Under Direction of the Navy 
Department, Washington: 1854. Original gilt 
lettered cloth. The volume 9 x 6 inches (23 x 14 
cm); with two large folding maps (see note). 
Some minor marks in the margins, spotting to 
folds. 
 
The maps comprise Map Drawn by Lieut. 
Lardner Gibbon, U.S. Navy to Accompany his 
Report. 1854. Opens to about 18 x 27 1/2 
inches, this map centers on Bolivia. The second 
is Map of the Andes Drawn by Lieut. Lardner 
Gibbon, U.S. Navy to Accompany his Report. 
1854. Opens to about 17 x 20 1/4 inches. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

72 
[MAP--ENGLAND] 
JANSSON, JAN. Comitatus Northumbria 
Vernacule Northumberland. [Amsterdam]: 
Apud Joannem Jansonium, [circa 1650)]. 
Engraved map with hand color to recto, Latin text 
to verso, central fold, framed. 15 3/4 x 19 3/8 
inches (40 x 49 cm) to the neatline. A few small 
spots of staining and wear, two short tears and a 
loss along at bottom along central fold, otherwise 
a clean dark impression on fresh paper, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
Jansson's decorative map of Northumbria, 
published in his Atlas Novus, shows the 
Northeasternmost region of England, bordering 
on Scotland, Cumberland and Durham. This map 
details Hadrian's wall, as well as numerous other 
cities, towns, islands, rivers, woods, and other 
topographical features. The color includes two 
hand-delineated roads drawn in brown ink, both 
stretching from northern towns (one from as 
Berwick-on-Trent) to Newcastle. Provenance: 
James Auld Smith, The Royal Mile Gallery, 
Edinburgh, 2002. Moreland & Bannister, p. 304. 
C  
$300-500 
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73 
[MAP--BRITISH ISLES] 
JANSSON, JAN. Insularum Britannicarum 
Acurata Delineatio ex Geographicis 
Conatibus Abrahami Ortelii. Amsterdam: Apud 
Joannem Jansonium, [circa 1636]. Engraved 
map, hand colored, framed. 15 1/2 x 20 inches 
(39 x 51 cm) to the neatline. Some pale spots, 
flattened but with the central fold and guard on 
verso faintly visible, not examined out of frame. 
 
An attractive example of Jansson's map of 
antique England, Scotland and Ireland, oriented 
to the west. It is based on a 1570 map from 
Ortelius' antique atlas Parergon, likely printed 
from the same plate but heavily reworked by 
Pieter Van Den Keere. Jansson's version often 
appears in various editions of his Atlas Novus. 
Provenance: Heritage Maps, Doylestown 
Pennsylvania, 1998. Shirley, "British Isles," 186 
and 466. 
C  
$400-600 

 

74 
[MAP--INDIAN OCEAN] 
JANSSON, JAN. Erythraei Sive Rubri Maris 
Periplus Olim Ab Arraino Descriptus Nunc 
Vero Ab Ortelio Ex Eodem Delineatus. 
Amsterdam: Joannis Jansonii, [circa 1658]. 
Engraved map with hand color, central fold, 
framed. 15 1/4 x 18 1/4 inches (39.75 x 46 cm.) 
to the neatline. Light toning, spotting, and a soft 
crease near the central fold caused by the guard 
on verso, not examined out of frame. 
 
Jansson's map shows the Indian Ocean, 
centered on the Arabian Sea and the Bay of 
Bengal, as it was in antiquity. It covers the land 
from Egypt and East Africa, past Arabia and 
India, and over to the Malay Peninsula, Sumatra 
and Java. The two smaller maps in the upper 
corners show Northwestern Africa and the Arctic 
(here shown with a Northwest Passage), 
referencing both real and hypothetical routes 
from Europe to Asia. This map was based on 
one published in 1597 by Abraham Ortelius in 
his atlas of the ancient world, Parergon. 
Jansson's version, offered here, was included in 
the ancient world volume of his Atlas Novus. 
Provenance: Francis J. Manasek, 1999. 
C  
$100-200 

 

75 
[MAP--WEST INDIES] 
KITCHIN, THOMAS. West Indies from the 
Best Authorities. [No place: no publisher, 
1785?] Engraved map, hand-colored, central 
fold, framed. 6 7/8 x 13 1/2 (18 x 34.5 cm) to the 
neatline. A few very small pale stains, dark areas 
of glue used to mount the map bleeding through 
paper along top edge, left hand edge, and at 
bottom around the central fold, not examined out 
of frame. 
 
Provenance: Westbourne Print & Map Shop, 
London, 1999. 
C  
$200-300 

 

76 
[MAP--ARABIA] 
MERCATOR, GERARD. Tab VI. Asiae, 
Arabiam Felicem, Carmaniam ac Sinum 
Persicum Comprehendens. [Franeker: Leonard 
Strik, 1695.] Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold, framed. 13 x 18 5/8 (33 x 47 cm) to 
the neatline. Paper with even light toning, a bit 
faded around the central fold, not examined out 
of frame. 
 
Mercator's map of the Arabian Peninsula, with 
parts of East Africa and West Asia, is based on 
the geography of Claudius Ptolemy of Alexandria 
dating from around 150 AD. Provenance: Altea 
Books and Maps, London, 2001. Karrow, 56/E-1, 
p. 398; Tibbetts, G.R. 39; Koeman, Me 5. 
C  
$400-600 

 

77 
[MAP] 
[MÜNSTER, SEBASTIAN] Il Cuscho Citta 
Principale Della Provincia Del Peru. [Basle: 
after 1556?]. 12 1/2 x 16 3/8 inches (sheet); 
woodblock map, hand-colored, printed recto and 
verso, extracted from a German language edition 
of Münster's Cosmographia. Rubbing, soiling 
and creasing, small tear near top edge, 
dampstain along the fold at the bottom of sheet, 
edges reinforced on verso, mounted along top 
edge to thick wove paper, sold as is. 
 
Munster's birdseye view of the Peruvian city 
Cusco, the capital of the Inca empire, shows a 
well-organized walled city with a large stepped 
temple to one side. The scene is populated with 
approaching Spanish soldiers, reminiscent of 
Francisco Pizarro's conquistador army, and Inca 
soldiers and townspeople within the city walls. 
The map is closely based on one by Giovanni 
Battista Ramusio that was first published in 
1556. The verso of the sheet has a map of the 
city called Themistitan, or Mexico City, based on 
Hernan Cortes's 1524 map. Munster's 
Cosmographia was an updated version 
Ptolemy's Geographia using and synthesizing 
available sources, both ancient and modern. The 
work was so popular that it was published in five 
languages and over forty editions between 1544 
and 1628. 
C Estate of Nancy Lassalle 
$150-250 

 

78 
[MAP--FRANCE] 
MUNSTER, SEBASTIAN. Das ganz 
Franckreich/so Vorzeiten Narbonensis, 
Lucdonensis, Belgica und Celtica ist genennt 
worden. [Basle: Sebastian Heinrich Petri, 1628]. 
Hand-colored woodcut map, central fold, framed. 
12 x 14 (30.5 x 45.5 cm.) inches to the neatline. 
Lightly toned, creasing around central fold as 
usual, not examined out of frame. 
 
This map of France, showing its towns, cities, 
mountains and rivers, was included in Munster's 
Cosmographia. Provenance: Old Church 
Galleries, London, 2002. 
C  
$200-400 
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79 
[MAP--NORTH AMERICA] 
SANTINI, [FRANCOIS]. Partie Orientale du 
Canada, avec la Nouvelle Angleterre, 
l'Acadie, et la Terre-Neuve. Venice: P. Santini, 
1776. Engraved map, hand colored in outline, 
framed. 18 3/4 x 22 5/8 inches (48 x 57.5 cm) to 
the neatline. A few faint spots, central fold 
flattened, altogether a very bright example, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
Santini's map of the Northeastern Atlantic 
coastline, showing the area from Philadelphia to 
Newfoundland, and including New England, 
Quebec and Nova Scotia, and New Brunswick. 
This map is closely based on an earlier French 
version by D'Anville. The decorative cartouche in 
the lower right quadrant, with a beaver and an 
animal pelt, references the lucrative fur trade in 
the area. Provenance: Altea Gallery, London, 
2006. 
C  
$500-800 

 

80 
[MAP--SCOTLAND] 
THEUNISZ, JACOBSZ. De custen van 
Schotland met de Eylanden van Orcanesse, 
van 't Eylandt Coket tot I. Sande. Amsterdam: 
Iacob Theunisz op't water in de Lootsman, [1644 
or later]. Hand colored engraved map, central 
fold, framed. 16 1/2 x 20 3/4 inches (42 x 52.5 
cm) to the neatline. Lightly toned, mostly to the 
margins, faint creasing, Argosy sticker to back of 
frame, not examined out of frame. 
 
A scarce Dutch Golden Age navigational chart 
showing the coast of Scotland, with Edinburgh 
and Aberdeen, as well as the Orkney Islands. 
The map details soundings, rocks, shoals and 
anchorages, and it includes compass roses, 
rhumb lines and an illustration of ship. It was 
initially included in Theunisz's navigational atlas, 
De Lichtende Columne, Ofte Zee-Spiegel, first 
published in 1644 and then again in 1650. It was 
reissued by Pieter Goos in 1666, after he had 
bought the plates from Theunisz. 
C  
$400-600 

 

81 
[MAP--ASIA MINOR] 
WELLS, EDWARD. A New Map of the Eastern 
Parts of Asia Minor... Shewing the Antient 
Divisions, Countries or People, Countries or 
People, Chiefe Cities, Towns, Rivers, 
Mountains, &c. Dedicated to His Highness 
William Duke of Gloucester. [London or 
Oxford: no publisher, circa 1700]. Engraved 
map, hand colored, central fold, framed. 14 x 19 
inches (36 x 48 cm.) to the neatline. A bright 
copy, not examined out of frame. 
 
Provenance: Jonathan Potter, London, in 1997. 
C  
$400-600 

 

82 
[MAP--RUSSIA] 
WIT, FREDERICK DE. Tabula Russia Vulgo 
Moscovia. Amsterdam: Frederick De Wit, 
[1680]. Hand colored map, engraved by Jan 
l'Huilier, central fold, framed. 17 5/8 x 21 5/8 
inches (44.5 x 55 cm) to the neatline. Occasional 
pale spots, the green hand color has oxidized 
brown with cracks and losses, losses expertly 
repaired with infilled color, Argosy sticker to rear 
of frame, not examined out of frame. 
 
KOEMAN: Wit 16. 
C  
$300-500 

 

83 
[MOUNTAINEERING] 
FILIPPI, FILIPPO DE. Ruwenzori. An Account 
of the Expedition of H.R.H. Prince Luigi 
Amedeo of Savoy. New York: E. P. Dutton, 
1908. First U.S. edition. Publisher's red cloth. 10 
1/8 x 7 1/8 inches (25.5 x 18 cm); xvi, 408 pp.; 
color frontispiece, 31 photographic plates, many 
after Vittorio Sella, 5 folding maps. Covers 
rubbed, a bit soiled, first signature loosening.. 
 
The expedition climbed all the major peaks of the 
Mountains of the Moon, the mountain source of 
the Nile. Neate F27 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

84 
JOHNSON, LIEUT. COL. JOHN. 
A Journey from India to England. Through 
Persia, Georgia, Russia, Poland, and Prussia, 
in the Year 1817. London: Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1818. First edition. 
Contemporary marbled paper boards, modern 
brown cloth spine and corners, edges sprinkled 
blue. 10 1/2 x 8 inches; x, [2], 376 pp., colored 
aquatint frontispiece,12 plates comprising three 
colored aquatints, eight uncolored aquatints, and 
one engraving. Rubbing and wear, rebacked in 
cloth over spine and corners, endpapers 
renewed, contents occasionally soiled, spotted, 
and toned, with offsetting from some plates. 
 
Wilson p.111; Abbey, Travel 518; Prideaux 341. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

85 
KANE, ELISHA KENT 
Arctic Explorations: The Second Grinell 
Expedition in Search of Sir John Franklin, 
1853, '54, '55. Two volumes, first edition. Brown 
leather spine and corners, marbled paper 
boards, gilt spine labels, edges sprinkled red. 8 
3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; volume 1: 464 pp., volume 2: 
467 pp., engraved frontispiece and additional 
engraved title pages in each volume, engraved 
plates, illustrations in text, maps, folding maps. 
Light rubbing and wear to bindings mostly at 
extremities, short crack at the head of the rear 
joint on volume 2, contents lightly toned in the 
margins with a very occasional pale spot, old 
ownership signature to endpapers. 
 
Arctic Bibliography 8373; Sabin 37007 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 03/22/2022 
Page 24 

 

86 
[INDIA] 
MAURICE, THOMAS. The History of 
Hindostan: Its Arts and Its Sciences, as 
Connected with the History of the Other 
Great Empires of Asia, During the Most 
Ancient Periods of the World... London: W. 
Bulmer for the author, sold by R. Faulder [and T. 
Gardiner], 1795-1798. First edition. Two 
volumes, green publisher's cloth stamped in 
blind, rebacked in morocco (too early for an 
English publisher's cloth binding, this must 
represent a reissue from the original sheets). 11 
x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm); 577 pp.; xxii, 707, 
[1] pp.; 19 plates, one folding. Rebinding 
rebacked as noted, the cloth somewhat worn 
and faded, some toning throughout, one plate of 
Krishna bound out of place, an uncut copy. 
 
A curious work, one of the first to attempt to 
understand Hindu and Buddhist iconography, 
albeit with some eccentricities. Abbey Travel 
668; Hill p. 319. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

87 
MADDEN, R[ICHARD]. R. 
Travels in Turkey, Egypt, Nubia, and 
Palestine, in 1824, 1825, 1826, and 1827. 
London: Henry Colburn, 1829. First edition. Two 
volumes, contemporary leather backed speckled 
calf, gilt spine, gilt lettered spine labels, all edges 
sprinkled red. 8 1/4 x 5 inches; volume 1: xvi, 
401, [1], volume 2: viii, 398 pp., volume 1 with 
half-title, hand colored aquatint frontispiece, and 
errata at end. Moderate wear to board 
extremities, nicely rebacked with replaced 
endpapers, contents with occasional pale spots. 
 
An epistolary travel narrative about the Middle 
East, containing a wealth of medical, cultural and 
ethnographic information, as well as advice for 
other western travelers. Blackmer 1056. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

88 
[RUSSIA] 
LOUBAT, J.F. and FOX, GUSTAVUS VASA. 
Narrative of the Mission to Russia, in 1866, of 
the Hon. Gustavus Vasa Fox, from the 
Journal and Notes of J.F. Loubat. New York: 
D. Appleton, 1873. First edition, inscribed "Miss 
Fanny Reed/compliments of J.F. Loubat/Paris 
April 12th, 1874." Publisher's beveled green 
pebbled cloth decorated in gilt and blind. 9 1/2 x 
7 inches (24 x 18 cm); 444 pp., frontispiece and 
12 engraved portrait plates. A very good copy 
given the heft of the book, the cloth extremities 
lightly rubbed, the first plate and one text leaf are 
detached and protruding a bit and bumped on 
the fore-edge, an occasional spot. 
 
After the American Civil War, Gustavus Vasa 
Fox was dispatched to Russia to congratulate 
the Tsar on escaping assassination. At this time, 
Fox played a role in the negotiations for United 
States to acquire Alaska. This is a presentation 
copy from the French/American bibliophile, 
sportsman, and philanthropist Joseph Florimond 
Loubat who accompanied Fox on the diplomatic 
mission to Fanny Reed, likely the entertaining 
American singer who resided in Paris at the time 
of the inscription. 
C  
$400-600 

 

89 
PEARY, ROBERT E. 
Northward Over the "Great Ice." A Narrative 
of Life and Work along the Shores and upon 
the Interior Ice-Cap of Northern Greenland in 
the Years 1886 and 1891-1897. New York: 
Frederick A. Stokes, 1898. Two volumes, first 
edition. Publisher's pictorial blue cloth, top edge 
gilt. 9 x 6 1/2 inches; volume 1: [4], xv-lxxx, 521 
pp., volume 2: xiv, 625 pp., frontispieces in each 
volume and illustrations throughout after 
photographs, maps, folding map. Light wear, 
spines faded, faint reddish stain and indentation 
to front board of volume 2, front hinges cracked 
in both volumes but bindings are sound, contents 
bright. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

90 
STANLEY, HENRY M. 
In Darkest Africa or the Quest, Rescue, and 
Retreat of Emin Governor of Equatoria. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1890. Two 
volumes, first American edition. Contemporary 
brown leather over spine and corners, marbled 
paper over boards, gilt spine, all edges gilt. 8 3/4 
x 5 1/2 inches; Volume 1: xiv, 547 pp., Volume 2: 
xvi, 540 pp. steel engraved portrait frontispieces, 
in-text illustrations, plates, and 3 folding maps 
inserted in pockets at rear of each volume. Light 
toning, rubbing and wear to leather, tears along 
upper edges of map pockets, "Protective 
Association of Publishers and Booksellers' stamp 
to rear endpaper. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 
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91 
ATWOOD, MARGARET 
The Handmaid's Tale. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin 
and Company, 1986. Signed on the title page by 
the author, this possibly a remainder from the 
first American edition or a book club edition as 
there is no number line to copyright and a small 
square indentation to the rear cloth board at foot. 
Publisher's cloth backed boards, in original dust 
jacket. A small price sticker on the front jacket 
flap has offset to the front blank, very minor 
crease to jacket head and a small snag to one 
corner, fine overall. 
 
A signed copy of Atwood's dystopian classic, 
adapted into the popular TV series starring 
Elisabeth Moss. 
•  
$200-300 

 

92 
AUCHINCHLOSS, LOUIS 
Civil Wars. Three Tales of Old New York. 
[N.p.:] Thornwillow Press, 1999. Number 45 of 
175 copies signed by Auchinchloss, designer 
Luke Ives Pontifell and the illustrator, Elliott 
Banfield. Finely bound in three-quarters green 
morocco over patterned boards, red pictorial 
endpapers, uncut and with the original deckled 
edge, housed in a folding cloth case. 9 x 5 
inches (23 x 13 cm); 127 pp., woodcut 
frontispiece and chapter headings. Fine, an 
attractive production. 
C The Estate of June Marston Dyson 
$150-250  

93 
BURROUGHS, EDGAR RICE 
A collection of approximately 55 volumes. 
Various places and dates, imprints include 
McClurg, Burroughs, Grosset and others. Many 
first and early editions (including a worn copy of 
the first edition of Tarzan of the Apes), as well as 
early reprints, a 1920s pop-up book etc. All in 
publisher's cloth, about a dozen volumes 
retaining the dust jackets. Many volumes quite 
well read, many with some wear and soiling to 
the cloth bindings, still a decent collection. 
 
One of the great publishing phenomena of the 
twentieth century, the Tarzan and Mars books of 
Burroughs have spawned endless movies, 
comics, and all manner of collectibles. This is a 
good basis for a research collection (or simply 
for amusing reading--Burroughs is nothing if not 
entertaining). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

94 
BURROUGHS, EDGAR RICE 
Tarzan of the Apes. Chicago: A.C. McClurg, 
1914. First edition, first state with the printer's 
name set in two lines of Old English type, 
publisher's crimson cloth without the acorn 
device on spine (the acorn device is now 
considered indicative of a secondary binding); 
with a typed letter signed laid in. Publisher's red 
cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/8 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); [viii], 
401, [1] pp. Spine dulled, faint trace of a 
removed ink "Vol. I" at spine center, some neat 
refurbishment to the covers evident, the front 
hinge restored at the gutter with Japanese 
tissue, and the whole likely resewn with new 
headbands (retaining original endpapers etc.). 
 
The laid-in letter, to an autograph-seeker, is 
dated September 13th, 1926, on the author's 
business stationery. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

95 
BURROUGHS, EDGAR RICE 
Tarzan of the Apes. Chicago: A.C. McClurg, 
1914. First edition, first state with the printer's 
name set in two lines of Old English type, 
publisher's crimson cloth without the acorn 
device on spine (the acorn device is now 
considered indicative of a secondary binding). 
Publisher's red cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/8 inches (18.5 x 
12.5 cm); [viii], 401, [1] pp. Spine and covers a 
bit dulled and soiled, but not sophisticated, 
though the front hinge appears to have been 
somewhat crudely tightened at the gutter. Name 
on front paste-down in ink, dated the year of 
publication. 
C  
$600-900 
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96 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
Three works inscribed by the author to 
Harold Arlen. Comprises Local Color. New 
York: Random House, [1950]. Stated first 
printing, inscribed "for Harold, my very own/bit of 
local color--Love from/Truman/Feb. 1954/(The 
day I said 'it doesn't sing, Harold.'" First edition. 
Publisher's black cloth. 9 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches (23.5 
x 15.5 cm); 92 pp.; photographs. portions of 
jacket adhering to covers, damp-stained, though 
not affecting the inscribed leaf; Breakfast at 
Tiffany's. New York: Random House, [1958]. 
Stated first printing, laid-in inscription card in 
envelope "for dearest Dado, from Truman,/with 
his love and admiration"; the envelope also in 
Capote's hand. Publisher's yellow cloth. 8 x 5 1/4 
inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); viii, 178, [2] pp. Cloth a 
trifle dulled, light wear.; and The Grass Harp. A 
play. New York: Random House, [1952]. First 
printing, inscribed "Harold:/May 'House of 
Flowers"/play a longer time/than the Grass Harp-
/your dear friend/and colleague/Truman/Feb. 
1954." 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); vi, 182, 
[2] pp. Staining mostly towards the end of the 
volume, impacting the rear cover. 
 
Three superb presentation copies (though two of 
the three with condition issues) from Capote to 
Harold Arlen, his friend, surrogate father and 
mentor. Arlen, the composer of Over the 
Rainbow and many celebrated musicals, 
befriended the young Capote, who lived off and 
on in his New York apartment for several years. 
The two wrote a musical House of Flowers 
together, with Arlen providing the music and 
Capote the lyric and book. 
C  
$400-600 

 

97 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
Three works inscribed by the author to 
Harold Arlen. Comprises Other Voices, Other 
Rooms. New York: Random House, [1948]. 
Stated first printing, inscribed "Harold--Just Plain 
Love/from your own child/Truman/Feb. 1954." 
First edition. Publisher's tan cloth in the residue 
of the dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 
cm); iv, 231 pp. Jacket lacking most of the spine, 
front and rear panels with chips and tears, one 
corner bruised; A Tree of Night. New York: 
Random House, [1949]. Stated first printing, 
inscribed "Ah, Harold--/I have found a Love 
True/Sweet Golden as a Crown/Truman/Feb. 
1954." Publisher's black cloth. 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20.5 x 13.5 cm); viii, 209, [1] pp. Cloth a trifle 
dulled, light wear.; and The Muses are Heard. 
New York: Random House, [1956]. First printing, 
inscribed "For Harold--who made/it all possible! 
With love/Truman/Nov 22, 1957, New York." 8 x 
5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); vi, 182, [2] pp. 
Light wear. 
 
Three superb presentation copies from Capote 
to Harold Arlen, his friend, surrogate father and 
mentor. Arlen, the composer of Over the 
Rainbow and many celebrated musicals, 
befriended the young Capote, who lived off and 
on in his New York apartment for several years. 
The two wrote a musical House of Flowers 
together, with Arlen providing the music and 
Capote the lyric and book. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

98 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN and ARLEN, HAROLD 
House of Flowers. A Musical. New York: 
Random House, [1968]. First edition (not stated, 
but this appears to be the sole edition). 
Publisher's cloth-backed boards, yellow top 
stain, in dust jacket with $4.50 price. 8 x 5 1/2 
inches (20.5 x 14 cm); xii, 110, [1] p. Minor wear 
and soiling to jacket. 
 
One of the rarer Capote first editions, which he 
wrote in about 1954, and which Arlen helped him 
fully realize. Unfortunately, the musical was not a 
commercial success, and though revived twice 
since. 
C  
$200-300 
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99 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
In Cold Blood. New York: [1965]. First edition, 
stated first printing inscribed by Capote "For 
Anya and Harold [Arlen]]/with much love 
from/Truman Capote [this crossed out] (ha ha)" 
on the half-title, with a Random House 
compliments slip laid-in. Publisher's cloth, in the 
original first issue dust jacket with 1/66 code on 
front flap and "Publishers of the American 
College Dictionary and the Modern Library" on 
rear flap. Some wear, small losses and short 
tears to jacket. 
 
An important association copy. Harold Arlen, the 
composer of Over the Rainbow and many 
celebrated musicals, became something of a 
father figure to the young Capote, who lived off 
and on in his New York apartment for several 
years. The two wrote a musical House of 
Flowers together, with Arlen providing the music 
and Capote the lyric and book. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

100 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
Autograph letter signed, to Harold Allen, 
dated 3 March 1961. Two pages, 8 1/4 x 5 7/8 
inches (15 x 21 cm) with 24 lines (plus salutation 
and felicitation) written in blue ink on a folded 
sheet of paper, the original airmail envelope 
retained, mailed from Verbier, Switzerland, 
signed "T". Margin a little ragged (presumably as 
used by Capote; the sheet seems to have been 
cut away from a larger one), the paper a little 
toned. 
 
Capote remarks on his ill-health, and thanks 
Arlen for "the book. After all, how distinguished 
to have a formal biography--while still alive. I 
thought it quite well done, very thorough and 
craftsman-like..." and remarks that it is 
handsomely produced. He goes on to remark at 
the slow progress of his own work, and the 
possibility of returning to New York and taking 
Arlen and his wife Anya to dinner at Pavillion, 
going on to say that he would like to hear Arlen's 
new songs. 
Harold Arlen, the composer of Over the Rainbow 
and many celebrated musicals, became 
something of a father figure to the young Capote, 
who lived off and on in his New York apartment 
for several years. The two wrote a musical 
House of Flowers together, with Arlen providing 
the music and Capote the lyric and book. 
(Capote would occasionally refer to Arlen as 
"Dads"). Capote, an avid skier, had a chalet in 
Verbier, from where this letter was written. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

101 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
An exceptional series of thirteen postcards 
written to Harold Arlen by Truman Capote 
1958-1962. Pictorial postcards, written from 
Switzerland, Spain, France, Thailand, Greece 
etc., each with approximately 100 words written 
in blue or black ink, most dated (or dateable from 
postmarks), the majority signed "T." The stamp 
cut away on one (without text loss), some toning, 
light wear, in general in excellent condition. 
 
In one of the earlier postcards (August 28, 1958) 
Capote notes that "Jack [i.e. Jack Dunphy, 
Capote's longtime partner] rescued a kitten that 
some cruel people had thrown in the sea, so now 
we have 3 animals." In a post card later that year 
he writes "Do not relish the trip home as am 
travelling in a cabin with 2 dogs and a recently 
acquired cat." In a later postcard he writes 
"Perhaps I shall set up a puppet-show in the 
village square--now that I have the equipment, 
thanks to you. Have had to give up smoking (on 
doctor's orders)--otherwise am functioning more 
or less." Light-hearted, chatty and amusing, 
these postcards are a reflection of the 
entertaining and endearing side of Capote's 
personality. 
Harold Arlen, the composer of Over the Rainbow 
and many celebrated musicals, became 
something of a father figure to the young Capote, 
who lived off and on in his New York apartment 
for several years. The two wrote a musical 
House of Flowers together, with Arlen providing 
the music and Capote the lyric and book. 
(Capote would occasionally refer to Arlen as 
"Dads," which greeting is used several times in 
these cards). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

102 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
In Cold Blood. New York: Random House, 
[1965]. Eleventh printing, signed by Capote on 
the front free endpaper. Publisher's cloth, in the 
dust jacket. A fine copy. 
C  
$300-500 
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103 
CATHER, WILLA 
Two signed works in limited editions. 
Obscure Destinies. New York: Knopf, 1932. 
First edition, the limited issue, copy 213 of 260 
on Nihon Japan vellum, signed by Cather. 
Original parchment-backed green paper boards 
with gilt speckles in dust jacket, gilt paper label 
lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt, top edge 
gilt, housed in the publisher's yellow card 
slipcase. 9 1/8 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 230, [2] 
pp. Slipcase worn and soiled, head of the spine 
of the jacket lacking and the spine toned, with 
the partial loss of the first word of the title, a few 
specks of foxing to the deckle of the fore-edge. 
Book label of Dorothy Makepeace; and 
Shadows on the Rock. New York: Knopf, 1931. 
First edition, the limited issue, copy 106 of 199 
on Shidzuoka Japan vellum, signed by Cather. 
Original orange vellum in dust jacket, spine 
lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. 9 1/8 x 6 inches (23 
x 15 cm); viii, 280, [2] pp. Head of the spine of 
the jacket torn and crudely tape repaired, the 
jacket with some soiling overall, some mottling to 
the vellum (as usual). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

104 
DAHL, ROALD 
Kiss Kiss. New York: Knopf, 1960. First edition, 
stated "First and second printings before 
publication," inscribed by the author "For Erik 
Graham with best wishes from Roald Dahl." 
Publisher's cloth stamped in pink and black, 
lacks dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); 
308, [2] pp. Extremities toned. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$200-300 

 

105 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
A set of the five Christmas books by Dickens. 
Comprises A Christmas Carol, in Prose, being 
a Ghost Story of Christmas. With illustrations 
by John Leech. London: Chapman & Hall, 
1843. With the Stave I reading, the red and blue 
title, but with the typographical corrections that 
delineate the second edition of the same month. 
[8], 166, [2] pp. Frontispiece and three hand-
colored plates plus four wood engravings, all by 
Leech. Together with The Chimes. A Goblin 
Story or some bells that rang an old year out 
and a new year in. London: Chapman & Hall, 
1845. First edition, first issue (with the imprint 
integral to the engraved title). [8], 175, [1] pp.; 
the first page is the ad for the Christmas Carol; 
The Cricket on the Hearth. A fairy tale of 
home. London: printed and published for the 
author by Bradbury and Evans, 1846. First 
edition, first (and only) issue. [8], 174, [2] pp., 
complete with half-title and ads; The battle of 
life. A love story. London: Bradbury & Evans, 
1846. First edition, Eckel's fourth issue. [8], [1-2, 
sectional title], 3-175 [colophon on verso of last 
page], ad leaf. The illustrations (by Doyle, Leech, 
Maclise et al) are intertextual; And The Haunted 
Man and the Ghost's Bargain. A Fancy for 
Christmas-time. London: Bradbury & Evans, 
1848. First edition, first (and only) issue. Five 
volumes uniformly bound by Tout in full maroon 
morocco, slipcased, all edges gilt. Joints 
repaired on the first volume, with a small loss to 
the corner of the title-page, the set in general 
attractively presented. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

106 
DICKINSON, EMILY [TODD, MABEL LOOMIS]-
-ed.] 
Poems. Third Series. Boston: Roberts Brothers, 
1896. First edition, the first binding with the 
imprint of Roberts Bros., Boston, a variant issue 
in gray cloth (most commonly encountered in a 
two-tone binding, but B.A.L. notes copies in 
white and green cloth, though not gray as here. 
Publisher's bevelled gilt-stamped cloth, top edge 
gilt, silk marker. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (17.25 x 11 
cm); viii, 200 pp. Some very minor toning and 
wear, externally a very attractive copy. Offsetting 
on front endpaper from a laid-in clipping. 
Marginal tear pp. 41-44.. 
 
The last of the three volumes published by 
Roberts, which constitute the earliest publication 
of many of her works. This volume includes the 
beloved verse There is no frigate like a book. 
B.A.L. 4661. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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107 
[DICKINSON, EMILY] 
BERVIN, JEN AND MARTA WERNER. The 
Gorgeous Nothings: Emily Dickinson's 
Envelope-Poems. New York: Granary Books, 
2012. One of 60 copies (from the limitation), 
though the box has a discreet notation 25/50; 
this copy inscribed in the companion volume in 
pencil by Jen Bervin. Three volumes, as 
published; the 48 color facsimiles in wraps; the 
essay by Marta Werner also in wraps; and the 
index volume, loose leaves in handmade paper 
sleeve; the whole in the original archival box with 
line drawing, as issued. 14 3/4 x 11 1/2 inches 
(37.5 x 29.25 cm) for the portfolio; 48 double-
sided color facsimiles, 52 pp. (the accompanying 
text); 32 pp. (the index volume); Fine; Together 
with the trade edition (New York, 2013) and a 
mass-market hardcover edition in small format. 
 
An important event in Dickinson scholarship, the 
publication of these "scraps" (some of 
substantial poetical import) represented a 
significant addition to the poet's corpus. The title 
is taken from her manuscript A 821: "the 
gorgeous nothings which compose the sunset 
keep." 
C Estate of Lawrence Schwartzwald 
$800-1,200 

 

108 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Felix Holt the Radical. Edinburgh and London: 
William Blackwood, 1866. First edition. Three 
volumes, full modern burgundy morocco. 7 1/2 x 
4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); [iv], 303, [1] pp.; [iv], 
290 pp.; [iv], 283, [1] pp., plus 20 pp. ads. Light 
wear. 
C  
$400-600 

 

109 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Mosquitoes. New York: Boni and Liveright, 
1927. First edition in first issue "Mosquito" dust 
jacket, with the $2.50 price. Publisher's dark blue 
cloth lettered in pale orange, blue endpapers 
with design in white, jacket as noted. 7 3/8 x 5 
1/8 inches (18.5 x 13 cm); 349 pp. Short clean 
tear to the foot of the fold at the spine of the front 
panel, some minor toning and soiling, the cloth 
with one or two small marks, but in all an 
exemplary copy, the price unclipped. 
 
Faulkner's second novel, a social satire set in 
Louisiana. Petersen A4b. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

110 
 FROST, ROBERT 
West-Running Brook. New York: Henry Holt 
and Company, [1928]. Copy 128 of 1000, signed 
by Frost. Original cloth-backed boards, 
decorated paper sides, slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 
inches (15 x 23 cm); 58 pp., 4 signed woodcuts 
by J.J. Lankes. The slipcase sound, some foxing 
noticeable at the gutter at the beginning and end 
of the book. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-400 

 

111 
FROST, ROBERT 
Collected Poems. New York: Random House, 
1930. One of 1000 copies, signed by Frost. First 
edition. Publisher's tan cloth, leather spine label. 
9 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches (23.5 x 15.5cm); iv, 358 pp., 
printed at the Spiral Press. Spine dulled, small 
scratch to label, boards a trifle soiled. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-400 

 

112 
GINSBURG, ALLEN 
Howl and Other Poems. San Francisco: City 
Lights, 1983. Later printing, signed by Ginsberg 
on the title in 1991 and with the circled "AH" 
mantra. Original printed wrappers, 6 1/4 x 5 
inches (16 x 13 cm); 48 pp. The title also signed 
and with two ink notes by the New York 
photographer Lawrence Schwartzwald. 
Extremities rubbed. 
 
"I saw the best minds of my generation 
destroyed by madness, starving hysterical 
naked." 
C Estate of Lawrence Schwartzwald 
$500-800 

 

113 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
In Our Time. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1920. First Scribner's edition (the third 
edition overall, but extensively revised and with 
some new material). Publisher's black cloth with 
cover and spine labels in gold, in the dust jacket 
(priced $2.50). 7 3/8 x 5 1/8 inches (18.75 x 13 
cm); xvi, [6], 9-212, [1] pp. (N.B. the erratic 
pagination is an error on the part of the 
publisher, not a lacuna in the text). Two short 
tears to the jacket, very minor wear and toning, 
the cloth bright. 
 
This second US edition of Hemingway's first 
collection of stories was extensively revised, and 
has an additional story as an introduction ("On 
the Quai at Smyrna") and a preface by Edmund 
Wilson. It was originally published in Paris in 
1924. Hanneman A3b. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

114 
KIPLING, RUDYARD 
Works. Garden City: Doubleday, 1914-26. The 
Seven Seas Edition, number 418 of 1,050 
copies. 26 volumes (of a possible 27), 
publisher's cloth-backed boards. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 
inches (24 x 16.5 cm); various paginations. 
Several volumes with abrasions with loss to the 
upper edge of the boards, some wear and 
toning, wear to labels, bookplates. 
C  
$500-800 
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115 
LONDON, JACK 
The Son of the Wolf. Tales of the Far North 
New York: Houghton, Mifflin & Co., 1900. First 
edition of London's first book, first issue binding 
with no dots around the ampersand. Publisher's 
decorative silver and gray cloth. 7 5/8 x 4 7/8 
inches (18.5 x 12 cm); [vi], 251, [1] pp. Slight soft 
crease to the frontispiece, but a near fine 
example. 
 
The frontispiece is on a stub between extending 
between pp. 6-7. 
C  
$200-300 

 

116 
LONDON, JACK 
The Scarlet Plague. New York: The Macmillan 
Company, 1915. First edition. Publisher's 
maroon pictorial cloth with a design in orange 
and yellow, lettered in orange, pictorial 
endpaper, in the very uncommon dust jacket, 
with the $1 label (with "illustrated by Gordon 
Grant") affixed to the spine, as issued. 181, [3] 
pp., 4 pp. ads (undated, the first work listed 
being The Mutiny of the Elsinore, published 
1914); illustrated by Gordon Grant. A short tear 
(half-inch) tear to the head of the front and rear 
panels, small chip to the price label on the spine, 
which has some foxing and toning, in all a 
remarkable well preserved copy, the cloth bright; 
some very minor foxing to the extreme fore-
edge, smudge on p. 14 margin. 
 
London's remarkable post-apocalyptic science 
fiction novel, of a disease which depopulates the 
earth, is in the form of the reminiscences of one 
of the few survivors told to his grandchildren. 
This is an uncommonly attractive copy, the 
rarely-found jacket featuring two small drawings 
by Gordon Grant. Sisson & Martens, p 80. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

117 
LONDON, JACK 
Remains of a collection, comprising 23 
volumes. Comprises The Son of the Wolf. New 
York, 1900. First edition, second or third printing, 
first binding; A Daughter of the Snows. New 
York: 1902 (worn copy); The Call of the Wild. 
New York: 1903. First edition, probable later 
printing; [a second copy], lacking frontispiece; 
The Sea-Wolf... New York: 1904. First edition, 
second issue; [a second copy], also first 
edition; Moon-Face and Other Stories. First 
published edition. New York, 1906; Before 
Adam. New York: 1907. First edition, first 
printing; The Iron Heel. New York: 1908. First 
edition; [a second copy]; Burning Daylight. 
New York: 1910. First edition, possibly first 
printing, with signatures marked; Theft. New 
York: 1910; John Barleycorn. New York: 1913. 
First edition, probable first printing concluding 
with a single blank; [a second copy], also first 
edition; The Mutiny of the Elsinore. New York: 
1914; The Star Rover New York: 1915; The 
Little Lady of the Big House. New York: 1916. 
First edition; [a second copy]; The Turtles of 
Tasman. New York: 1916; The Human Drift. 
New York: 1917. First edition, B.A.L.'s binding 
variant of red cloth (remainder?); [a second 
copy]; The Red One. New York: 1918; and 
Dutch Courage. New York: 1922. First edition, 
in a sound jacket (price clipped). Condition in the 
group varies, most have light wear. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

118 
LONDON, JACK 
The Scarlet Plague. New York: The Macmillan 
Company, 1915. First edition, a rich 
associational copy, adorned with Jack London's 
wolf's head bookplate, a cut London signature of 
the author from a check, and a charming letter 
on Jack London's stamped notepaper dated May 
30, 1911 to the first owner of the book, the poet 
John Myers O'Hara from "Mrs. Jack" i.e. 
Charmian London, with a small early gelatin 
silver print of London mounted to the verso of the 
front free endpaper. Publisher's maroon pictorial 
cloth with a design in orange and yellow, lettered 
in orange, pictorial endpaper. 181, [3] pp., 4 pp. 
ads (undated, the first work listed being The 
Mutiny of the Elsinore, published 1914); 
illustrated by Gordon Grant. Spine slightly toned, 
overall a bright example. 
 
London's remarkable post-apocalyptic science 
fiction novel, of a disease which depopulates the 
earth, is in the form of the reminiscences of one 
of the few survivors told to his grandchildren. 
This is an uncommonly attractive copy, 
containing a rare photograph of London and 
otherwise rich with associational interest. John 
Myers O'Hara, whose copy this was, penned the 
verse used as the epigraph in London's Call of 
the Wild:  
"Old longings nomadic leap, 
Chafing at custom's chain; 
Again from its brumal sleep 
Wakens the ferine strain." Sisson & Martens, p. 
80. 
C  
$600-900 
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119 
LONDON, JACK. The House of Pride. New 
York: Macmillan, 1912. First edition, in the 
scarce dust jacket. Publisher pictorial pale green 
cloth with design in black, white and blue, 
lettered in white, in the rare dust jacket with 
$1.20 price. 7 5/7 x 5 1/8 inches (19 x 13 cm); v, 
232, [2], [6] pp. ads; frontispiece; frontispiece 
after painting by Mac M. Pease. Small losses at 
the head and toe of the spine, light wear, old 
restorations to the exterior of the jacket on 
several tears (using a water-based gummed 
tissue, apparently largely reversible, the cloth 
exceptionally bright and unworn. 
 
London's short stories of life on Hawaii touch (in 
part) on similar ground to Stevenson's 
excoriation of missionary excesses in Father 
Damien. Sisson & Martens p. 62. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

120 
LONDON, JACK 
The Abysmal Brute. New York: The Century 
Co., 1913. First edition, second issue binding, in 
the rare dust-jacket; sold with a copy of the first 
edition in the first issue binding (not in jacket). 
Publisher's decorative cloth, the second issue 
with the design in black and dark green on pale 
green cloth, the second in yellow and dark green 
on olive cloth. [vi], 169, [2] pp. ads. (the collation 
identical to both); illustrated by Gordon Grant. 
Some foxing to the spine of the jacket, a few 
minute chips, a few spots of foxing to the spine, 
but a near fine example of the uncommon jacket. 
 
London's boxing novel in an exceptional dust 
jacket, a scarce book in this condition in either 
issue. Sisson & Martens p. 70. 
C  
$400-600 

 

121 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Mardi: and a voyage thither. New York: Harper 
& Brothers, 1849. First American edition. Two 
volumes, three-quarters blue calf, cloth sides by 
Bayntun, spines gilt extra, top edge gilt. 7 1/8 x 4 
3/8 inches (18 x 12.5 cm); xii, 365, [1] pp.; xii, 9-
387, [1] pp. [lacking ads]. Spines a trifle faded, 
spot to the rear board of the second volume, 
paper toned as usual, with a few trifling 
restorations. 
 
This is Melville's first real novel, his two previous 
works having been largely autobiographical. It is 
a precursor in many regards to Moby-Dick. In the 
preface, Melville writes ironically that, as his first 
two factually based books were perceived as 
unbelievable fictions, that perhaps this fiction 
might be "perceived for a verity." 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

122 
MENCKEN, H.[ENRY L.[OUIS] 
The American Language. A Preliminary 
Inquiry into the Development of English in 
the United States. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 
1919. First edition, one of 1,500 copies, this a 
presentation copy with Mencken's bookplate "For 
Herbert Baradinsky/H.L. Mencken." Publisher's 
black cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 16 cm); 
x, 374 pp. Spine dulled, light wear, foxing to 
endpapers, some finger-soiling to title. 
 
Mencken's most enduring work, this is among 
the earliest attempts to describe and systematize 
the idiomatic aspects of the American language, 
and to consider it as a distinct entity from 
Standard English. 
C  
$200-300 

 

123 
MILNE, A.A. 
The Secret and Other Stories. New 
York/London: The Fountain Press/Methuen, 
1929. First edition, number 84 of 742 copies 
signed by Milne on the half-title. Publisher's 
buckram with paper spine label. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches (21.5 x 14 cm); 70 pp. Spotted 
throughout. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$200-300 

 

124 
"QUEEN, ELLERY" [=DANNAY, FREDERIC 
AND MANFRED BENNINGTON LEE] 
Challenge to the Reader. An anthology. New 
York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, 1938. First 
edition, one of 50 especially bound copies, with 
the limitation leaf presenting the book (in this 
case, to Agnes O. Truman), signed "Ellery 
Queen." Publisher's three-quarters orange 
morocco, cloth sides. 7 5/8 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 
13 cm); viii, 502, [2] pp. Minor wear and soiling, 
portions of the original glassine jacket laid-in, 
together with the mimeographed letter asking 
booksellers for an idea for the title of the work. 
 
A scarce and desirable detective fiction 
desideratum. 
C  
$500-800 

 

125 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Remains of a collection. Includes seven copies 
of Raise High the Roofbeam, Carpenters, all in 
jacket, including the first English, second and 
third U.S. issues, etc.; six copies of the first 
paperback edition of Nine Stories and two of the 
second printing; two copies of Story magazine 
with Salinger first appearances; and half-a dozen 
other works. 
C  
$200-300 
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126 
SALINGER, J. D. 
The Catcher In The Rye. A collection of twelve 
editions of the work, including the first Book Club 
edition in the first Book Club issue jacket with the 
author's photo (three copies, all in jacket, one 
jacket fine, the others with defects; the Book of 
the Month flyer laid into one); two Book Club 
editions in the second issue jacket (title undated, 
no dust jacket photo), exhibiting small variations 
in jacket design; and five other copies, most 
BOMC, all in jacket (one facsimile); the first 
English edition (lacking jacket); the first Modern 
Library edition; the first paperback edition; and a 
slightly later paperback edition. Condition varies. 
An interesting study collection of the most 
popular novel of the period 
C  
$400-600 

 

127 
SALINGER, J. D. 
The Catcher In The Rye. Boston: Little, Brown 
and Company, 1951. Stated first edition. 
Publisher's black cloth, in the second issue dust 
jacket with the portrait of Salinger by Lotte 
Jacobi on the rear panel, with hair below the top 
edge of the rear panel, the flap priced $3.00 but 
not centered over the shoulder of the "R." 7 5/8 x 
5 1/8 inches (19.5 x 13.5 cm); [iv], 277 pp. Small 
losses to the head of the jacket spine, with a 
clean tear into the panel extending about 1.5 
inches, the cloth a little spotted. 
C  
$200-300 

 

128 
SCOTT, SIR WALTER 
Authorial fair copies of portions of the 
introduction to the first Canto of Marmion, 
each framed with a portrait of the subject. of the 
verse. Annotated and signed "W. Scott/Bothwell 
Castle/1 January 1808" Two oblong leaves of 
manuscript, each a fair copy in three columns, of 
portions of the Introduction to Canto First; the 
passage on William Pitt, beginning "Nor mourn 
ye less his perish'd worth;" to "He, who 
preserved them, PITT, lies here!"; and the 
succeeding passage on Charles James Fox, 
beginning "Nor yet suppress the generous sigh" 
to "Of two such wonderous men the dust"; the 
verso with a repeat of the first stanza above. The 
text on the rectos 47 and 40 lines respectively, 
written in dark brown ink on paper, each sheet 4 
1/2 x 14 inches (12 x 36 cm); each framed with 
full-sheet period engraved portraits of Pitt and 
Fox by George Clint after Hoppner (Pitt) and S. 
W. Reynolds after Smith (Fox), the latter dated 
1802. On the verso of mount for the portion on 
Fox is written in pencil "This pair of prints with 
the mss extract of Marmion in the autograph of 
Sir Walter Scott under each were formerly in the 
Possession of the great Novelist." A few pale 
spots to the manuscript, and to the print of Fox, 
both manuscript leaves lightly adhered to old 
card mounts; the verso of the second can be 
lifted to view the repeated text. 
Scott composed portions of Marmion at Bothwell 
Castle in 1808, including Lochinvar. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

129 
SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD 
Typed letter signed. London: 14 March 1919. 
Two page typed letters signed on two sheets of 
"10 Adelphi Terrace" stationery, signed in ink at 
end "G. Bernard Shaw," the letter addressed at 
end to William H. Pattinson, Esq., with a few ink 
corrections (including two instances where the 
word communism has been capitalized). Each 
sheet 9 1/2 x 7 inches; framed with a portrait. 
Usual folds, lightly toned, does not appear laid-
down but unexamined out of frame. 
 
An amusing letter from Shaw regarding 
Pattinson's brother's proposal on a new system 
of taxation: "the moment the State takes a penny 
from its citizens by taxation, it has to spend that 
penny in some serviceable way. And the same 
thing applies a fortiori to a billion pennies..." 
Shaw goes on presenting the difficulties of a 
government providing "the necessaries of life" to 
it's people for the fear in one case of reproducing 
"the evil of rich idle classes which is the root of 
all our present miseries; and in the second, he 
will establish Communism." Shaw continues 
suggesting the scheme be discussed with one of 
the many socialist societies although he expects 
"if the Socialist you challenge is any good, he will 
chaw you up very small indeed; for your plan 
involves the ultra Socialism of Communism" and 
"you are rather in the position of the explorer 
who discovered London, and would not be 
persuaded that anyone had ever heard of it 
before. Some of the best brains in Europe have 
been working on at this problem of yours for a 
century past and you will not find that you have 
much to teach them." In closing, Shaw throws up 
his hands at the scheme: "I ... do not know what 
you are driving at. So I must ask you to give me 
up as hopeless. Yours faithfully, G. Bernard 
Shaw." 
C  
$400-600 
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130 
[SHELLEY, PERCY BYSSHE] 
BODLEIAN LIBRARY. Photographs of Shelley 
Relics in the Bodleian Library. [Oxford: 
Bodleian Library, 1898]. One of 6 bound copies, 
containing a tipped in manuscript compliments 
note explaining the edition size and who 
received presentation copies, this copy was 
presented to Mr. Edward Augustus Silsbee. 
Original black morocco, gilt titled front cover, gilt 
ruled, all edges gilt. 12 3/4 x 10 inches; 6 plates 
after photographs interleaved with blanks. Some 
rubbing and wear along the spine and at corners, 
leather a bit discolored with traces of old leather 
dressing, boards slightly bowed, contents very 
lightly toned, bookplate of the Library of the 
Essex Institute, presented to them by the estate 
of E. A. Silsbee in 1910. 
 
A rare set of photographic reproductions 
showing Percy Bysshe Shelley relics in the 
Bodleian Library, including two portraits of the 
poet, one portrait of his wife Mary Shelley, his 
pocket watch, the copy of Sophocles he was 
holding when he drowned, and the Shelley 
Guitar. Edward Augustus Silsbee donated the 
guitar to the Bodleian Library, which is no doubt 
why he merited one of the few copies of this 
book. Silsbee was a Merchant Marine seaman, a 
Boston art critic and an avid Shelley collector. 
Silsbee's two Shelley manuscripts are now at 
Harvard and his archive is in the Pforzheimer 
collection at the NYPL. It is worth noting that the 
Henry James novella, The Aspern Papers, is 
based on Silsbee's failed attempt to acquire 
Shelley material from Clare Clairmont, who had 
been Lord Byron's mistress and Mary Shelley's 
stepsister. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

131 
TENNYSON, ALFRED LORD 
In Memoriam. Sevenoaks: Noel Rawnsley, 
1909. A fine reprint of the 1850 first edition. 
Finely bound by Root in full speckled brown 
morocco with gilt tooling and an inset panel in 
tan morocco, the spine tooled in gilt with raised 
bands and green morocco lettering labels, all 
edges gilt, marbled endpapers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 
inches; frontispiece portrait of Tennyson after the 
painting by Watts, unpaginated. The spine and 
corners rubbed. 
Provenance: Ursus Rare Books 
 
A fine privately printed and nicely bound reprint 
of Tennyson's 1850 memorial poem to his friend 
Arthur Henry Hallam who had died in 1833. 
Verse XXVII includes the memorable line "'Tis 
better to have loved and lost/Than never to have 
loved at all." 
Campbell, Tennyson in Lincoln, 4093. 
C  
$100-200 

 

132 
THACKERAY, WILLIAM MAKEPEACE 
Vanity Fair. A Novel without a Hero. London: 
Bradbury & Evans, 1848. First edition, mixed 
state, with the following first issue points: the 
engraved title dated 1848, and the "Mr. Pitt" 
reading on line 31, p. 453. Full red morocco 8 
1/2 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 12.5 cm); xvi, 624 pp. 
with title page, frontispiece, and 38 engraved 
plates, vignettes throughout. Somewhat foxed 
and toned throughout. 
C  
$300-500 
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133 
THOMPSON, HUNTER S. and BENTON, 
THOMAS W. 
Patriots Arise. Silkscreened poster in two colors 
with a one-eyed winged owl-like creature at 
center, the text in black, a bullet shooting 
towards Thompson's name indicates his 
candidacy for sheriff and for Bill Noonan, running 
for coroner, a scalpel. 26 x 20 inches (66 x 50); 
framed. Evenly toned, a sliver of dampstain to 
the extreme margin at bottom left, fine in original 
condition overall. 
 
The apex of the Freak Power movement: an 
iconic original campaign poster from Hunter S. 
Thompson's 1970 bid for sheriff of Aspen, 
Colorado. Thompson returned from the 1968 
Democratic Convention in Chicago disgusted by 
the violent suppression of political protests by 
law enforcement and the observable disconnect 
between corrupt government officials and the 
people. At home in Aspen, Colorado, Thompson 
was also appalled to witness hippies and 
intellectuals subjected to absurd arrests and 
abuses of power. In 1969, at Thompson's 
suggestion, "hippie lawyer" Joe Edwards ran for 
mayor of Aspen. Thompson covered the election 
for Rolling Stone, writing himself into the story in 
a pivotal gonzo article titled The Battle of Aspen 
by Dr. Hunter S. Thompson (Candidate for 
Sheriff). Despite Edwards' defeat, Hunter S. 
Thompson also decided to act, pulling aside the 
cloak of journalism and inserting himself into the 
political sphere. 
 
Thompson said: "It's a dangerous situation when 
the enforcement arm is totally out of 
communication with the reality. It's time we either 
bridge that chasm with some kind of realistic law 
enforcement, or else I don't think it's going to be 
bridged in this country. We're going to have a 
revolution." 
 
Thompson's campaign was radical, organized, 
controversial and legendary. His platform had six 
points: 1) Rip up the streets and replace them 
with sod; 2) Change the name of Aspen to Fat 
City to deter "greedheads, land-rapers and other 
human jackals from capitalizing on the name 
'Aspen'; 3) Punish dishonest dope dealers; 4) 
Only allow residents to hunt and fish in the area 
to create a game preserve and to stop the 
"blood-thirsty geeks keep swarming in here each 
autumn to shoot everything they see"; 5) The 
sheriff and deputies are to be unarmed; and 6) "It 
will be the policy of the Sheriff's office savagely 
to harass all those engaged in any form of land-
rape." 
 
Please see the full caption at Doyle.com  
C  
$5,000-7,000 

 

134 
VONNEGUT, KURT 
Signed self portrait. A black ink on 
watermarked paper drawing depicting Vonnegut 
in profile smoking, signed at center and with his 
signature asterisk motif, below the image 
Vonnegut has printed his name and added "Very 
bad!" with an arrow pointing to his cigarette. 11 x 
8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm); framed. Very light 
handling crease, small smudge near the eye. 
 
A playful, original caricature by Kurt Vonnegut 
(1922-2007), author of Slaughterhouse-Five and 
Breakfast of Champions among many others. 
Vonnegut frequently depicted himself in this 
manner and inscribed books with the same 
profile. One was featured on the cover his 2005 
essay collection A Man Without a Country: A 
Memoir of Life in George W Bush's America. 
The present example was a gift of the author. 
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky 
$400-600 

 

135 
WALLACE, LEW[IS] 
Ben-Hur. A Tale of the Christ. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, 1880. First edition, first issue, 
with the date on the title page, the first issue 
dedication "To The Wife Of My Youth" in two 
lines and "be-became" on p. 11, lines 37-38. 
Original publisher's floral decorated cloth. 6 5/8 x 
4 1/2 inches (17 x 11.5 cm); 552, 12 pp. (ads). 
Some rubbing and soiling to the cloth, especially 
to the spine, where there is a bit of fraying, the 
hinges sound, one signature a hair overopened, 
but in all a sound example. Early ownership 
inscription on front endpaper (dated 1883). 
 
Moderately uncommon in this, the true first 
issue; the second issue of the book corrected the 
dedication to less ambiguous wording (his wife 
was still living). BAL 20798; Grolier American 82. 
C  
$400-600 

 

136 
WHITMAN, WALT 
Leaves of Grass. Philadelphia: Rees Welsh & 
Co., 1882. Later edition, a reprint from the 
corrected plates of the 1881-82 Boston edition. 
Publisher's gilt stamped cloth with butterfly motif 
to spine. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; 382 pp., engraved 
portrait of Whitman inserted opposite "Song of 
Myself." Hinges cracked, minor markings to 
endpapers and some marginal pencil annotation, 
spine tips and corners rubbed. 
 
On of the last editions published during 
Whitman's lifetime, this is reprint of the 1881-82 
Boston edition with corrections made to the 
plates. The edition includes the famous 
engraved portrait of Whitman at 37 from the 
1855 edition. BAL 21419. 
C  
$200-300 
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137 
WILDE, OSCAR 
Two works. A Woman of No Importance. 
London: John Lane, 1894. First edition, one of 
500. Publisher's lavender cloth designed by 
Charles Ricketts stamped in gilt. 8 1/4 x 6 inches 
(21 x 15 cm); [14], 154, [2], 16 pp. ads. Cloth 
bubbled, some wear to the head and foot of the 
spine, minor soiling, front hinge loose. "John 
Lane at the Bodley Head" bookplate; and An 
Ideal Husband. London: Leonard Smithers and 
Co., 1899. First edition, one of 1000 copies. 
Publisher's lavender cloth designed by Charles 
Ricketts stamped in gilt. 8 x 6 inches (21 x 15 
cm); 213 pp. Spine a bit chipped with losses, 
bookplate removed from front pastedown. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

138 
WISTER, OWEN 
The Virginian; A Horseman of the Plains. First 
edition. New York: The Macmillan Company, 
1902. Publisher's decorative tan cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 
inches (19 x 13 cm); xii, 504, [6] pp. ads.; 8 
plates by Arthur I. Keller. Some soiling and wear 
to cloth, slight lean, a trifle overopened. 
 
The first true novel of the Western genre (though 
arguably Emma Ghent Curtis's earlier The 
Administratix is also a contender), The Virginian 
is set in Wyoming, and the duel between 
Trampas and the protagonist (p. 480) is the first 
such "showdown" in fiction. 
C  
$300-500 

 

139 
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER 
Estrangement: Being Some Fifty Thoughts 
From A Diary Kept by William Butler Yeats in 
the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nine. Dublin: 
Cuala Press, 1926. One of 300 copies, signed by 
Yeats on the title page. Original cloth backed 
boards with paper spine label. 8 1/2 x 6 inches 
(21.5 x 15 cm); 40 pp., the title and colophon 
printed in red and black. Endpapers lightly toned, 
the front blank somewhat roughly opened, small 
toned area to gutter of colophon, light toning to 
binding extremities, fine overall. 
 
This edition of 300 copies was not issued signed 
and we trace few copies bearing Yeats' 
signature. Wade 150. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$500-800 

 

140 
[BINDINGS--EASTON PRESS] 
Approximately forty volumes. Norwalk: Easton 
Press, v.d. About 40 volumes in modern leather. 
Includes a six volume set of Churchill; a four 
volume set of Ayn Rand; a three volume set of 
Lee's Lieutenant; The Federalist; and other 
works mostly on American historical subjects. 
Mostly 9 x 6 inches (23 x 17 cm). Fine copies. 
C  
$100-200 

 

141 
NAPOLÉON BONAPARTE 
Secretarial letter signed by Napoleon as 
"Nap". Single page, addressed to his adoptive 
son, Eugène Rose de Beauharnais, Duke of 
Leuchtenberg, dated Compiègne 7 September 
1811, the felicitation "Votre affectionné Père." 9 x 
7 1/4 inches (23 x 18 cm); four lines plus 
salutation and felicitation in French, written in 
brown ink Some minor toning to sheet the but 
generally fresh, usual folds, framed with a 
modern portrait. 
 
Addressed "Mon Fils," (with the notation at the 
foot of the sheet "au Prince viceroi") Napoleon 
writes--four days before leaving for Holland--that 
he is awaiting for de Beaharnais to complete a 
draft decree "pour terminer cette affaire." 
Provenance: 
Graham Arader, Philadelphia. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

142 
[FINE BINDING--NAPOLEON] 
Nine works on Napoleon bound in full 
leather. Includes three works bound for Asprey, 
including Mrs. Abell, Recollections of the 
Emperor Napoleon, London: 1845, a 
presentation copy, in full navy blue morocco, 
extra-illustrated; F. Loraine Petre Napoleon's 
Campaign in Poland, 1806-7, London: 1907, full 
red morocco; Edward Bruce Low With Napoleon 
at Waterloo, London: 1911, full red morocco; 
R.J. Durdent Campagne de Moscow en 1812, 
Paris: 1814, full red morocco by Hatchards; 
Edward Stanley Before and after Waterloo, 
London: 1907, full red morocco by Bayntun, 
extra-illustrated; and four other works in five 
volumes similarly well-bound but unsigned. Fine. 
C  
$400-600 

 

143 
[FINE BINDING--NAPOLEON] 
24 works in approximately 47 volumes on 
Napoleon and Wellington, all bound in three-
quarters leather. Includes Sloane Life of 
Napoleon Bonaparte, New York: 1896; 
Excellmanns The Eventful Life of Napoleon 
Bonaparte, London: 1828, fine color plates 
throughout; Sir Walter Scott The Life of 
Napoleon Buonaparte, London: 1827, modern 
half calf in nine volumes; August de Chambure 
Napoléon et ses contemporains, Paris: 1855; 
and others similar. Most in fine condition. 
 
A well-bound group of books, many with 
Napoleonic emblems on the spines, pertaining to 
the Little Corporal and his nemesis. 
C  
$800-1,200 
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144 
[FINE BINDING] 
ELIOT, GEORGE [pseud. MARY ANN EVANS]. 
The Writings of George Eliot. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, [1908]. One of 750 copies of 
the large-paper edition, this set 231, with an 
original letter from George Henry Lewes, 4 pp, in 
a window mount, at the front. Twenty-five 
volumes, three-quarters brown morocco, 
marbled sides, top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches 
(21.5 x 14.5 cm); various paginations, plates on 
japon with frontispieces in two states. Minimal 
wear, a few minor scuffs, spines a little toned, in 
all an attractive set. 
 
The letter from Eliot's common-law husband, the 
philosopher George Lewes, is dated May 31, 
1872, and contains almost two pages discussing 
Romola and the pronunciation of the names of 
the Cadwalladers from Middlemarch. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

145 
[FINE BINDING] 
5 works in approximately 16 volumes, full 
and three-quarters leather. Includes E.S. 
Creasy The Fifteen Decisive Battles of the 
World, London: 1851, two volumes in full red 
morocco by Bayntun-Rivière; Aristotle The 
Ethics, London: 1902, two volumes in full green 
morocco with broad dentelles, by the Monastery 
Hill Bindery; E. Cobham Brewer Dictionary of 
Phrase and Fable, London: 1896, two volumes in 
three-quarters red morocco by Bayntun; Edward 
Coke The Reports..., Dublin: 1793, seven 
volumes in half purple calf; and R.A. Wilson 
Ancient Monrachies of the Eastern World, 
London: 1871, three volumes, tan calf. The first 
three in fine condition, some wear to the last two. 
C  
$200-300 

 

146 
[COMPUTERS etc.] 
Group of seven pamphlets. Comprises 
JEFFERSON, GEOFFREY. The Mind of 
Mechanical Man. London: British Medical 
Association, (1949); Compositio Mathematica. 
Volume 6, Fasciculus 1. Groningen: P. 
Noordhof, 1938. Contains John van Neumann 
On infinite direct products; MURRAY, FRANCIS 
J. The Theory of Mathematical Machines. 
Morningside Heights, NY: King's Crown Press, 
1947; FISHMAN, GEORGE S. Digital 
Computer Simulation: Input-Output Analysis. 
Santa Monica: The Rand Corporation, [1968]. 
Two copies; Mathematical Tables and other 
Aids to Computation. II, Number 20. 
[Washington]: The National Research Council, 
1947. Includes information on the Zuse computer 
etc.; Bulletin of the American Mathematical 
Society. Volume 72, Number I, part II. 
Providence, Rhode Island: American 
Mathematical Society, January 1966. A 
commemorative issue for Norbert Wiener, 
including a bibliography of his papers. Some 
wear, soiling etc. 
 
All of the above are in publisher's wrappers. 
C  
$200-300 

 

147 
[COMPUTERS] 
SHANNON, C.[LAUDE] E.[LWOOD]. A 
mathematical theory of communication. 
Monograph B-1598. New York: American 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, [1948]. 
First separate edition (contemporaneous with or 
shortly following the periodical appearance in 
The Bell System Technical Journal), likely first 
issue (with a blank leaf between p. 46--itself 
blank--and p. 47, and with no reissue date inside 
the rear cover). Original stapled gray wrappers 
printed in black and blue, hole-punched as 
issued. 8 1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 21 cm); 1-46, [ii--
blank], 47-80 pp. Some toning and light wear to 
covers, small crease to the rear cover, internally 
clean. 
 
The foundations of information theory are 
articulated in this seminal paper, which also 
appeared in two parts in volume 27 of the Bell 
System Technical Journal, numbers 3 and 4, 
published the same year. The blank leaf noted 
above appears between the two parts of the 
paper; it does not appear to exist in later 
printings. Quickly recognized as a major 
contribution to the mathematics of information 
(the word "bit" for a unit of information first 
appears in print here), the work was republished 
in book form in 1949. Annals of the History of 
Computing 6, 152-55; Hook & Norman Origins of 
Cyberspace 880; Mount & List Milestones 65. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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148 
[COMPUTERS] 
VON NEUMANN, JOHN and GOLDSTINE, 
HERMAN H.[EINE]. Planning and coding of 
problems for an electronic computing 
instrument. Report on the mathematical and 
logical aspects of an electronic computing 
instrument Part II, Volume I. Princeton: 
Institute for Advanced Study, 1947 (preface 
dated 1 April 1947). Publisher's buff stapled 
wrappers. 8 1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); 
mimeographed text, ii, 69, [1] pp.; diagrams 
throughout. Covers soiled and a bit worn, name 
on front cover (Richard J. Phelps), a few 
underlinings in color crayon etc. 
 
A foundational document in the history of 
computing, this visionary monograph articulates 
the procedures for the programming of a stored-
program computer, well before such an 
instrument was available. It also describes for 
the first time the procedures for constructing flow 
diagrams, a conceptual tool that enables easy 
visualization of how the various parts of a 
program interact, and a technique that proved to 
have wide applicability outside of the field of 
programming. These "had an enormous impact, 
forming the foundation for computer 
programming techniques all over the world. The 
term 'flow diagram' became shortened to 'flow 
chart' and eventually it even became 'flowchart' - 
a word that has entered our language as both 
noun and verb" Knuth, "The Early Development 
of Programming Languages," in A History of 
Computing in the Twentieth Century p. 208). On 
the impact of the paper overall "...The authors 
point out that in the execution of orders, the 
computer does not simply pass through them a 
single time in a linear fashion. To gain its full 
flexibility, the computer must be able to execute 
transfer orders (which allow it to jump backward 
or forward to some specified place in the 
instruction sequence) and substitution 
sequences (which allow the coded sequence of 
instructions to be modified in the course of a 
computation), and these changes may be 
conditioned on the results obtained earlier in the 
computation. They described programming as 
involving two aspects: writing the static code that 
is entered into the machine and understanding 
the dynamic process by which the machine 
executes these orders ... To aid in this dynamic 
analysis Goldstine and von Neumann invented a 
logical tool known as a flow diagram: a labeled 
graph for tracking the dynamic flow as the 
computer executes orders and changes values 
of variables." Aspray John von Neumann p. 69 et 
seq. Origins of Cyberspace 959. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

149 
EDISON, THOMAS ALVA 
Photograph signed ("Thos A Edison") of 
Edison on the porch at his Fort Myers, 
Florida winter estate. Florida, Fort Myers: F.W. 
Hunt, Fotographs [sic] (with his stamp), March 
1922; Edison at age 75, according to ink 
notations on the verso. 4 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (11.5 
x 16.5 cm); together with two photographs of 
Edison, unsigned, 1930, with the winner of a 
scholarship (unsigned); a promotional card for 
phonographs featuring Edison; and an unrelated 
image of Churchill, Roosevelt and Stalin taken at 
the Yalta conference. Small creases to the 
corner of the first item, but in overall rather good 
condition, with a strong dark signature; the two 
small photographs of Edison torn across and 
carefully repaired. 
 
The image of the Yalta Conference appears to 
have been taken by someone in attendance and 
doesn't entirely conform to any other images that 
we can locate. 
C  
$600-900 

 

150 
[SCIENCE] 
NICHOLSON, WILLIAM. A Journal of Natural 
Philosophy, Chemistry, and the Arts. London: 
[Self-published], sold by C. and J. Robinsons, 
1802-1812. Volumes 1-36 (of 41, N.B. but 
lacking 10, 31 and 32), publisher's cloth-backed 
boards, salmon paper sides and maroon cloth 
(possibly of issue). 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm); 
various paginations, plates bound in at the 
beginning of each volume. Three volumes 
missing as noted, two volumes with burned 
areas on the cloth spines, resulting damage just 
entering the gutter margin, and another volume 
(36) mislabelled 35 and with damp and smoke 
damage, a few volumes at the end additionally 
mislabelled, with the title-pages of earlier 
volumes, and with the incorrect spine labels; pp. 
1-16 (and possible plates) lacking from volume 
IV. Sold as a periodical, not subject to return. Old 
ownership marks of the Sheldon Art Museum. 
 
A lengthy but slightly intermittent run of the first 
monthly scientific journal in English. It was begun 
in 1797, and this (though not noted on the titles) 
is the second series. "Nicholson's journal, as it 
was known, offered its readers a novel 
combination of original research papers, reviews, 
and summaries of the contents of provincial and 
foreign journals. As editor, Nicholson inevitably 
shouldered most of the burden of producing 
translations, reports, and reviews" (DNB). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 
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151 
[FINE PRINTING--MYCOLOGY and 
ETHNOGRAPHY] 
WASSON, VALENTINA PAVLOVNA and R. 
GORDON WASSON 
Mushrooms, Russia, and History. New York: 
Pantheon Books, 1957. Two volumes, 
publisher's green cloth in slipcase, retaining most 
of the original glassine jackets. Copy 315 of 512 
sets, this copy inscribed on the half-title by the 
Wassons. 12 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (31.5 x 24 cm); 
[xxi], 214, [4]; xii, [ii], 215-433, [3] pp., insert in 
rear pocket of volume II; 82 fine pochoir color 
plates of mushrooms, executed by Daniel 
Jacomet, Paris and by Fratelli Alinari, Florence. 
Minor foxing or toning to the spine, in all a fine or 
near-fine example. 
 
Designed by Hans Mardersteig, and printed at 
the Stamperia Valdonega, this is an important 
ethno-mycological work by the Wassons, and 
represents their most extensive contribution to 
the field. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$1,000-1,500 

 

152 
[ARMSTRONG, MARY ANNE.] 
New Zealand Ferns. [Dunedin, N.Z.: Mrs. C. C. 
Armstrong, circa 1880s]. Original red pebble-
grain cloth, beveled boards, upper board gilt 
titled and decorated in black. 14 x 10 3/4 inches; 
16 card leaves with mounted botanical 
specimens and their scientific names in 
manuscript on rectos. Rubbing and wear, spine 
ends chipped, contents toned, occasional faint 
spotting, remnant of maker's ticket on front 
pastedown, evidence of a removed label on front 
free endpaper, offsetting from ferns, a few 
specimens loose but in the most part present, a 
few frond ends chipped but the pieces are 
retained, altogether a well preserved example. 
 
This album is identifiable as being by Mary Ann 
Armstrong (1838-1910) due to its binding, a 
remnant of her maker's label, and by an analysis 
of her handwriting. Armstrong was a British-born 
botanical fern artist who, while living in Dunedin, 
New Zealand, began compiling, arranging and 
selling fern specimen books and postcards. She 
enjoyed an unprecedented amount of success in 
her venture, exhibiting at various international 
and intercolonial exhibitions and winning a 
number of awards and commendations. 
Armstrong's scientifically labelled specimens 
were notable for their unusually artistic layouts - 
she favored symmetrical arrangements, 
contrasted them with sweeping diagonals, and 
used small patches of moss to "ground" her 
ferns., As such, Armstrong's albums represent a 
fascinating combination of science with art. They 
are also noteworthy and uncommon examples of 
the successful commercialization of Victorian 
women's domestic art. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

153 
[BROADSHEET] 
[LAMBIER, James Henry]. Lambier, the 
Largest Man in the World!!! Just Arrived from 
the United States, and to be Seen for a Short 
Time Only, in the Largest Travelling Pavillion 
Ever Known in this Kingdom, the American 
Giant, Mr. James Henry Lambier... [No place: 
no publisher, circa 1822?]. Broadsheet on wove 
paper printed recto only, typographic text, 
woodtype display text, woodcut illustrations, 
archivally matted and mounted on linen tabs. 9 x 
7 1/4 inches. Horizontal central fold and a pasted 
down paper guard to the verso (this broadsheet 
was evidently removed from an album), faint 
offsetting to recto from being folded, old 
manuscript annotations in ink to verso and 
manuscript red ink rules. 
 
A rare broadside advertising James Henry 
Lambier, the seven-foot five-inch tall, two 
hundred and forty pound American giant. 
Lambier penned a short (and seemingly 
spurious) autobiography detailing his life's 
exploits, which include medical school in Madrid, 
active duty in Napoleon's Mameluke Horse 
Guards, gambling away his family's coffee 
plantation in Jamaica, the rejection of his last-
ditch plea to King George for a commission in 
the Royal Horse Guards, and finally his 
exhibiting himself across the United Kingdom as 
an oversized curiosity for paying customers. 
Lambier also peddled patent medicines for 
ailments such as toothaches and bunions, as 
well as snuff for headaches and rheumatism. 
Unrecorded. 
C  
$300-500 
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154 
[COOKERY] 
Two nineteenth-century American 
cookbooks. Includes A BOSTON 
HOUSEKEEPER [= LEE, MRS. N. K. M. and 
LESLIE, MISS ELIZA]. The Cook's Own Book. 
An American Family Cook Book; Containing 
More Than Twenty-Five Hundred Receipts... 
New York: James Miller, 1864. First edition, later 
printing. Publisher's green cloth, gilt stamped 
fork decoration to spine. 7 1/2 x 4 7/8 inches; 
xlviii, 300, 37, [1 blank] pp. chromolithographed 
frontispiece and three chromolithographed 
plates, illustrations in text. Spine ends softened, 
corners a bit bumped, a few small stains and 
scratches to boards, contents faintly toned.; 
together with CORSON, JULIETTE, and others. 
600 Selected Recipes. Chicago: N.K. Fairbank 
and Co, 1892. Later green cloth, original 
chromolithographed front wrapper bound in. 131 
pp. Staining and moderate wear to cloth, original 
wrapper with some creasing and staining, 
contents toned, a few old tape repairs to margins 
of index leaves, some clipped recipes tipped in. 
An attractive copy of A Boston Housekeeper, the 
popular nineteenth century American cook book 
- a book so in demand that there were over a 
dozen printings between 1832 and 1865. Miss 
Leslie's seventy-five pastry and confectionery 
recipes were added to the text in 1833 and 
appear in all subsequent printings. The 600 
Selected Recipes cookbook includes dishes by a 
veritable who's who of the day's cookbook 
authors, who were enlisted by N. K. Fairbank to 
help promote their new lard substitute Cottolene. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

155 
CORNWALLIS, WILLIAM, (Sir) 
Essayes by Sir VVilliam Cornevvallyes the 
yonger, Knight ... Newly enlarged. London: I. 
Windet for John Browne, 1610. As noted by 
ESTC: "A reissue of the 1606 edition of part 1, 
with title page cancelled and replaced with a 
general title page; with an enlarged edition of 
part 2 and a reprint of "Discourses upon Seneca 
the tragedian." Old calf, neatly rebacked, all 
edges red. 4 7/8 x 3 1/4 inches (12.5 x 8 cm); 
unpaginated, collating A-2X^(8) (-2X8, terminal 
blank). Light binding wear, tidily rebacked at an 
earlier time, leaf E8 creased, generally a clean 
copy. Faint ownership inscription at head of title 
of R. Salusbury Cotton (d. 1809), the cousin of 
Hester Thrale, Johnson's close friend; bookplate 
of Henry B. Humphrey. 
 
The first blank bears the inscription "This very 
singular and rare little book was given me by my 
much esteemed friend Dr. Samuel Johnson," 
initialled J.B. This is not in James Boswell's 
hand, the obvious candidate, but (while an 
outright imposture cannot be totally ruled out), 
the handwriting is consistent with hands of the 
period. Those of Johnson's circle with the initials 
J.B. include Sir Joseph Banks; Joseph Baretti; 
Dr. James Beattie; John Bell; and James Barrie, 
the painter (information in a 1950 note from Yale 
University Library). Of these, the script fairly 
closely resembles the first, but with such a small 
sample, certainty is difficult, and there are 
differences in some of the letterforms from 
Banks's hand. The work is ESTC S108703. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

156 
[NATURAL HISTORY] 
GOODALL, W.[ILLIAM]. Group of six 
ornithological studies. Includes the purple-
capped parakeet; the cardinal; the black-capped 
kingfisher; the Indian lory; the mountain sparrow; 
and the willow wren. 12 5/8 x 7 7/8 inches (32.5 
x 20 cm); watercolor and ink on five sheets of 
laid paper by various manufacturers, the 
watermarks (where present) dated 1791-1814, 
each captioned (as is typical for the artist) with 
the Linnean classifications, locales, sources etc. 
in a neat hand of the period, and signed W. 
Goodall. Minor toning, near fine. 
 
William Goodall (1757-1844), who was educated 
at Eton and Cambridge, entered the Church and 
was ordained in 1781. In 1788 he married a 
wealthy heiress, Rebecca, the daughter of Sir 
John Van Hatten of Dinton Hall, 
Buckinghamshire, and thereafter lived the life of 
a country gentleman, serving as Lord of the 
Manor and a J.P. He was deeply interested in 
natural history, and prepared a vast corpus 
(some 50 volumes of more than a hundred 
watercolors) of careful copies from standard 
sources (as well as some original studies; these 
are normally marked with an asterisk). See 
Locke, M. and Collins, J.V. (2001) "Who was W. 
Goodall?" In: The Linnean; Newsletter and 
Proceedings of The Linnean Society of London, 
17: 28-47. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$400-600 
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157 
LAUGHTON, L. G. CARR. 
Old Ship Figure-Heads & Sterns... London: 
Halton & Tuscott Smith, 1925. First edition, copy 
#480 from an edition of 1500. Publisher's wave-
patterned blue cloth, gilt titled and decorated, top 
edge gilt. 12 3/8 x 9 3/4 inches; xv, [1], 281 pp., 
tipped in color printed frontispiece and plates, 
black and white plates, and illustrations in text. 
Light rubbing and wear to cloth at edges and 
spine, contents faintly toned, spotted throughout, 
endpapers with two bookseller labels, tipped in 
old booksellers description, and bookplate of 
noted architect and painter George Washington 
Smith. 
 
A classic reference book on the decorative 
aspects of naval architecture. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-300 

 

158 
[ISLAMIC MANUSCRIPT] 
[TEYMOOR. Essays on governance?]. Islamic 
manuscript on polished paper written circa 1846 
in a fine cursive Shekasteh Nasta'liq hand, 
possibly by Mohamed Esmael el-Hosseini. 
Morocco edged cloth (now lacking the panels). 
10 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 16 cm); 51 ff. of text on 
polished paper with an elaborated carpet page, 
all pages written in gilt borders, the final two 
extensively gilt. The binding lacking the cloth 
panels as noted, some soiling, old stamp in 
Arabic on verso of final blank leaf. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-500 

 

159 
[MANUSCRIPT] 
Leaf from a missal with a collection of 
readings. Spain?: 14th century. 11 5/8 x 8 1/2 
inches (29.5 x 21 cm); single leaf on vellum, two 
columns of 22 lines, with ornamented initials 
alternating in red and blue. Framed. 
 
The text begins with John 1:27 and 28. Sold with 
a leaf from a 1484 Reutlingen edition of 
Bonaventure's sermons. 
C Property from a Private Minneapolis Collection 
$200-300 

 

160 
[MANUSCRIPT] 
In Festo Sanctae Rosaliae virginis ad 
missam. Italy (likely Palermo), circa 1650-1700. 
Leaf from a 17th century antiphonal on paper, 18 
1/2 x 13 inches (48 x 33 cm), elaborately 
illuminated in colors, the text and neums (other 
than the heading above) stencilled, the 
decoration of the opening (elaborate and most 
attractive) painted by hand. Recto with 
adhesions in the right margin, possibly from an 
old mount. 
 
St. Rosalia is the patron saint of Palermo, and is 
invoked against plague. In 1624 her apparition 
appeared to several occupants of that city 
instructing them as to how to find her remains. 
These were then carried thrice around the walls, 
whereupon an epidemic that had beset the city 
ceased (or so one account goes). She has found 
new popularity in this era of COVID-19, invoked 
as a protection. 
C Estate of Nancy Lassalle 
$200-300 
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161 
MACHIAVELLI, NICCOLO [DACRES, 
EDWARD-trans.] 
Nicholas Machiavel's Prince. Also, the life of 
Castruccio Castracani of Lucca. And the 
meanes Duke Valentine us'd to put to death 
Vitellozzo Vitelli, Oliverotto of Fermo, Paul, 
and the Duke of Gravina. Translated out of 
Italian into English; by E.D. With some 
animadversion noting and taxing his errours. 
London: printed by R. Bishop, for Wil: Hils, and 
are to be sold by Daniel Pakeman at the signe of 
the Rainebow neare the Inner Temple gate, 
1640. First edition of  Il Principe in English. 
Contemporary or near-contemporary calf, spine 
in five compartments, all edges sprinkled. 5 3/8 x 
3 inches (14 x 7.5 cm); [12 (but minus the last 2 
pp.)], 305, [7] pp., collating A^(6) [-A6] B-O^(12). 
Binding worn, front joint starting at foot, internally 
a very clean, fresh copy. 
 
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH of Machiavelli's 
enormously influential 1532 study of the nature 
of effective political leadership, and a 
foundational work of political theory. N.B. This 
copy lacks the second leaf of Machiavelli's 
preface, A6, as noted. The first use of the word 
"Machiavellian" cited by the Oxford English 
Dictionary is 1568, and the word was used 
frequently thereafter, so the influence of the work 
in England was widespread and significant. 
Shakespeare certainly read the book (he cites 
"murderous Machiavel" in Henry VI, part 3), likely 
in one of the many manuscript translations that 
circulated; there are four such 16th century 
versions known. 
The book was put on the Catholic Church's Index 
of prohibited books in 1559, and the 
ecclesiastical authorities in England also seem to 
have banned it, for as Margaret Bald in Literature 
Suppressed on Political Grounds remarks "The 
English translation was published in 1640 when 
episcopal censorship broke down." This was a 
brief window of opportunity; it was again listed in 
1643 for a further period. Edward Dacres 
justified his translation with the words "This book 
carryes its poyson and malice in it; yet mee 
thinks the judicious peruser may honestly make 
use of it in the actions of his life, with 
advantage." It is worth noting that Machiavelli 
was favored reading for rulers as diverse as 
Louis XIV and Napoleon. The Life of Castruccio 
Castracani deals in somewhat similar terms with 
near contemporary Italians who had perpetrated 
criminal deeds for reasons of political 
expediency, and was probably a source for Mary 
Shelley's novel Valperga: or, the Life ... of 
Castruccio, Prince of Lucca. Bertelli & Innocenti 
Bibliografia Machiavelliana XVII/38; Gerber III, p. 
104, no. 2; PMM 63; STC 17168. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 

 

162 
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE 
[A group of volumes]. Les Essais ... avec des 
notes, & de nouvelles Tables des Matieres ... 
Par Pierre Coste. Paris: Par La Societé, 1725. 
Three volumes, 19th century French calf gilt, in 
modern slipcase. 11 x 8 1/4 inches (27.5 x 21 
cm); [cii], 364, 14 pp.; [ii], 540, [16] pp.; [ii], 413, 
[15] pp.; portrait frontispiece in the first volume of 
Montaigne. Bindings rebacked preserving 
original spines, but joints again separated, 
spines worn. Portion of preface in the first 
volume bumped, with losses to upper corner of 
margin; Les Essais... Amsterdam [but actually 
Lyon]: Aux Depens de la Compagnie, 1781. 
Three volumes, marbled calf of the period, all 
edges red. 6 3/8 x 4 1/4 inches (6 1/2 x 4 1/4 
inches); lxxxiv, 543, [1] pp.; [iv], 820 pp.; [iv], 
663, [1] pp.; portrait in volume I. Joint in first 
volume starting but holding, else in attractive 
condition; Les Essais de Michel Seigneur de 
Montaigne, Edition nouvelle..." Paris: Claude 
Rigaud, 1617. The Paris issue (others of the 
same edition are known for Antwerp, etc.). 
Period calf gilt, all edges speckled, modern 
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 7 inches (23.5 x 17 cm); 24, 
1089, [1] pp., 40 pp. index, 24 pp. concordance. 
Light wear, binding attractive overall, heavy ink 
flourish on the partially engraved title and a2, 
some spotting and toning, leaves of annotations 
laid-in; together with Les essais de Michel 
Seigneur de Montaigne ... Edition nouvelle 
enrichie d'anotations en marge. corrigée & 
aug[m]entée ... avec ... la vie de l'Autheur 
extraite de ses propres escrits... [Rouen: 
?Nicholas Angot, 1619 or ?Jean Berthelin, 1627 
or 1641]. Mottled calf of the period, marbled 
endpapers, edges red. 6 3/8 x 4 inches (16.5 x 
10.5 cm); [xiv] (of xvi) pp., 1091 pp., 40 pp. 
index, 24 pp. ; engraved title with portrait of 
Montaigne and two columns etc., portrait of 
Montaigne laid in. Neatly rebacked, the imprint 
excised from the circular cartouche and repaired 
with old paper (but unquestionably an early 17th 
century Rouen edition; the title design and text 
are specific to these), lacking a8, probably an 
engraved portrait, occasional marginalia, one 
leaf interleaved with a sheet of annotations; The 
Essays. Boston: Riverside Press, 1901. One of 
265 sets. Three volumes, quarter linen over 
marbled boards. 14 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (36.5 x 21 
cm); designed by Bruce Rogers, printed with the 
Montaigne typeface that he designed for the 
work. Lacking the cases and jackets, spines 
somewhat toned, some minor foxing at 
beginning and end, still a sound and attractive 
copy; and Montaigne's Essay on Friendship & 
XXIX Sonnets. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1915. 
Original boards. Light wear. N.B. The group sold 
as is, not subject to return. 
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg 
$600-900 
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163 
[MUSIC] 
LISZT, FRANZ. Des bohémiens et leur 
musique en Hongrie. Paris, Bourdilliat, 1859. 
First edition. Later boards. 7 x 4 3/4 inches (17.5 
x 11 cm); [iv; half-title, title], 348, [1; errata] pp. 
Spine stripped and laid in in fragments, some 
minor foxing, a few neat pencil notes in the text. 
Ownership mark on front free endpaper of W. P. 
P. Longfellow. 
 
A scarce work, the work proved controversial in 
Liszt's native Hungary, where it sparked a 
debate about the author's contention (as it was 
read, not entirely accurately, by his critics) that 
there was no Hungarian national music other 
than the music of the Roma. Copies of this work 
are quite uncommon; we note only one copy sold 
between 1934 and the present day. 
C  
$200-400 

 

164 
[MUSIC] 
BEETHOVEN, LUDWIG VON. Two Works. 
Grande sonate pour le piano-forte ... Op. 26. 
[Piano Sonata No. 12]. Paris: Peyel Père et Fils, 
[circa1810]. Original wrappers. 13 3/4 x 10 1/2 
inches (35 x 26.5 cm); 15, [1] pp., Pleyel's plate 
1125. Folded, cover dust-soiled, name in ink at 
head of cover, Pleyels's stamped signature at 
foot; Grande sonate pour le piano-forte ... 
Oeuve 22. [Piano Sonata No. 11] Paris: Peyel 
Père et Fils, [circa1810]. Original wrappers. 13 
3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26.5 cm); 21, [1] pp., 
Pleyel's plate 1254. Folded, cover dust-soiled, 
name in ink at head of cover, Pleyels's stamped 
signature at foot; DUSSEK, JAN LADISLAV 
Recueil d'Airs connus varieés pour le piano 
... par J.L. Dussek. Op. 71 ... 1ere ... [2e] suite 
... Paris: Naderman, [circa 1811]. Two parts, 
original wrappers. 13 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 
26.5 cm); 23, [1] pp.; 22 (of 24) pp. Folded, cover 
dust-soiled, name in ink at head of covers. 
 
Beethoven's Piano Sonata No. 12, Op. 26 was 
issued by Coppi in Vienna in 1800/01, using his 
plate 880; the second Beethoven work here was 
first issued by Hoffmeister of Vienna in 1800, his 
plate 88. These are early French editions; the 
dates estimated here are drawn from OCLC, but 
these works were all issued undated. 
C  
$300-500 

 

165 
[POLITICAL SATIRE] 
[WAGSTAFFE, WILLIAM]. The testimonies of 
several citizens of Fickleborough, in the 
Kingdom of Fairy-Land, concerning the life 
and character of Robert Hush, commonly 
called, Bob. To which are prefixed, some 
memoirs of the life of Charity Hush, the 
grandfather, and of Oliver Hush, the Father of 
the said Bob. London: Printed for John 
Morphew near Stationers Hall, 1713. First and 
only edition. Modern wrappers. 7 1/2 x 4 5/8 
inches (19 x 11.5 cm); [23, [1] pp. Minor dust-
soiling to title, in all a sound example; together 
with [ARBUTHNOT, JOHN or SWIFT, 
JONATHAN (doubtful)]. Proposals for 
printing a very curious discourse, in two 
volumes in quarto, intitled, Pseudologia 
politike; or, a treatise of the art of political 
lying, with an abstract of the first volume of 
the said treatise. London: printed for John 
Morphew, near Stationers-Hall, 1712. First 
edition. Modern wrappers. 7 1/2 x 4 5/8 inches 
(19 x 11.5 cm); 22, [2] pp. Old institutional stamp 
on first and final leaf (Yale, 19[0?]1). 
 
Two rare satirical pamphlets printed by 
Morphew. The first is an amusing and eccentric 
satire on Robert Walpole (called Robert Hush 
here), and is ESTC T99516. The second has 
been attributed (unfortunately, likely incorrectly) 
to Swift, and is a (spurious and humorous) 
proposal to publish a learned work on the art of 
lying in political discourse. Both works were 
published at threepence. Teerink-Scouten, 875 
("doubtful"); ESTC T75422. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 
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166 
SMITH, JOHN THOMAS. Antiquities of 
Westminister; The Old Palace; St. Stephen's 
Chapel, (Now the House of Commons) &c. 
&c. Containing Two Hundred and Forty-Six 
Engravings of Toporgraphical Objects, of 
Which One Hundred and Twenty-Two No 
Longer Remain. London: by T. Bensley, for J.T. 
Smith, and sold by R. Ryan and J. Manson, 
1807. First edition, large paper copy. Modern 
marbled paper boards with brown morocco spine 
and corners, gilt decorated spine, top edge gilt, 
other edges marbled. 12 3/4 x 10 5/8 inches; [4], 
xv, [3], 276 pp., complete with 38 plates 
(including etchings, engravings, a lithograph, a 
mezzotint, aquatints, and fifteen hand-colored 
plates), woodcut illustrations in text. Light 
edgewear, leather at spine unevenly sunned, 
contents with some toning and spotting, 
offsetting from plates. 
 
When 14th century antiquities and wall paintings 
were accidentally uncovered during excavations 
at the House of Parliament in 1800, artist and 
curator John Thomas Smith was given 
permission to sketch them. These drawings form 
the basis for this book, Smith's magnum opus. 
"Plate number 13 is a very early example of 
English lithography," possibly the first 
lithographic illustration to be published in an 
English book (Abbey, Scenery, p. 136). As Smith 
relates, only the first three hundred copies of this 
book contain the lithograph, as the stone was 
ruined after the first day of printing when the ink 
was left out overnight and became too dry (p. 
50). This copy contains both the lithographic 
illustration, and the etching that was produced to 
replace it. Abbey, Scenery, 210; Ray, The 
Illustrated Book in England, 79; Twyman, pp. 29-
30; Adams 98. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

167 
WARE, J. REDDING. 
The Isle of Wight. London: Provost & Co., 1869. 
First edition. Publisher's pictorially gilt green 
cloth, beveled boards, all edges gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 
inches; [4], 182 pp., frontispiece and twenty 
plates consisting of pasted down sepia-tone 
photographs by Russell Sedgfield and Frank M. 
Good, extra-illustrated with engravings and 
clipped illustrations pasted to versos of some of 
the plates, 2 pp. publisher's ads at rear.  Light 
edgewear, spine ends worn with some short 
tears, text block a bit loose but holding soundly, 
overopened in two places. 
 
An early photographically illustrated guide book 
and history of The Isle of Wight. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

168 
AESOP 
The Subtyl Historyes and Fables of Esope. 
San Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1930. Copy 
number 62 from an edition of 200 copies. Full 
brick red morocco. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches; [8], 167, 
[1] pp., colored woodcut title page vignette and in 
text illustrations, colored decorations and 
woodcut initials printed in red all by Valenti 
Angelo. Light edgewear, spine faded brown with 
a small dark stain, dampstain along tail edge of 
boards, fore-edge of contents toned. 
 
Grabhorn Bibliography 142 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$200-300 

 

169 
AESOP, translated by L'ESTRANGE, SIR 
ROGER. Aesop's Fables. London: George C. 
Harrap, 1936. Example 172 of 525 copies, 
signed by the engraver Stephen Gooden. 
Publisher's gilt vellum, top edge gilt, slipcase. 9 
7/8 x 7 inches; 312, [2] pp., engraved title page, 
engraved plates, and decorative initials by 
Stephen Gooden. Boards lightly bowed, vellum 
with pale spots, mostly affecting spine, faint 
offsetting from plates, slipcase with light wear, 
soiling, toning, and a dampstain along its bottom 
edge. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$500-700 

 

170 
[DOVES PRESS] 
TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD. Seven Poems 
and Two Translations. Hammersmith: Doves 
Press, 1902. One of 325 paper copies. Full red 
levant by C. & C. McLeish, with an elaborate 
central oval panel with a geometrical design of 
patterned dots surrounded by two oval line 
panels, the whole surrounded by an elaborate 
tracery of gougework of vines and roses against 
a seme of small dots, broad leafy-gilt dentelles, 
all edges gilt. 9 x 6 3/8 inches (23 x 16 cm); 55, 
[1] pp., printed in red and black. The front joint 
abraded and starting, the rear joint slightly 
rubbed, but still a pretty example, in the remains 
of a felt-lined case. 
 
The elder McLeish started his career as an 
apprentice to Grier of Edinburgh, before moving 
to Rivière and then The Doves Bindery, where 
he was a finisher until its closure in 1909. With 
his son he started the bindery of C. & C. 
McLeish, producing accomplished work 
reminiscent of that of the Doves Bindery, 
apparently with the Doves tools. 
C  
$1,000-2,000 
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171 
[ROGERS, BRUCE] 
[Lawrence, T. E.-translator]. The Odyssey of 
Homer.  [London]: printed and published by Sir 
Emery Walker, Wilfred Merton, and Bruce 
Rogers, [1932]. First edition of the Lawrence 
translation, one of 530 copies. Plain full black 
niger morocco, raised bands on spine, titled in 
gilt in first compartment, in the publisher's card 
slipcase. 11 1/2 x 8 inches (29 x 20.5 cm); 
unpaginated, printed on pale grey paper; with 25 
rondels after Homeric figures from Greek vases; 
these printed in gold and black (one on the title-
leaf, and at the head of each chapter heading). 
The binding sound, and with little or none of the 
rubbing that usually afflicts this work, the 
slipcase with some wear, with some cracking 
along the upper panel. One page with a small 
mark from what appears to be the balsam used 
in the gilt designs, in all a fine example. 
 
An exquisitely produced book, printed in 
Rogers's 16 point Monotype Centaur. 
Lawrence's Translator's Note is appended to the 
translation. Blumenthal Bruce Rogers p. 128. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$1,200-1,800 

 

172 
[ROGERS, BRUCE] 
KIPLING, RUDYARD. On Dry-Cow Fishing as 
a Fine Art. Cleveland: Rowfant Club, 1926. First 
book edition, copy 123 of 176 copies designed 
and printed by Bruce Rogers. Original marbled 
boards in slipcase. 8 x 4 5/8 inches (20 x 12 cm) 
: 13, [1] pp., with title-page vignette, headpieces 
and tailpieces. Minor wear and a trifle of soiling 
to the slipcase, page one with a small area of 
foxing in the outer margin. 
 
A charming typographic jeux d'esprit by Rogers, 
generally considered to be one of his best small-
format works. Livingston 504. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

173 
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR] 
MALORY, THOMAS. [Abridged by] POLLARD, 
ALFRED W. The Romance of King Arthur and 
His Knights of the Round Table. London: 
Macmillan and Co., 1917. First trade edition. Full 
polished red calf, gilt double rule border, spine 
decoratively gilt, gilt titles to green and blue 
spine labels, gilt dentelles, all edges gilt, bound 
by Bayntun, Riviere. 8 x 6 1/4 inches; xxiv, 509 
pp., Frontispiece and fifteen color plates with 
captioned tissue guards, seven black and white 
plates, and numerous head and tail-pieces in 
text, all by Arthur Rackham. Light creasing along 
joints, wear to the tail of the spine, faint scuffing 
to boards. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

174 
[PRIVATE PRESS]. A collection of four 
illustrated private press books by various 
publishers. Comprising: POE, EDGAR ALLAN. 
The Fall of the House of Usher. Maastricht: 
The Halcyon Press, 1930. One of ten copies 
(copy A) on Japanese vellum with an additional 
three suites of proof engravings. Red morocco, 
gilt stamped and lettered, top edge gilt. 10 x 7 
1/2 inches; [1-6, blank], [8-10], 11-68, [2] pp., 
Engraved frontispiece, plates and engravings in 
text by Alexander Alexieff. Boards a bit bowed, 
spine very slight sunned, contents spotted and 
lightly toned; together with LONGUS. Daphnis & 
Chloe. A Most Sweet, and Pleasant Pastorall 
Romance for Young Ladies. Berkshire: Golden 
Cockerel Press, 1923. Copy 365 out of 450 
copies. Original cloth, gilt. 108 pp., engraved 
frontispiece, plates. Stain to cloth along tail edge 
of front board, cloth rippling around spine and on 
rear board, spine darkened, endpapers toned, a 
few small spots; TWAIN, MARK. The 
Adventures of Tom Sawyer. New York: 
Random House, 1930. Copy 70 from an edition 
of 2000, signed by the illustrator. Publisher's calf 
backed decoratively printed cloth, slipcase. 131, 
]1],pp., green black printed illustrations in text by 
Donald McKay, printed by the Pynson Printers. 
Spine lightly sunned, minor soiling to boards at 
corners, slipcase with light wear, rippling, toning 
and dampstaining, contents clean and bright; 
and  WILDE, OSCAR. Salomé: A Tragedy in 
One Act. San Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1927. 
From an edition of one hundred and ninety-five 
copies. Publisher's blue cloth backed printed 
paper boards, slipcase. Unpaginated, color 
printed wood block frontispiece and marginal 
designs by Valenti Angelo. Boards lightly bowed, 
spotting and toning to boards and endpapers, 
the occasional pale spot on text leaves, light 
wear, fading and dampstaining to slipcase. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-400 

 

175 
ADDAMS, CHARLES 
[Original illustration of a group of Addams 
family relatives, apparently suffering from 
writer's block]. Ink and grisaille wash on 
Whatman cold press illustration board, signed 
"Chas Addams" at lower right. 13 1/2 x 12 1/4 
inches (34 x 31 cm) on sheet 19 3/8 x 14 1/2 
inches (49.5 x 37 cm). The margins stained by 
an old application of adhesive (no longer tacky), 
well clear of the area of the illustration, old 
notations on verso of sheet. 
 
We have not been able to identify the place of 
publication of this fine drawing; it was probably 
prepared as an advertising cartoon, and was 
likely issued without caption. The Ophelia-like 
figure on the left resembles other waif-like souls 
in Addams's cartoons, but the artist did not name 
any but the main protagonists at the time the 
drawings originally ran. 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
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176 
ADDAMS, CHARLES 
Favorite Haunts. New York: Simon and 
Schuster, 1976. Publisher's black cloth in dust 
jacket. First edition, signed by Addams on the 
half-title. 11 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21 cm); 96 pp., 
illustrations throughout. Near fine. 
 
With a copy of the New Yorker cover featuring 
the rear endpaper art laid-in. 
C  
$300-500 

 

177 
ARNO, PETER 
Circus. New York: Horace Liveright, [1931]. 
Likely later printing, but with a fine inscription by 
Arno: "To Harold Arlen/the finest of the/younger 
novelists/writing in England/to-day/(But a swell 
guy)/ Peter Arno"; also with a small cartoon by 
Arno in the gutter margin. Some soiling to 
covers. 
 
A wry and amusing greeting from Arno; at the 
time, Arlen, indubitably American, was one of the 
foremost composers and songwriters in the U.S. 
The slightly self-deprecating cartoon shows a 
man leaning out of the gutter margin, clearly 
seated on a W.C., asking "Who took my book?"; 
the apparent implication that Circus might lend 
itself to other purposes than reading. 
C  
$400-600 

 

178 
[TSAR NICHOLAS II] 
BOUTET de MONVEL, LOUIS-MAURICE. 
Jeanne d'Arc. Paris: E. Plon, Nourrit & Cie, 
[1896]. An exemplaire nominatif for Nicholas II, 
with an especially printed presentation leaf to 
him signed by Boutet de Monvel, one of the 
artist's exemplaire reservé printed on papier 
pelure du Japon, the sheets selected and 
retouched by the artist (according to the 
colophon). Oblong silk-backed boards of 
publication stamped in gilt, cream silk pastedown 
and front free endsheet, patterned silk 
endleaves, all edges gilt, housed in a leather-
lipped cloth slipcase, with the arms of Nicholas II 
in gilt. 14 x 19 inches (35.5 x 48 cm); 50 ff. 
window-mounted in elaborate passe-partouts on 
guards as issued (includes 48 color lithographs 
by the author). Some fraying to the spine, which 
is toned, internally the front hinge weak but 
holding, scattered foxing to mounts (and, 
infrequently, the plates). 
 
There were approximately 30 deluxe 
subscription copies and an unknown number of 
artist copies for presentation issued in this format 
on tissue (i.e. papier pelure du Japon). This copy 
was prepared for Tsar Nicholas II, the Emperor 
of all the Russias, as witnessed by the specially 
printed first leaf signed by De Monvel. There was 
a secondary deluxe edition on papier de chine. 
This is an extraordinary royal copy of this 
monument of French fin de siècle illustration, 
prepared (and presumably received by) Tsar 
Nicholas, although this copy doesn't have any 
Tsarskoye Selo bookplate or discernible shelf 
marks. The Tsar visited Paris, to enormous 
acclaim, in the year of publication, and may have 
received the book at that time. Ray Artist and the 
Book in France 365. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$1,500-2,000 

 

179 
[DISNEY PARODY--WOOD, WALLY] 
The Disneyland Memorial Orgy. Color printed 
circa 1967. The Image 16 x 26 inches (41 x 66 
cm ) with slightly wider margins. Previously rolled 
with some vertical creases. 
 
An early example of the scandalous and 
humorous Disneyland Memorial Orgy, first 
published in black and white as the centerfold of 
the May 1967 issue of The Realist. The poster 
proved wildly popular and many pirated editions, 
including black light versions, were issued and 
sold in Head Shops. While attributed to Wally 
Wood, recent scholarship suggests the poster 
was designed by Disney artist Frank Follmer. 
C  
$500-800 
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180 
[ILLUSTRATION ART] 
GRUGER, FREDERICK R.[ODRIGO]. Original 
Illustration art for the dust-jacket (also used 
as the illustration of p. 22) of Harvey 
O'Higgins From the Life. New York: circa 1919. 
14 x 10 inches (28 x 36 cm); charcoal, ink and 
body color on illustration board, signed (ur). 
Minor soiling. Framed. 
 
Gruger, born 1871, was among the most highly 
considered artists of the period, contributing to 
the Saturday Evening Post and other 
publications. O'Higgins was a prolific novelist; 
From the Life was a collection of short stories, all 
imaginary biographies, and was published by 
Harper to considerable acclaim. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$300-500 

 

181 
[ILLUSTRATION ART] 
EDWARD GOREY. The Happy Ending [from 
National Lampoon, March, 1973]. Ink and 
watercolor on thin white illustration board affixed 
to a gray card backing, signed in graphite in the 
margin (lr), overall 12 x 9 3/8 inches (30.5 x 
23.75 cm), the illustration 10 x 7 3/8 inches (25.5 
x 18 cm); the "cover" design for the National 
Lampoon Gorey section featured in the March 
1973 issue, which consisted of this drawing 
presented full-page, followed by twelve individual 
spot illustrations collected onto four pages. The 
illustration board is starting to lift from the 
backing, but in all the drawing is in fine condition. 
 
The Gorey "Happy Endings" special for the 
magazine has long been a desideratum for 
collectors, with its quirky drawings with titles for 
such dubiously joyous endings as "One by one, 
the stars came out around the gasometer"; 
"Tomorrow she would make pea soup with the 
ham bone"; and "There was Doubt in the Mind of 
Royalty, and Wilfrid's sentence was commuted to 
Penal Servitude for Life." The work was never 
published (other than the appearance of three of 
the drawings in F.M.R.A.. See 
http://goreyana.blogspot.com/2013/07/edward-
goreys-happy-ending.html for a good article by 
Irwin Terry on the publication. Provenance: back 
labels of Graham Gallery, New York (probably 
from the 1975 exhibition of Gorey drawings; the 
label noting this as item 64); to Kathryn Graham. 
C The Estate of Kathryn Graham 
$10,000-15,000 

 

182 
SEARLE, RONALD 
Bluebeard [Cat with scimitar] 1988. 14 1/8 x 
13 7/8 inches (36 x 35 cm), original pen and ink 
drawing over pencil outline on illustration board, 
signed (l.r.), dated and titled in ink, the versos 
with a Ronald Searle/John Locke Studios label. 
Small scuff to board in the blank upper left. 
•  
$700-1,000 

 

183 
[NEW YORKER CARTOON] 
Two original signed New Yorker cartoons by 
Robert Leighton. Two ink drawings with 
captions on white paper, signed "Leighton" at 
lower right. Both 8 1/2 x 11 inches (22 x 28 cm). 
Fine. 
 
Robert Leighton's humorous drawings have 
appeared in the New Yorker and the Wall Street 
Journal. The present drawings take on popular 
New York City tropes: a resident of an apartment 
building is asked informally which doorman he 
likes best - by two doormen; and the patient of a 
psychologist, laying on a couch under a wall of 
the doctor's myriad degrees, shouts "Of course I 
have an inferiority complex!" 
C  
$500-800 

 

184 
CHARLOT, JEAN 
Picture Book: 32 Original Lithographs. 
Inscriptions by Paul Claudel. New York: John 
Becker, 1933. One of 500 copies, signed by 
Jean Charlot, Lynton Kistler and Merle Armitage, 
the designer, this copy inscribed to the composer 
Harold Arlen and his wife by a friend. Publisher's 
card wrappers in wrap-around chemise designed 
by Charlot. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); title 
page, 32 original lithographs by Charlot signed in 
the stone, each with title leaf and the text by 
Claudel. Wear with losses to the soft paper 
chemise, but the work is substantially intact, and 
has become scarce. 
C  
$300-500 

 

185 
DALI, SALVADOR 
Large signature on 1963 St. Regis Luncheon 
Menu. New York: 1963. Printed menu from the 
Oak Room at the Hotel St. Regis, the blank 
verso page with a very large pencil signature by 
Salvador dated 1963. 10 x 14 inches (26 x 16 
cm); framed. Lightly toned and soiled, two short 
closed tears in the margin. 
 
This very large Dali signature fills the blank back 
page of a the menu and was signed in front of 
the recipient. At the time, Dali told the recipient 
the autograph doubled as a profile of the 
mustachioed surrealist. The Oak Room menu is 
a time capsule in itself: in 1963, Beluga caviar 
could be had at the St. Regis for $6.50 and a 
bottle of wine added for just $3. 
C  
$400-600 
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186 
[DALI, SALVADOR] 
ANGUERA, ORIOL. Salvador Dali. Barcelona: 
Ediciones Cobalto, 1948. One of 220 copies, this 
copy 93. Publisher's wrappers in a cloth slipcase, 
as issued. 8 1/4 x 11 inches (28 x 21 cm); 76, [2] 
pp., 7 ff. mounted facsimiles of invitations etc., 
48 plates (three in color), [4] pp. index and 
limitations. The case very worn, the wrappers 
with two very short tears to the fore-edge and 
some age-toning and soiling. Ink presentation on 
first blank. 
 
A very scarce Dali desideratum in the luxurious 
limited edition, issued soon after the end of the 
war; we note only three copies at auction since 
2000. 
C  
$300-500 

 

187 
MOURLOT, FERNAND 
Souvenirs et Portraits d'Artistes. Paris: 
[Mourlot, 1972]. One of 800 copies, this number 
38. Loose plates and text as issued, with printed 
wrappers, housed in original cloth clamshell 
case. 13 x 10 inches (335 x 255 mm); 247 pp., 
with 25 lithographs, many in color. Wear to case, 
wrappers rather toned by offset from the box. 
 
Includes lithographs after Picasso, Chagall, 
Braque, Matisse and others. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

188 
POLLOCK, JACKSON 
The Jackson Pollock Sketchbooks in the 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. New York: 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1997. One of 525 
copies (500 for sale), of which this is copy 314. 
Three facsimile sketchbooks and text brochure, 
housed in an outsize clamshell case, as issued. 
Overall size 24 x 17 inches (61 x 43 cm); the text 
volume 88 pp. Some soiling to the cloth of the 
bookcase, overall a fine set. 
 
The text volume includes essays by Katherine 
Baetjer, Lisa Mintz Messinger and Nan 
Rosenthal, the last providing a general 
background on the sketchbooks, which date from 
1937 to 1941. 
C  
$300-500 

 

189 
[RUSCHA, EDWARD] 
PONCY, PAT--editor. Edward Ruscha. 
Catalogue Raisonné of the Paintings 1958-
1970. New York: Gagosian Gallery/Steidl, 2003. 
First edition, with an inscription by Ruscha to 
Robert Silver, dated 3-4-04. Green-grey cloth in 
printed card slipcase. 11 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (29 x 
24 cm); 436 pp., illustrated. Fine; together with 
RUSCHA, ED. They Called her Styrene. New 
York: Phaidon, [2000]. Publisher's boards, 
unpaginated, illustrations after Ruscha 
throughout. Slight adhesion from first leaf to 
pastedown, with a marginal defect. 
C Estate of Dr. Robert A. Silver 
$300-500 

 

190 
[SOCIETE ANONYME] 
DREIER, KATHERINE S. and ALADJALOV, 
CONSTANTIN. Modern Art. [International 
Exhibition of Modern Art Assembled by 
Société Anonyme--cover title]. New York: 
Société Anonyme/Museum of Modern Art, 1926. 
Publisher's cloth-backed boards with a modernist 
design by Aladjalov, tabbed fore-edge as issued, 
housed in a handsome black clamshell case. 10 
x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm); xii, 124 pp., 
illustrated throughout, with many fine spreads 
designed by Aladjalov. Light wear and toning to 
covers, small loss to the covering of the lower 
rear fore-corner, in all a very nice copy of this 
seminal publication. 
The exhibition ran at the Brooklyn Museum from 
Friday, November 19, 1926 through Monday, 
January 10, 1927 (the show was held over for an 
additional week because of the considerable 
interest it created). The Société Anonyme, which 
organized the event, was presided over by 
Katherine Dreier, Wassily Kandinsky, Man Ray 
and Marcel Duchamp, and the Museum of 
Modern Art mentioned here is not the modern 
institution of that name, but that set up by Dreier 
and her friends, who gave this extraordinary 
show three years before the later Museum 
opened its doors (its usurpation of the name was 
something she resented extremely). This 
catalogue is a modernist document in its own 
right; the artist, who was Russian/Armenian by 
birth, had emigrated to the United States in 
1923. He used what was essentially a 
Constructivist design vocabulary for this 
publication, which even today is startlingly bold. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

191 
[WHISTLER] 
[KENNEDY, EDWARD GUTHRIE. The Etched 
Work of Whistler. New York: The Grolier Club, 
1910. One of 400 sets]. Three volumes, full 
green morocco, all edges gilt. 14 3/4 x 12 1/2 
inches (37 x 31.5 cm); 442 stamp-numbered 
leaves of plates. Lacking the text volumes, 
bindings worn, faded to brown, not fully 
collated and sold as is, not subject to return. 
 
Four engravings, possibly the four plates 
appended later as a supplement, are laid into the 
front of the first volume. The work has been 
reprinted (with the text volumes) but the plates of 
the original edition are unrivalled. 
C  
$300-400 
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192 
[ANGLING--ANTICOSTI ISLAND] 
LEISENRING, EDWARD B. [and] COOKE, JAY 
[and others]. A.E.F. Anticosti Expeditionary 
Force . N.p.: [Privately printed], July 1935. One 
of 300 copies, this copy 79, inscribed by Jay 
Cooke to Arnold Whitridge. Publisher's dark 
green cloth over spine, light green printed paper 
boards, gilt spine title. 7 5/8 x 5 inches (19.5 x 13 
cm); 61, [1] pp., illustrated from photographs 
throughout, 2 maps, including one of Anticosti 
Island in the Gulf of St. Lawrence; a chart 
showing the number of salmon and grilse caught 
by the five members of the expedition. Light 
toning and wear to boards, faint dampstain at top 
edge of front board, contents bright and 
unblemished; together with [DUNCAN, 
ALEXANDER E. and SEMMES, J. E.]. Tight 
Lines and a Happy Landing. Baltimore: Reese 
Press, [1937?]. Limited edition, number 183 of 
300 copies. Publisher's green cloth backed 
patterned paper boards, gilt-lettered spine. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 14 cm); [iv], 46, [1] pp.; map 
endpapers, maps and illustrations after drawings 
and photographs throughout. Light wear to 
spine ends, some small areas of faint soiling 
to boards, some minor foxing to the gutters 
of the first and last few leaves. 
 
Two privately printed books detailing various 
angling adventures on Anticosti Island in the St. 
Lawrence River, Quebec. The first book is 
described in Bruns as, "Not seen" (Bruns L 74). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

193 
[SALMON FISHING--ANTICOSTI] 
The Salmon Streams of Anticosti Island. 
Montreal: The Anticosti Corporation, [circa 1930]. 
Original printed paper wrapper. 11 x 8 inches; 
22, [1] pp. maps and illustrations after 
photographs in text, folding map. Toning and 
soiling to wrapper, wear to extremities, a few 
areas of faint spotting and thumbsoiling to 
contents, ink ownership stamp of F. E. Haigt to 
front cover. 
 
A scarce promotional pamphlet published by the 
Anticosti Corporation, the paper consortium that 
purchased Anticosti from the French Chocolate 
magnate Henri-Menier, to attract salmon 
fishermen. The text gives a general overview of 
the island, detailed descriptions of each of the 
island's salmon streams, a sample fishing diary, 
and information about travel to and 
accommodations on the remote island. There 
are a number of editions of this pamphlet: this 
copy's edition and year of publication are not 
specified, however 1930 is the latest date 
mentioned in the text and so one can assume 
that this is an early edition. Bruns p. 25-26. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

194 
[ANGLING] 
BERGMAN, RAY. Trout. Philadelphia: The 
Penn Publishing Company, [1938]. First edition, 
number 101 of 149 copies inscribed by the 
author. Full gilt stamped morocco in publisher's 
slipcase, with the separate sleeve of 16 oversize 
plates in the publisher's envelope. 9 x 6 1/2 
inches (23 x 16.5 cm); color plates by Edgar 
Burke, photographs after Charles S. Krug; 
diagrams by Ivin Sickles. Very light wear, but a 
near-fine copy, rare with the sleeve of plates, 
almost invariably absent. 
 
Bergman was the most important angling write of 
his day, as noted by the New York Times: "The 
only true American angling classic still read 
widely is Ray Bergman's Trout. It remains the 
best all-around basic text, managing to cover 
fundamentals of theory and practice in a smooth 
and relaxed way. Trout remains our Old 
Testament, the first and only book many anglers 
look to for guidance." Bruns B134. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 

 

195 
[ANGLING] 
BERGMAN, RAY. With Fly, Plug, and Bait. 
New York: William Morrow & Company, 1947. 
One of 249, this example marked "presentation 
copy," and inscribed on the half-title by the 
author to Tom Mahoney, his editor at Morrow. 
Publisher's three-quarters green morocco, in 
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; viii, 640 pp., with 
six color plates, and a separate suite in an 
accompanying envelope (rarely found with the 
book). Slipcase worn, the binding extremely 
neatly restored retaining the original spine, a 
sound copy internally. 
 
Bruns B135. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

196 
[ANGLING] 
BISSELL, ALFRED E. In Pursuit of Salar. 
Wilmington, Delaware: Privately printed, 1966. 
First edition, one of likely 100 copies. Publisher's 
pale blue paper-covered boards, lettered in gilt, 
map endpapers, with the glassine jacket. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 15.5 cm); 64 pp.; half-title, vignette 
title page, 4 tipped-in color photographic plates 
by Ogden Pleissner and many in black and 
white. A fine copy; together with BISSELL, 
ALFRED E. 
Further Notes on the Pursuit of Salar. 
Wilmington, Delaware: Privately printed, 1972. 
First edition, one of likely 100 copies. Publisher's 
rose paper-covered boards, titled in gilt, map 
endpapers, with the glassine jacket. 9 x 6 inches 
(23 x 15.5 cm); 46 pp.; half-title, photographic 
frontispiece and illustrations. A fine copy. 
 
The two works in Bissell's series of books on 
salmon fishing, written in collaboration with 
Charles Lee Reese, Jr. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$600-900 
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197 
[ANGLING] 
BISSELL, ALFRED E. Tuscarora 
Recollections. Wilmington, Delaware: privately 
printed, 1965. First edition, one of 100 copies. 
Publisher's green paper-covered boards gilt, 
map endpapers. 9 1/8 x 6 1/8 inches (23 x 15.5 
cm); vii, 24 pp.; 4 color plates tipped in, 
photographic plates, half-title. Minimal soiling to 
covers, but a lovely example overall, with an 
extra set of the plates. 
 
Very rare, and an important fishing Club history. 
The Tuscarora Club is in Margaretville, New 
York; it was founded in 1901. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 

 

198 
BLOMFIELD, JAMES 
Rod, Gun, and Palette in the High Rockies. 
Being a record of an Artist's Impressions in 
the Land of the Red Gods. Chicago: W. E. 
Wroe, 1914. First edition (reportedly one of 25 
copies). Original three-quarters sheep over gilt 
lettered cloth. 10 1/4 x 7 inches (26 x 17.5 cm); 
116 pp.; color plates and in-text illustration. 
Binding slightly soiled and rubbed, unevenly 
toned at the fore-edge of the boards, internally 
clean. 
 
"Wroe, the publisher, invited Blomfield on this 
trip, and was probably host. Sketches of the 
participants are in the book, the text is in the 
form of a log kept by Blomfield, Rare" (Bruns). 
Bromfield was an English artist living in Chicago 
at the time of this expedition. Bruns B-180; 
Streeter 4129. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

199 
[ANGLING] 
[BOWDEN-SMITH, RICHARD or 
HUTCHINSON, MRS.?]. Fly-Fishing in Salt 
and Fresh Water. With Six Plates 
Representing Artificial Flies, Etc. London: 
John Van Voorste, 1851. First edition. Period 
leather over spine and corners with marbled 
paper over boards, gilt spine title, all edges dyed 
red. 8 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches; viii, 74 pp., with 
chromolithographic frontispiece, four 
chromolithographic plates and one lithographic 
plate.  
 
Considered to be the first book on salt water fly-
fishing. Westwood & Satchell p. 95, Heckscher 
1075. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

200 
[ANGLING] 
BRADLEY, WILLIAM ARNOLD. Fly-Fishing 
Reminiscences (With Illustrations) of My 
Early Years (1908-1916) at the Beaverkill 
Trout Club . Together with a Few Prints 
Reminiscent of Atlantic Salmon, Native Brook 
Trout, Brown Trout, Lake Trout and Small 
Mouth Black Bass in New York, Maine and 
Newfoundland. [Pleasantville, N. Y.: Privately 
printed, 1929]. One of approximately 25 copies. 
Original printed brown wrappers, sewn with 
heavy thread. 12 7/8 x 9 3/4 inches (33 x 25 cm); 
title and text printed in brown on light tan paper, 
42 original mounted photographs captioned by 
hand in ink. The sewing cord separated, the 
wrappers a bit soiled, head of the work a little 
worn, generally a clean copy internally. 
 
Bradley was the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Beaverkill Trout Club from 1910 to 1929. The 
club had 43 members at the time of publication. 
A detailed section of reminiscences is followed 
by early photographs of sport along the 
Beaverkill in the era before World War I. Many of 
the eminences of American angling of the period 
are depicted here, often in the act of casting. 
Each original photograph is captioned in a neat 
hand that Bruns speculates is that of "Lady B." 
(pictured on p. 19). There are also photographs 
of trout fishing in Maine and in other points in 
New York State, and of the author and his friend 
Charlie Campbell (president of the club 1910-
1923) fishing for Atlantic salmon in 
Newfoundland. Campbell was the friend who first 
brought Bradley to the Voorhees homestead in 
1908, and with Bradley formed the Beaverkill 
Trout Club, one of the foremost angling clubs on 
the East Coast. Bruns B202; Heller 730; 
Litchfield 85. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$4,000-6,000 

 

201 
[ANGLING] 
CARROLL, W. The Angler's Vade Mecum, 
containing a descriptive account of the water 
flies, their seasons, and the kind of weather 
that brings them most on the water. to which 
is added a description of the different baits 
used in angling, and where found. Edinburgh: 
A. Constable, 1818. First edition. Early (possibly 
publisher's) three-quarters brown morocco. 7 1/4 
x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); vii, [i], [1]-128 pp., 
with twelve hand-colored plates. Some wear, an 
uncut copy. 
 
Westwood & Satchell pp. 50-51; Heckscher 359. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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202 
[ANGLING] 
[CLARKE, CAPTAIN R. M.]. The Angler's 
Desideratum, Containing the Best and Fullest 
Directions for Dressing the Artificial Fly. 
[Edinburgh: M. Anderson,] 1839. First edition, 
first issue. Contemporary green honeycomb-
patterned cloth. 6 1/4 x 4 inches; 48 pp, 
diagrams in text. Moderate soiling and wear to 
cloth, small black ink stain to lower corner, text 
block starting to separate from spine but still 
sound, contents lightly toned with some creasing 
around gutter, gift bookplate of Wilbur and 
Dorothy Downs to Connecticut College Library. 
 
A practical treatise on fly dressing, "being the 
result of nearly fifty years' study and experience." 
The first issue, without the place of publication or 
the imprint on the title, is exceedingly rare - it has 
not appeared at auction since 2007, as per 
RareBookHub. Hecksher 456, Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 8. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$600-800 

 

203 
[FISHING CLUBS] 
Log of the Eagle Salmon Club. The First Five 
Years. [No Place: Eagle Salmon Club, 1962?]. 
Original cloth backed printed paper wrapper. 7 
3/8 x 5 3/8 inches; 85 pp. Together with:  Log of 
the Eagle Salmon Club. The Second Five 
Years. [No Place: Eagle Salmon Club, 1967?]. 
With three leaves from a diary with a manuscript 
account of the August 1965 Eagle Salmon club 
trip folded and laid in - this account is by Win 
Warren. Original cloth backed printed paper 
wrapper. 112 pp.; together with Log of the 
Eagle Salmon Club. The Third Five Years. [No 
Place: Eagle Salmon Club, 1972?]. Original cloth 
backed printed paper wrapper. 184 pp. Some 
wear, soiling, spotting, and creasing to wrappers, 
bookseller's pencil annotations to title page of 
First Five Years, manuscript laid into Second 
Five Years with creasing and losses, Third Five 
Years with some spotting to title page. 
The Eagle Salmon Club was founded in 1957 
when five fishermen, who had previously visited 
this remote river in Labrador, purchased an old 
abandoned cabin from the Hudson's Bay 
Company and began taking yearly Atlantic 
salmon fishing trips there. These three books 
reprint the club's original log books - "no attempt 
has been made to edit the grammar or the 
punctuation. It will be apparent to the reader that, 
in some cases, the log-keeper was highly 
stimulated, whether as a result of his fishing on 
that day or other reasons, we do not know." Rare 
- no copies at past auctions as per 
RareBookHub and ABPC, no copies available in 
the trade as per ViaLibri, and only 1 set in an 
institutional collection as per Worldcat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

204 
[ANGLING CLUB] 
MAXWELL, HERBERT (Sir). Chronicles of the 
Houghton Fishing Club 1822-1908. London: 
Edward Arnold, 1908. One of 350 copies. 
Publisher's green cloth. 11 1/2 x 9 inches; [xii], 
266 pp.; 40 plates. Light wear. Bookplate of the 
Wilbur G. Downs gift to the Connecticut College 
Library, and discreet blindstamp.PAGE, R. P. 
Further Chronicles of the Houghton Fishing 
Club. London: McCorquodale & Co., Ltd., 1932. 
Publisher's cloth, title on vellum on upper cover. 
11 1/2 x 9 inches; [xii], 89, [1] pp., 11 plates. 
Light wear. University of Hartford Library 
Bookplate; bookplate of the Wilbur G. Downs gift 
to the Connecticut College Library, and discreet 
blindstamp. Generally a fresh set.. 
 
Thacher pp. 349-350. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

205 
[SPORTING CLUBS--PHILADELPHIA] 
BY A MEMBER [i.e. MILNOR, WILLIAM]. An 
Authentic Historical Memoir of the Schuylkill 
Fishing Company of the State in Schuylkill. 
From Its Establishment On That Romantic 
Stream, Near Philadelphia, In The Year 1732, 
To The Present Time. Philadelphia: Judah 
Dobson, 1830. First edition, signed by the author 
on the title page. Black leather over spine and 
corners, marbled paper boards, gilt ruled, 
lettered and decorated, top edge gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 
3/8 inches; viii, 127, [1 blank] pp., lithographed 
frontispiece, one plate with a mounted 
photograph of the club house, one lithographed 
portrait plate, errata slip bound in. Wear at spine, 
edges and corners, front hinge cracked but the 
sewing is sound, an area of chipping to the 
surface of the photograph, library stamp of The 
Newbury Library, perforated library stamp and 
ink deaccession stamp from the Field Museum 
Library. 
 
William Milnor's enthusiastic histories of the 
Schuylkill Fishing Company, America's first 
angling club and the oldest continuously active 
social club in the English-speaking world. 
Westwood & Satchell p. 190; Sabin 49133; 
Phillips p. 265; Schwerdt IV, p. 66; Gee, Early 
American Sporting Books, pp. 46-47; 
Henderson, pp. 178-179; Howes M636; Wetzel 
p. 209; Bruns S74; Biscotti, Six Centuries, p. 256 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 
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206 
[ANGLING CLUBS] 
THE MOISIE SALMON CLUB. Season of 1927. 
Record of Catch... [No place: no publisher, 
1927]. Typed signed letter from Edward Weeks 
to Charles B. Barnes laid in. Publisher's printed 
brown paper wrapper. 6 7/8 x 4 1/2 inches; 26 
pp., 4 plates after photographs. Light wear to 
spine and corners. 
 
This record of the Moisie Salmon Club's 1927 
season lists the weather and water conditions, 
the pools where salmon were caught, the 
numbers of hours fished, and a record of the 
salmon caught and lost. The laid in letter from Ed 
Weeks thanks Charles Barnes for lending him 
this book, which he used when writing, The 
Moisie Salmon Club, A Chronicle, published in 
1971. Rare and unrecorded - no copies in 
commerce, no past sales recorded by 
RareBookHub, and no copies on WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-400 

 

207 
[ANGLING CLUB] 
OCEAN CITY FISHING CLUB. 1923 Year 
Book. [Ocean City, N.J.: privately printed, 1923.] 
Publisher's dark blue patterned cloth, gilt titled, 
all edges gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 5/8 inches; 207 pp., 
illustrated, ads. Light rubbing and wear to 
binding, adhesion damage to the frontispiece 
and first page, otherwise a clean and bright 
copy; together with OCEAN CITY FISHING 
CLUB. 1944 Year Book. Ocean City, N.J.: 
[privately printed, 1944.] Publisher's tan imitation 
leather, gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 126 pp., 
illustrated, ads. Light wear to spine ends, 
contents with a few spots, one leaf creased, old 
ownership signature. 
 
Two year books from the Ocean City Fishing 
Club, the oldest continuously operated fishing 
club in the country. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

208 
[ANGLING] 
DAVIS, EDMUND W. Salmon Fishing on the 
Grand Cascapedia. New York: [The De Vinne 
Press] for private distribution, 1904. Limited 
edition, this number 55 of 100 copies on laid 
paper. Original parchment-backed boards with 
printed label to spine. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 
16.5 cm); ix, 143 pp., [1]; 15 photogravure plates 
(including frontispiece) and 3 color plates of flies 
all with printed tissue guards, half-title. Spine a 
little soiled, label minutely chipped, minor soiling 
and toning to boards, internally fresh. Bookplate 
of the Wilbur B. Downs collection (and traces of 
an earlier plate). 
 
Davis was one of the eight founding members of 
the Cascapedia Club, which purchased the lease 
of the river from the Canadian Government in the 
1870s (it had previously been leased to 
Canada's Governor Generals). One of the 
world's great salmon rivers, it is famous for 
yielding huge fish. The book, beautifully 
produced, is scarce. Two variants were 
published, one with 143 pages (as here) and one 
with 152 pages printed on japon paper; it is 
unclear what if any priority exists between the 
two states. Bruns D25; Gee 88; Litchfield 71. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,200-1,800 

 

209 
[ANGLING] 
DURGIN, GEORGE FRANCIS. Letters From 
Labrador. Concord, N.H.: Martha E. Durgin, 
1908. First edition, calling card of Mrs. William B. 
Durgin, the author's mother, laid in. Publisher's 
gilt lettered olive green cloth, top edge gilt. 8 x 5 
1/2 inches; 117 pp., frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Light rubbing and wear to 
extremities, a few faint scuffs to boards, small 
dampstain in gutter affecting the last few leaves, 
offset stain from a laid in clipping. 
 
A scarce memoir about Durgin's fishing trips to 
Labrador, posthumously printed by the author's 
mother. Not in Bruns. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 
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210 
[ANGLING and HUNTING] 
ELLIOTT, WILLIAM 
Carolina Sports, by Land and Water; 
including incidents of devil-fishing. 
Charleston, Burges and James, 1846. First 
edition, this a presentation copy inscribed to 
Stuart Rhett by the author at Bay Point in 1858 
(front paste-down), uncommon thus. Publisher's 
cloth (the work is also sometimes found in 
wraps). 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (16.5 x 10.5 cm); 
172 pp. Light binding wear, an old personal shelf 
label on the spine, scattered staining and foxing. 
 
A classic piece of antebellum sporting literature, 
written with great enthusiasm; a book that 
influenced Theodore Roosevelt, who also hunted 
"devil-fish." Some of these pieces originally 
appeared in the American Turf Register and 
Sporting Magazine. The "devil-fish" of the title 
were large rays, which were fished with harpoon 
and lance. Elliott, a very successful planter, was 
an all-round sportsman, also riding to hounds, 
shooting etc., all of which are recounted here. 
Westwood & Satchell p. 85 (later eds. only); 
Phillips p. 111; Wetzel p. 132; Howes E112; 
Gee, Sportsman's Library p. 136; Henderson p. 
108; Litchfield p. 41; Biscotti, Six Centuries of 
Foxhunting p. 129. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

211 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
ENDICOTT, WENDELL. Adventures with Rod 
and Harpoon along the Florida Keys. New 
York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, 1925. First 
edition, signed and inscribed by the author to his 
cousin Mary. Publisher's pictorial green cloth, 
gilt, top edge gilt, in dust jacket. 8 5/8 x 5 3/4 
inches; xiv, 273 pp.; vignette title page, 
frontispiece and plates after photographs, half-
title. Jacket lightly toned and soiled with tears 
and losses along edges, cloth at corners and 
spine ends lightly worn, endpapers toned, last 
few pages faintly spotted. 
 
"Exciting Florida fishing. Scarce" (Bruns). Bruns 
E34. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

212 
[ANGLING] 
[EPHEMERA=FITZGIBBON, EDWARD]. The 
Book of the Salmon: in Two Parts. London: 
Longman, 1850. First edition. Modern three-
quarters morocco gilt, Cockerell paper sides. 6 
3/4 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); 242 pp., 2, 32 pp. 
ads.; 9 plates, all but one extremely beautifully 
hand-colored, heightened with gum arabic and 
occasionally gold, apparently by the same firm 
that colored the 1855 edition of Blacker. 
Generally a fresh copy. Bookplate of Wilbur G. 
Downs. 
 
"These two works are highly esteemed. The 
chapters on fly-making in the former are 
unusually clear and comprehensible" - 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 86. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

213 
[ANGLING] 
GARRISON, EVERETT with CARMICHAEL, 
HOAGY B. A Master's Guide to Building a 
Bamboo Fly Rod. Katonah, New York: Martha's 
Glen Publishing Co., 1977. Number 51 of 128 
copies, the half-title with a pencil drawing by 
Robert Seaman, and a long inscription from 
Carmichael to a fellow angler (as in most 
copies). Publisher's brown morocco, housed in 
the clamshell case, which has a rod sample in a 
leather pouch at the fore-edge. 11 x 8 3/8 inches 
; [xx], 296 pp., illustrated. Fine copy. 
 
Carmichael's rod building workshop, originally in 
his garage, is now on display at the Catskill Fly 
Fishing Museum. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$600-900 

 

214 
[ANGLING--SALESMAN'S SAMPLE] 
GOODE, G. BROWN. American Fishes. A 
Popular Treatise Upon the Game and Food 
Fishes of North America with Especial 
Reference to Habits and Methods of Capture. 
New York: W. A. Houghton, 1888. Salesman's 
sample book. Publisher's green cloth, stamped in 
gilt and in silver, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 3/4 
inches; [i]-xv, [1], [1]-16, 33-48, 433-448 pp.,16 
leaves of blank subscriber's forms, 
chromolithographed frontispiece, 2 plates after 
photographs. Rubbing and wear, staining to 
cloth, front hinge starting but sound, contents 
lightly toned with an occasional pale spot, a thin 
dampstain along the top edge of the second half 
of the text; together with GOODE, G. BROWN. 
American Fishes. A Popular Treatise Upon 
the Game and Food Fishes of North America 
with Especial Reference to Habits and 
Methods of Capture. New York: Standard Book 
Co., 1888. Signed and inscribed by the author. 
Publisher's dark green cloth, stamped in gilt and 
in silver, all edges gilt. 9 x 6 3/4 inches; xv, [1] 
496 pp., chromolithographed frontispiece, plates 
after photographs. Light wear, spine ends 
softened, signed free endpaper loose, bookplate 
and ex libris of John Gerard Hecksher.  
 
Bruns 91. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

215 
[ANGLING] 
GREY, ZANE. Tales of the Angler's Eldorado, 
New Zealand. New York and London: Harper & 
Brothers, 1926. First edition, one of ten copies in 
publisher's deluxe presentation binding issued to 
Grey for his personal use, with the frontispiece 
not found in the trade edition (this copy with a 
signed photograph of Gray laid-in). 10 3/4 x 7 5/8 
inches (27 x 19.5 cm); x, 228 pp.; color 
frontispiece, over 100 plates after photographs. 
Minute wear, uncut as issued (the work was 
published trimmed), and a fine copy overall. 
 
Provenance: library of Zane Grey (blindstamp to 
f.f.e.p). Bruns G181. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,500-2,500 
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216 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. Dry Fly 
Entomology, a brief description of the 
leading types of natural insects serving as 
food for trout and grayling with the 100 best 
patterns of floating flies and the various 
methods of dressing them. London: Vinton & 
Co., 1897. One of 100 copies (this without a 
number, but likely an author's copy), signed by 
Halford. Two volumes, 1960s full green morocco, 
top edges gilt. 11 x 8 inches (28 x 20 cm); xvi, 
314, [ii-ad] pp., with 28 plates, those of flies 
hand-colored; [2] pp., 12 recessed mounts with 
100 original mounted and labelled flies. Bindings 
with some fading and rubbing etc., some foxing 
to fly mounts as usual. Presentation copy by the 
author to the Hampshire County Club 
(presentation plate). 
 
Halford, the great authority on chalk-stream 
fishing, has been called the "High Priest of the 
Dry Fly". Beginning his angling career with 
coarse fishing on the Thames as a boy, he 
learned fly fishing in his twenties on a beat on 
the River Wandle, and became one of the 
foremost exponents of the art. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 

 

217 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. Floating flies and 
how to dress them: a treatise on the most 
modern methods of dressing artificial flies 
for trout and grayling... New York: Scribner 
and Welford, 1886. [One of 150 copies large-
paper copies only, 100 for England, 50 for 
America; this is the American issue]. Publisher's 
three-quarters brown morocco gilt over cloth, top 
edge gilt. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 16 cm); [x], 
136, [ii-ad] pp., with the color chart and 9 hand-
colored plates of flies, and many diagrams of fly-
tying in text. Light wear, some pinpoint foxing to 
a few leaves. 
 
The first book by Halford on fly fishing, written in 
conjunction with his friend George Selwyn 
Marryat. Halford asked Marryat to be joint author 
of the book, but Marryat, wishing to remain 
anonymous, refused. The book was a huge 
success, and laid the foundations for Halford's 
reputation as the "High Priest of the Dry Fly." 
Thacher p. 230; Heckscher 884. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 

 

218 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. Modern 
Development of the Dry Fly: The New Dry Fly 
Patterns, the Manipulation of Dressing them, 
and Practical Experiences of their Use. 
London: George Routledge and Sons, (1910). 
Two volumes. From a total edition of 125, this is 
one of 61 copies of the edition de luxe, signed 
and numbered by the author on the title page, 
intended for English distribution (75 copies for 
the UK in all). Publisher's half maroon calf over 
red cloth. 10 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches (27 x 22 cm). 
[Vol. I]: viii, 219 pp.; portrait, 9 color plates of 
flies, 18 color samples and 16 photogravures on 
mounted india paper. [Vol. II]: 9 ff. with 33 flies. 
Some scuffing to the binding, minor stain to the 
extreme upper margin of the text leaves in the 
first volume, the card mounts containing flies a 
trifle foxed, otherwise a very respectable copy. 
Bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs. 
 
The first volume is illustrated with 
chromolithographs of flies, mounted 
photogravures, color charts and in-text drawings. 
The second volume is comprised of thirty-three 
specimens of fishing flies, dressed either by C. 
Farlow & Son or Hardy Bros. of London, 
mounted in seven sunken mats made of heavy 
card. Thacher pp. 233-34; Litchfield 73. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,200-1,800 

 

219 
[ANGLING] 
HALFORD, FREDERIC M. Floating flies and 
how to dress them: a treatise on the most 
modern methods of dressing artificial flies 
for trout and grayling... London: Samson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1886. [One of 150 
copies large-paper copies only, 100 for England, 
50 for America; this is the English issue]. 
Publisher's three-quarters brown morocco gilt 
over cloth, top edge gilt. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 
16 cm); [x], 136, [ii-ad] pp., with the color chart 
and 9 hand-colored plates of flies, and many 
diagrams of fly-tying in text. Light wear. With the 
bookplates of Edward Moon and Wilbur G. 
Down. 
 
The first book by Halford on fly fishing, written in 
conjunction with his friend George Selwyn 
Marryat. Halford asked Marryat to be joint author 
of the book, but Marryat, wishing to remain 
anonymous, refused. The book was a huge 
success, and laid the foundations for Halford's 
reputation as the "High Priest of the Dry Fly." 
Thacher p. 230; Heckscher 884. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 
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220 
[ANGLING] 
HAMILTON, G. D. 
Trout-Fishing and Sport in Maoriland. 
Wellington, NZ: Government Printing Office, 
1904. First edition. Publisher's green cloth gilt. 8 
1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 14 cm); xix, 428 pp.; 2 
frontispieces, full-page map, plates (including 2 
colored), additional leaf laid in "to face p. 168". 
Very light wear, in all an attractive copy. 
Bookplate of Oak House, Chislehurst. 
 
Hampton, p. 46; Hocken, p. 461. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

221 
[ANGLING] 
HEWITT, EDWARD RINGWOOD. Secrets of 
the Salmon. New York: Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1922. First edition, copy 217 of 780 
copies. Publisher's green cloth and boards in 
dust jacket and slipcase, with a typed note 
signed by Hewitt to "Dana" (Dana S. Lamb), 
offering access to his beat to "two of the Angler's 
Club men...", with a copy of Lamb's response 
included. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16 cm); xvii, 
154, [2]. Externally a bright copy, some scattered 
foxing as usual. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

222 
[ANGLING] 
HILLS, JOHN WALLER. A Summer on the 
Test. London: Philip Allan, 1924. Copy 198 of 
the edition of 325, signed by Hills. Publisher's full 
green cloth. 12 1/4 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm); 
xiii, [iii], 198, [1] pp., with twelve drypoint 
etchings by Norman Wilkinson. Very light wear, 
minor foxing to front pastedown, but an 
essentially fine copy of this classic. 
 
John Waller Hills, educated at Eton and Oxford, 
was an English politician of note, and a 
dedicated fisherman. This is sometimes 
considered a Derrydale desideratum, as Eugene 
Connett imported unsold copies in 1931 for his 
customers. We have infrequently encountered 
signed copies as here; the majority appear to 
have been issued unsigned. The plates by 
Wilkinson are of consummate artistry. Frazier H-
18-a; Robb p. 130. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

223 
[ANGLING] 
[HOWLETT, ROBERT]. The Angler's Sure 
Guide: or, Angling Improved. London: J. H. for 
G. Conyers, 1706. First edition. Modern three-
quarters calf, marbled sides. 6 3/4 x 4 1/8 inches 
(17 x 10.5 cm); 296 pp.; two copper engraved 
plates, including the frontispiece (the second 
showing 12 identified fish). Toning or foxing 
throughout, as usual. 1870 ownership note of 
William Walsh on the verso of the frontispiece; 
bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs. Several pp. with 
neat early notes on fishing. 
 
Howlett's Angler's Sure Guide is described by 
Robb as "the most practical and useful fishing 
manual of its time. Among other things he 
describes how rods of various types may be 
made and, probably for the first time, how rings 
may be fixed for smooth running of the line ...." 
James Robb, Notable Angling Literature, p. 93; 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 110. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

224 
JOYCE, R. V. 
Reels and Lines or Incidents Connected with 
a Fishing Party. [Wakefield, Massachusetts: 
Privately printed, 1894]. First edition. Publisher's 
green cloth, gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; 36, [1] pp.; 
half-title, frontispiece with tissue guard, plates 
after photographs and in-text illustrations. 
Rubbing and soiling to boards, endpapers lightly 
toned, contents with occasional light spotting and 
soiling. 
A privately printed poem about fishing at Camp 
Goodall, Maine, dedicated to Frank Hopewell. 
Bruns J84; Wetzel, p. 168. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

225 
[ANGLING] 
KELSON, GEORGE M. The Salmon Fly: How 
to Dress it and How to Use It. London: 
Published by the Author, 1895. First edition, with 
a fine letter by Kelson pertaining to a gift of flies, 
and possible fishing. Later three-quarters brown 
morocco gilt, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches 
(24 x 18 cm); 510 pp., portrait frontispiece, 8 
colored lithographic plates, the ads not bound in. 
Light binding wear, scattered foxing. Bookplate 
of Wilbur G. Downs. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

226 
[ANGLING] 
MALONE, E. J. Irish Trout and Salmon Flies. 
Devon, England: The Flyfisher's Classic Library, 
1993. One of 60 signed and specially bound 
copies with a salmon fly tied by E.J. Malone. 
Publisher's binding of half blue morocco gilt, 
white silk sides stamped in gilt on the upper 
cover. 9 3/8 x 6 inches (32.5 x 15.5 cm); 279 pp., 
with a "gray thunder" fly inset in a sunken oval 
card mount at the front of the book. Minute 
toning to spine, about fine. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 
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227 
MCALEENAN, JOSEPH. 
Diary kept by Joseph McAleenan of a Cruise 
for Sword-Fish in the month of July, 1916. 
New York: privately printed, 1922. One of 50 
copies signed by the author, this number 29, with 
an early swordfishing excursion broadside laid 
in. Publisher's green cloth, decorated, titled and 
ruled in gilt, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches 
(24 x 16 cm); xvi, [2], 115, [3] pp.; thirty 
photographic illustrations. Light wear to 
extremities, margins faintly toned. 
 
An early account of a fishing trip off Montauk 
Point and Block Island. The trip was made 
between the 6th and 25th of July, 1916 and the 
entire adventure was filmed. A six hundred 
pound swordfish was harpooned and landed. 
Bruns M-91 (omitting title and full description); 
Litchfield p. 79. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$800-1,200 

 

228 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
McCARTHY, EUGENE. The Leaping 
Ouananiche. What It Is, Where, When and 
How to Catch It. New York: Forest and Stream 
Publishing Co., 1894. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial wrappers. 8 x 5 3/4 inches; 66 pp.; 
folding map of Lake St. John and surrounding 
area, frontispiece and plates after photographs, 
half-title. Soiling and wear to wrappers, losses 
and tears along backstrip, text detached from 
wrappers, interior fine. 
 
"Rare because of its fragility" (Bruns). Bruns 
M98. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

229 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
M[ILLARD] E[DWARD] E[AMES]. Days on the 
Nepigon. New York: Foster & Reynolds 
Company, 1917. Publisher's green cloth, gilt 
titled. 7 1/4 x 4 7/8 inches; 104 pp., half title, 
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Light 
wear, front board slightly bowed, some creasing 
and bubbling to cloth at spine and rear board, old 
ownership annotations, contents clean and 
bright. 
 
"Scarce" Bruns M181. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

230 
[SALMON FISHING--CANADA] 
NETTLE, RICHARD. The Salmon Fisheries of 
the St. Lawrence and its Tributaries. Montreal: 
John Lovell, 1857. First edition. Publisher's blue 
cloth, gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/8 inches; 144 pp. Rubbing 
and wear, especially along the spine and to the 
corners, spine a little toned, endpapers foxed, 
contents evenly toned with the occasional pale 
spot and some unopened leaves; together with 
[ADAMSON, W. AGAR] and ALEXANDER, 
JAMES EDWARD, ed. Salmon-fishing in 
Canada by a Resident. London: Longman, 
Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1860. First 
edition. Tan calf, gilt ruled boards, gilt decorated 
spine, gilt lettered spine label, all edges marbled. 
7 1/8 x 4 5/8 inches; xiv, 350, pp.; half-title, 
vignette title page, sectional titles, head- and 
tailpieces, map, frontispiece, in-text illustrations. 
A few small areas of rubbing and wear to boards 
and spine, corners lightly bumped, contents 
clean and bright, old presentation inscription, 
library gift bookplate from Wilbur G. Downs to 
Connecticut College Library. 
 
 The first is Wetzel p. 186; The second is Bruns 
A65; Sabin I 734; Westwood & Satchell, p. 3. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

231 
[ANGLING] 
NEWBERRY, ARTHUR ST. JOHN. Another 
Catch: More Fugitive Notes on Sport and 
Other Things. Cleveland, OH: Printed for the 
Writer by the Bryan Printing Co., [1914]. First 
edition, number 49 of 75 copies for presentation; 
this copy for Mr. & Mrs. Ralph A. Harman. 
Original green cloth gilt. 8 x 6 inches (20.5 x 15 
cm); 281 pp.; plates after photographs. Minor 
binding wear, a fresh copy overall. 
 
"The book was published posthumously by his 
widow [and sent to members of the St. Bernard 
Fish and Game Club of Cleveland]. Copies are 
numbered. Rare of course" - Bruns N 18. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

232 
[ANGLING--CARIBBEAN] 
NEWBERRY, ARTHUR ST. JOHN. Tropical 
Trolling. Two Tales of Trouble. Cleveland, OH: 
Printed for the Author by the J. B. Savage 
Company, 1911. First edition, copy, copy 
number 17 from an edition of 100, presented by 
the author to Miss Sue Wade Harman. 
Publisher's printed drab cloth over thin boards. 9 
x 6 inches; 24 pp., plates after photographs. 
Light wear to boards, one corner bumped, spine 
a bit sunned. 
 
A rare pamphlet with two articles by Arthur St. 
John Newberry about his trials and tribulations 
when trolling for kingfish and amberjack off 
Nassau. Quite rare, with no copies available in 
the trade, no past auction records as per 
RareBookHub, and nine institutional holding as 
per WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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233 
[ANGLING] 
OGDEN, JAMES. Ogden on Fly Tying. 
Cheltenham: John T. Norman, 1879. First 
edition. Publisher's brown decoratively stamped 
cloth, gilt title to front board. 7 x 4 3/4 inches; [2], 
iv, 89 pp., two mounted albumen prints, plates. 
Rubbing and wear to boards and spine, corners 
and spine ends moderately bumped, front free 
endpaper and frontispiece leaf loose, contents 
with occasional pale spots. An early, unusual 
and attractive photographically illustrated angling 
book. Westwood and Satchell, p. 161; 
Heckscher 1472. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

234 
[ANGLING] 
PHAIR, CHARLES. Atlantic Salmon Fishing. 
New York: Derrydale Press, 1937. Limited 
edition, one of 950 copies. Publisher's green 
cloth, decorated and lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, 
in dust jacket. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.5 x 24 
cm); xxii, 194 pp., with vignette title page, 
sectional titles, headpieces, decorated initials; 
colored frontispiece with tissue guard, colored 
and plain plates by Ogden M. Pleissner. A sound 
copy, the dust jacket browned at the spine, with 
a few chips, interior about fine. Laid-in is an old 
photograph of the author, . 
 
Bruns P72; Siegel 110. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-400 

 

235 
[ANGLING] 
PRITT, THOMAS EVAN. Yorkshire Trout Flies. 
Leeds: Goodall and Suddick, 1885. First edition, 
[one of 200 copies]. Publisher's green cloth. 8 
1/2 x 5 1/8 inches; [8], v, [1], [15]-63, [1] pp.; with 
11 hand-colored plates of flies and one plain of 
hooks etc. Light wear, a little shaken. Some 
copies have a half-title, not present here; 
together with PRITT, THOMAS EVAN. North-
country Flies. Leeds: Sampson Low [etc.], 
1886. Second edition. Publisher's brown cloth. 8 
1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); 63, [1] pp., 2 
pp. adverts.; with 10 hand-colored plates. Light 
wear to extremities, a sound copy overall.. 
 
The first and second editions of this classic. Pritt 
renamed the book for the second edition. The 
first edition is exceedingly scarce. Heckscher 
1575 and 1576. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 

 

236 
[ANGLING] 
RITZ, CHARLES. Two works. Pris sur le Vif: 
ombres, truites, saumons. Paris: Librairie des 
Champs-Elysees, 1953. First edition, a 
presentation copy to the noted angling author 
Richard Carley Hunt. Three-quarters olive 
morocco, marbled sides. 11 x 9 inches (28 x 
22.5 cm); 282 pp.; with photographs and text 
drawings throughout.; and A Fly Fisher's Life. 
New York: Henry Holt and Company, [1959]. 
First English language edition of the preceding 
work, 104 of 250 limited signed copies. Blue 
leather binding housed in a slipcase. 9 1/2 x 7 
inches (25 x 17 cm); 230 pp.; plates after the 
original. Binding very lightly rubbed to 
extremities. 
 
A classic work on angling. The foreword of the 
American edition is by Ernest Hemingway. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

237 
[ANGLING] 
[SCHMITT, JOSEPH]. L'Ile d'Anticosti. Whose 
Wild and Barbaric Charm has Attracted 
Ardent Fishermen from Around the World. 
Hartford, Connecticut: Privately printed, 1940. 
Limited edition, a presentation copy inscribed by 
Eugene Wilson, one of 100 copies bound in 
yapped paper wrappers out of a total edition of 
150. 8 x 5 5/8 inches (21 x 15 cm); xvii, [1], 101, 
[1] pp.; folding map, frontispiece and illustrations 
after photographs tipped in, half-title. Spine 
darkened, wrappers a bit toned, some external 
wear. 
 
Foreword and chapters 4 and 5 by "E.E.W." 
[Eugene E. Wilson], the fifth compiled "from 
descriptions submitted by men who long have 
fished and loved Anticosti's streams" (Bruns). 
Bibliotheca Salmo Salar 119; Bruns W132 
(giving erroneous date of 1939); Heller 2:577. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

238 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
 SCHWERIN, ELLWOOD WILLIAM. 
Salmonitis: A Treatise on its Symptomology, 
Pathology, and Eradication. N.p.: privately 
printed, 1927. Limited to "a few copies for our 
friends." Original green cloth-backed orange 
boards, lettered and with salmon device in gilt. 
11 x 8 inches; 45 pp., illustrations from 
photographs, with line vignettes and decorations 
printed in green. Light wear, a bit rubbed at spine 
ends, corners bumped, soiling and toning to 
boards, contents clean. 
 
A salmon fishing classic, being an account of a 
fishing expedition by the four members of the 
Laval Fishing Club, the author, Warren Blatz, 
Arelin L. Wagoner, and Howard Knight. Bruns S-
85. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 
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239 
[ANGLING] 
SCOTCHER, GEORGE. The Fly Fisher's 
Legacy including bibliographical, 
biographical and historical notes by Jack 
Heddon. London: Honey Dun Press, 1974. Copy 
XXIII of 55 large-paper copies with the 30 flies 
tied by Jack Heddon dressed to Scotcher's 
patterns, signed by Thomas Clegg, Jack 
Heddon, and Terry Griffiths. Full red crushed 
levant morocco by Aquarius, slipcased. 9 5/8 x 6 
1/8 inches (24.5 x 15.5 cm); [xii], 44, [vi], 30, [2] 
pp. Fine copy, with the Wilbur G. Downs 
bookplate. 
 
Thacher p. 456. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 

 

240 
[ANGLING] 
SHERINGHAM, HUGH and MOORE, JOHN C. 
(editors). The Book of The Fly-Rod. London: 
Eyre & Spottiswoode Ltd., 1931. Number 62A of 
190 copies signed by illustrator George 
Sheringham (from the group of 70 reserved for 
America). Original parchment backed boards, 
publishers card slipcase. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches 
(28 x 22 cm); xv, 174 pp., color illustrations. 
Generally a fine copy. the slipcase worn. 
 
Hugh Sheringham was angling editor of The 
Field magazine from 1903 and is considered one 
of the finest angling writers. He died while 
compiling this work in 1930. Bruns S134. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

241 
[ANGLING] 
SKUES, GEORGE EDWARD MACKENZIE and 
OVERFIELD, T. DONALD. The Way of a Man 
with a Trout. London: Ernest Benn, 1977. Copy 
48 of 150 numbered sets (fewer than 100 were 
completed), signed by Overfield & Jim Nice, who 
prepared the accompanying ties. Publisher's 
green levant morocco by Aquarius, full morocco 
on the text volume, half on the flies portfolio, all 
edges gilt, green cloth slipcase. 8 1/2 x 5 3/8 
inches; 288 pp., with the laid-in signed list of 
corrigenda; frontispiece, plates, half-title, with 20 
original nymphs tied by Jim Nice to Skues 
patterns, housed in the second volume. Light 
rubbing to slipcase, one or two pale spots to 
lower cover, else fine. Wilbur B. Downs 
bookplate. 
 
Drawing from Skues's own writings, Overton 
skillfully outlines his subjects life in angling. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,200-1,800 

 

242 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON 
The Evolution of Trout and Trout Fishing in 
America. New York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 
1928. Deluxe edition, number 52 of 100 copies, 
signed by the author, with an additional 
presentation to Dr. George Carroll Smith 
mounted in the front free endpaper. Publisher's 
full red morocco with gilt angling device on upper 
cover, the spine in six compartments separated 
by five raised bands, gilt-lettered in two and the 
device repeated in the rest. 11 x 8 1/4 inches; 
xxxii, 254 pp.; half-title, limitation page, 
frontispiece portrait, full-page "Map of 
Connecticut," in-text "Map of Eastern Group of 
Trout States," 9 colored plates. Light binding 
wear, occasional very slight foxing, else a near-
fine copy. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

243 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON. Trout Fly-
Fishing in America. New York: E. P. Dutton & 
Company, 1914. "Edition de luxe," number 9 of 
100, signed by the author. Publisher's half green 
straight-grained morocco over blue pebbled 
cloth, the spine in six compartments, gilt lettered 
in two. 11 1/2 x 8 inches (29 x 20.5 cm); xv, 288 
pp., half-title, vignette title page, limitation page, 
20 colored plates and 12 illustrations. Minor pale 
discoloration to one area of cloth, the leather 
generally unfaded and unworn, occasional very 
minor foxing opposite the plates, an attractive 
copy overall. 
 
Bruns S229; Hampton, p. 87 (1915 London 
edition); Sherwin sale, lot 464 (trade edition 
only). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 
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244 
[ANGLING] 
SOUTHARD, CHARLES ZIBEON. The 
Evolution of Trout and Trout Fishing in 
America. New York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 
1928. Deluxe edition, number 78 of 100 copies, 
signed by the author, with an additional 
presentation to Dr. George Carroll Smith 
mounted in the front free endpaper. Publisher's 
full red morocco with gilt angling device on upper 
cover, the spine in six compartments separated 
by five raised bands, gilt-lettered in two and the 
device repeated in the rest. 11 x 8 1/4 inches; 
xxxii, 254 pp.; half-title, limitation page, 
frontispiece portrait, full-page "Map of 
Connecticut," in-text "Map of Eastern Group of 
Trout States," 9 colored plates. Minimal wear to 
binding, small bump to the fore-edge with very 
short tear to the extreme fore-margin of a few 
leaves.; together with SOUTHARD, CHARLES 
ZIBEON. Trout Fly-Fishing in America. New 
York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 1914. "Edition de 
luxe," number 37 of 100, signed by the author. 
Publisher's half green straight-grained morocco 
over blue pebbled cloth, the spine in six 
compartments, gilt lettered in two. 11 1/2 x 8 
inches (29 x 20.5 cm); xv, 288 pp., half-title, 
vignette title page, limitation page, 20 colored 
plates and 12 illustrations. One corner a bit 
bumped. Stillington Hall bookplate designed by 
Frank Benson. 
 
Bruns S227; Bruns S229; Hampton, p. 87 (1915 
London edition). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$600-900 

 

245 
[ANGLING] 
STANLEY, RAYMOND W. Notes on Fly-
Fishing. No place [but Cambridge, MA]: 
Privately printed at the University Press, 1928. 
First edition. Publisher's printed pale green 
speckled paper-covered boards. 6 1/4 x 4 1/2 
inches; 15 pp.; vignette title, frontispiece and 
three plates after photographs. Lightly soiled and 
toned, angling bookplate of Dick Thorndike. 
 
A scarce privately-printed treatise on fly-fishing 
for trout, with information on technique, 
equipment and conditions. Not in Bruns or 
Wetzel. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

246 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
CORY, CHARLES B. Hunting and Fishing in 
Florida, Including a Key to the Water Birds 
Known to Occur in the State. Boston: Estes & 
Lauriat, 1896. First edition, with author's 
compliments card laid in. Publisher's brown 
pictorial cloth. 8 3/4 x 7 inches; [2], 304 pp., with 
2 pp. publisher's ads, frontispiece with tissue 
guard, plates and in-text illustrations. Light wear 
to spine ends and corners, a few faint scuffs to 
boards, endpapers lightly toned. 
 
Includes a full chapter on tarpon fishing. Bruns 
C168; Heller 2:835. Not in Callahan's Tarpon 
Bibliography 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

247 
[ANGLING] 
DIMOCK, A. W. The Book of the Tarpon. New 
York: Outing Publishing Company, 1911. First 
edition, laid in sheet of paper signed and 
inscribed by the author with an autograph 
quotation, laid in 4 pp. advertising brochure for 
"The Dimock Books" with manuscript corrections 
to prices. Publisher's gilt blue cloth, photographic 
overlay to upper board, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 
1/2 inches; 256 pp., with frontispiece and plates 
after photographs by the Julian A. Dimock. Light 
edge wear, overlay a bit soiled and rubbed at 
edges, contents faintly toned with the occasional 
pale spot. 
 
"These photos have never been surpassed" 
(Bruns). Bruns D74; Heller 2, 836; Sheets p. 61; 
Wetzel p. 130. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

248 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
A collection of three books about fishing in 
Florida. Includes DIMOCK, A. W. and JULIAN 
A. Florida Enchantments. New York: The 
Outing Publishing Company, 1908. First edition, 
presentation inscription to publisher Ellery 
Sedgwick signed by the author and 
photographer. Publisher's green pictorial cloth 
gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; x, 318 pp.; frontispiece, 
plates after photographs. Rubbing and wear to 
extremities, corners bumped, spine toned, partly 
unopened. "About a Florida and its fishing which 
are almost gone. Scarce" (Bruns). Bruns D76; 
together with DIMOCK, A. W. and JULIAN A. 
The Book of the Tarpon. London: Frank 
Palmer, 1912. First English edition, with purple 
presentation copy stamp on title. Publisher's 
pictorial blue cloth. 256 pp., frontispiece and 
plates after photographs. Light wear to 
extremities, corners and spine ends softened, 
spine toned, flyleaves toned, contents lightly 
toned, Ownership stamp of Victor Silberer on 
title. and VAN DOREN, LOUIS O. and 
CLARKE, SAMUEL C. The Fishes of the East 
Atlantic Coast, That Are Caught With Hook 
and Line, Including the Fishes of the East 
Coast of Florida. New York: The American 
Angler, 1884. First edition. Publisher's pictorially 
gilt maroon cloth. [i]-viii, [9]-177 pp., frontispiece 
and plates, with 7 pp. of ads at end. Cloth 
rubbed with wear along extremities but gilt 
stamping is bright and unblemished, contents 
lightly toned, photographs pasted to endpapers 
and flyleaves, without front free endpaper, library 
borrowing card pocket pasted to rear endpaper. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 03/22/2022 
Page 59 

 

249 
[BIG GAME FISHING] 
GRISWOLD, F. GRAY. The Tarpon. New York: 
Privately printed (at the Gilliss Press), 1922. First 
edition. Original pale green printed wrapper. 8 x 
5 1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); 35, [1] pp. Some 
light soiling and wear to the wrapper, toning 
along spine and top edge, stain and sunning to 
rear wrapper, very slight crease throughout, 
small stain to a few leaves of the text. A 
dissertation on the Tarpon, with information on 
where, when and how to fish for them. According 
to Bruns, this is "probably the rarest of 
Griswoldia." Bruns G 194. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-400 

 

250 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
The Judge's Tarpon. A Comedy of the Royal 
Palm. [Miami]: The Florida East Coast Hotel 
Company, [1903 or 1904]. First? edition. Stapled 
in publisher's pictorial wrappers. 7 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[20] pp.; vignette title page, in-text illustrations 
after photographs. Wrappers soiled and spotted, 
minor rust spots to gutter where stapled, central 
bifolium loose. 
 
"Rare" (Bruns), with only two copies listed in 
WorldCat. "Not seen, entry from listing in Bruns" 
(Callahan, A Partial Tarpon Bibliography). 
"Separate issue not located" (Servies). Issued as 
promotional material for the Royal Palm Hotel. 
Bruns, p. 154; Callahan, p. iii; Servies 13518. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

251 
[FLORIDA] 
[KERR, JOHN LAW] 
The Legend of Useppa. [N.p.: privately printed, 
circa 1940]. First edition. Original light blue cloth. 
7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19 x 13.5 cm); 35 pp.; in-
text illustrations, including several of record 
tarpon catches. Cloth lightly rubbed and slightly 
soiled, overopened, generally a clean copy. 
Photograph of the Fisherman's Lodge at Captiva, 
dated 1923, laid-in. 
 
A rare little work, with content on tarpon, pirates, 
tourism, etc. around Charlotte Harbor in South 
Florida. We note only one copy (that in the 
Johnson Collection, sold by us in 2020) at 
auction. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

252 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
TURNER-TURNER, J. The Giant Fish of 
Florida. London: C. Arthur Pearson, 1902. 
Publisher's green cloth with motif in gilt and 
silver, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches; 210 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after photographs. 
Moderate rubbing and wear, corners bumped, 
contents toned with scattered foxing, one plate 
loose, gift bookplate of Wilbur G. Downs to 
Connecticut College Library. 
 
 Much on tarpon fishing etc. Bruns T64. C? 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

253 
[ANGLING--FLORIDA] 
WARD, ROWLAND. The English Angler in 
Florida With Some Descriptive Notes of the 
Game Animals and Birds. London: Rowland 
Ward, 1898. First edition, second state with 
additional reprinted letter from The Field. Original 
blue cloth, gilt, apparently a variant binding. 8 x 5 
3/4 inches; xii, 122, [2], [123]-125 pp., 
frontispiece and illustrations after photographs. 
Light rubbing and wear, spine toned, a few scuffs 
to cloth, contents lightly toned. 
 
Rowland Ward, the noted English sporting book 
publisher and taxidermist, recounts his 
experiences tarpon fishing in Florida and gives a 
how-to guide for how to catch these notoriously 
difficult game fish. This is Ward's only angling 
book. Westwood & Satchell Supplement p. 256; 
Bruns W33; Callahan p. xx; Hampton's Angling 
Bibliography p. 289; Heller 2:867. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

254 
[THATCHER, JOSEPH ADDISON]=J. A. T. 
A Colorado Outing. Denver: The Smith-Brooks 
Press, 1905. First edition, privately printed. Later 
full red calf gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 
[23] pp.; in-text illustrations. Near fine. Bookplate 
of Wilbur G. Downs. 
 
A scarce work of angling interest. Rather 
uncommon; not in Bruns, Heller, Phillips, Riling, 
or Wetzel. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

255 
 [ANGLING] 
TURTON, JOHN. The Angler's Manual; or, Fly-
Fisher's Oracle. With a Brief Compendium on 
Bottom Fishing. London: R. Groombridge, 
1836. First edition, the illustrator and author 
Joseph Crawhall's copy, with his name in ink on 
the first blank. Period three-quarter's green 
morocco, cloth sides. 6 5/8 x 4 inches (10.5 x 17 
cm); viii, 86 pp.; engraved frontispiece of a creel. 
Light wear, generally a clean copy, half-title not 
present. Wilbur G. Downs bookplate. 
 
Crawhall, an enthusiastic angler as well as an 
angling writer and illustrator, dwelt in Newcastle, 
and the present work, written by another 
Northener, a Sheffield angler, would have held 
much interest for him. Westwood & Satchell, p. 
211. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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256 
[ANGLING] 
The United States Atlantic Tuna Tournament. 
Narragansett, R. I. August 31, 1954. No place: 
no publisher, no date [1954?]. Original comb-
bound clear acetate boards, printed title in white 
on front cover. 3 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 1-3, [iv-v], 
[4]-31 pp., 1 pp. of text and 32 gelatin silver 
prints mounted to thin card. Scuffs and faint age-
toning to acetate, a few leaves with light 
edgewear.  
 
An accidental photobook that, despite its 
innocuous title, documents the coastal 
devastation wrought in Narragansett, Rhode 
Island by Hurricane Carol. The hurricane 
coincidentally struck New England on the 
opening day of the 1954 United States Atlantic 
Tuna Tournament, destroying twenty-six of the 
fishing boats. Carol was the most damaging and 
costliest storm on record in New England until 
Hurricane Sandy in 2012, and the first Atlantic 
hurricane in history to have its name retired. This 
title is rare and apparently unrecorded, with no 
past auction records, no copies for sale in the 
trade, and no copies listed on Worldcat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 

 

257 
WALTON, ISAAC and COTTON, CHARLES 
[Bethune, George Washington--editor] 
The Complete Angler; or, the Contemplative 
Man's Recreation. New York: Wiley & Putnam, 
1847. First Bethune edition, in the large-paper 
format, one of approximately 50 thus, with a 
letter laid-in by Bethune to "De Kay" (probably 
James E. de Kay, the naturalist, with whom other 
Bethune correspondence exists), an inquiry 
regarding variations in trout found in the area of 
Lake Pitseco (likely Piseco Lake in the 
Adirondacks), written the year of publication. 
Two parts in one volume. Publisher's brown 
striped cloth, stamped in gilt and blind, decorated 
paper endleaves. 10 1/2 x 7 inches (27 x 17 1/2 
cm); [cxi], 210 pp.; frontispieces, plates, in-text 
illustrations, sectional titles. Head and toe of 
spine a little chipped, a crack at the foot of the 
spine and some restoration to the foot of the 
front joint. 
 
"The most notable features of this edition, which 
is the first ANGLER edited, published and 
printed in America, are the long erudite 
bibliographical preface, the copious notes in the 
text, and an appendix containing a very complete 
list of angling books published before 1847." 
(Coigney). This large-paper edition, with its very 
fine striped trade binding (a fabric that had a 
brief vogue as a a binding fabric around the time 
of publication), is quite rare in commerce, and 
despite the defects noted, remains extremely 
handsome. All the copies we note of this work at 
auction in recent years have been rebound. 
Coigney 61; Westwood & Satchell, p. 231; 
Henderson, p. 247; Van Winkle, pp. 115-6; 
Horne 60. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 

 

258 
[ANGLING] 
WEST, LEONARD. The Natural Trout Fly and 
Its Imitation. St. Helens: [self-published by] The 
Author, [1912]. First edition, one of a very small 
number with original specimen flies. Original full 
green morocco, double gilt-rule borders, lettered 
in gilt, all edges gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 
14.5 cm); 144 pp.; 13 color plates of flies. 9 
lettered sunken mounts on 5 thick card leaves, 
containing a total of 108 specimen flies. An 
exceptionally bright copy. With the Wilbur G. 
Downs bookplate. 
 
One of a few copies only of this rare deluxe 
issue. Though the number produced is 
sometimes estimated at 30, this is probably 
overly high; the work is rarely at auction. Based 
entirely on the author's own observations as an 
angler, adapted from his private notebooks, it is 
among the rarest works in the angling literature 
to be illustrated with original flies. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$6,000-9,000 

 

259 
[ANGLING--CANADA] 
WHITCHER, W. F. Canadian Pacific Primers - 
II. Nepigon Trout. An Ottowa Canoeist's 
Experience on the Northern Shore of Lake 
Superior. Montreal: Passenger Department of 
the Canadian Pacific Railway, 1887. Stapled in 
publisher's printed paper wrapper. 6 x 4 1/4 
inches; 37 pp., map and illustrations in text. 
Soiling and wear to wrapper, short tears at head 
and tail of spine, loss to corner of wrapper, 
purple ink stamp to front cover from the City 
Passenger Agency, Boston, MA. 
 
A pamphlet promoting trout fishing in the 
Nepigon river, published shortly after the 
completion of the Canadian Pacific Railway 
made travelling there easily accessible. Rare in 
commerce. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 

 

260 
[BIG GAME FISHING--AFRICA] 
ZARPAS, J. N. Game Fishing in Lagos. Lagos, 
(Nigeria): C. M. S. Press, 1949. First edition, 
inscribed by the author. Publisher's drab linen 
cloth, titled on front board. 8 1/4 x 6 3/8 inches; 
38 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Light soiling and 
wear, a bit of bubbling and creasing to cloth at 
spine and rear board, boards faintly bowed, 
contents with even pale toning and a spot of 
thumb soiling. 
 
Inscribed "To: Jack Kilden/with best wishes/J. N. 
Zarpas." Uncommon; only three copies are listed 
in WorldCat. 
C  
$400-600 
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261 
[LADAKH] 
F.E.S.A. [=ADAIR, SIR FREDERICK EDWARD 
SHAFTO A Summer in High Asia: Being a 
Record of Sport and Travel in Baltistan and 
Ladakh. London: W. Thacker & Co. and Calcutta 
and Simla: Thacker, Spink & Co., 1899. First 
edition, signed by Adair with his initials, 
apparently as a gift to A. Cecil Spence. 
Publisher's tan pictorial cloth, faux snakeskin 
endpapers. 9 x 5 5/8 inches (23 x 14.5 cm); xii, 
288 pp., 24 pp. adverts.; frontispiece, folding 
map, illustrated after photographs and drawings. 
Minor foxing, generally a sound, clean copy, with 
Spence's ownership inscription, dated 1900, and 
his bookplate. 
 
"An excellent work of high mountain sport" 
(Czech). Czech, Asia, pp. 3-4.; Yakushi A18. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

262 
[BIG GAME--INSCRIBED] 
 Three works. BUXTON, EDWARD NORTH. 
Short Stalks: or Hunting Camps North, South, 
East, and West. London: Edward Stanford, a 
presentation copy inscribed on the half-title to 
Samuel Montague [?]. First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial buckram. 9 x 6 1/4 inches (22.5 x 16 
cm); xii, 405 pp. Spine darkened, extremities a 
bit worn; ESMONDE, T. H. GRATTAN. Hunting 
Memories of Many Lands. London: T. Fisher 
Unwin Ltd, 1925. Second edition, inscribed by 
the author. Publisher's burgundy pictorial cloth. 7 
1/4 x 4 7/8 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 262 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates, vignette title page, half-title. 
A bright copy; and TYACKE, MRS. R. H. How I 
Shot My Bears; Or, Two Years Tent Life in 
Kullu and Lahoul. London: Samson, Low, 
Marston & Company, 1893. First edition, a 
presentation copy from Tyacke's husband, dated 
1901. Publisher's pictorially gilt red cloth (the 
stamp on the front cover shows Mrs. Tyacke 
astride a yak). 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12.5 
cm); xi, 318 pp., 13 illustrations in text, folding 
map. Slight lean, but a fresh copy overall. 
 
The first is Czech Asia p. 40; the last p. 217. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

263 
[BIG GAME--AFRICA] 
CHANLER, WILLIAM ASTOR. Through Jungle 
and Desert. Travels in Eastern Africa. London: 
Macmillan and Co., 1896. First edition. Period 
three-quarters morocco, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 
3/8 inches (24 x 16.5 cm); xiv, 535, [2] pp.; 2 
folding maps at rear, frontispiece, plates, in-text 
illustrations, half-title, publisher's advertisements. 
Light wear to binding, generally clean internally. 
 
The maps only appeared in the first edition. 
CzechAfrica, p. 59: "Accompanied by Ludwig 
von Höhnel, the author set out on scientific 
expedition to explore the region north of the 
River Tana, between Lake Rudolph and 
Stephanie and the Indian Ocean. Chanler 
preferred lightweight Winchester and Mannlicher 
repeating rifles as opposed to large caliber 
express rifles, and decried the notion of 
"shocking" power as a sales tool of gunmakers. 
Near the Mackenzie River, the party bagged 
hippopotamus and rhinoceros. Following the 
Guaso Nyiro, they discovered the river dropping 
sixty feet over a course of black lava and named 
the flow Chanler Falls. They continued to hunt 
rhino as well as collecting oryx and other plains 
game, eventually bagging elephant near Rendile 
territory. A well-written work of discovery, 
adventure, and big game hunting"; Howgego IV 
T11. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

264 
[ASIA--HUNTING] 
CUMBERLAND, CHARLES SPERLING. Sport 
on the Pamirs and Turkistan Steppes. 
London: William Blackwood, 1895. First edition. 
Publishers red cloth cover with gilt vignette. 8 x 5 
1/2 inches (20 x 14 cm); x, 278 pages, [2], 32 
page publishers catalogue; frontispiece, folding 
map. Minor cover soil and wear, bookplate, 
some trifling foxing, a tight copy and attractive 
overall. 
 
'The author hunted a variety of game including 
ibex in the Kobrang Valley, burhel near 
Gangootri, and markhor in the Pir Panjal. After 
crossing the Yarkand River and entering the 
shooting grounds of Turkestan, he stalked Ovis 
poli with varying degrees of success. He notes: 
"As a gambler lays his all on the throw of the 
dice, so does a hunter stake his hopes for the 
future, always with the firm belief that the next 
move will be the lucky one." After a return to 
Yarkand for refitting, he departed for Aksak 
Maral where he hunted jeran deer. Entering the 
Tian Shan on the road to Kashgar, he bagged 
additional Ovis poli. This is a well-written work 
with excellent hunting descriptions." Czech Asia 
p. 55. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 
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265 
[HUNTING] 
[EASTMAN, GEORGE]. Chronicles of an 
African Trip. [Rochester, NY]: privately printed 
for the author, 1927. First edition, the deluxe 
issue, with the author's card taped to the half-
title. Publisher's buckram-backed-paper covered 
boards, printed spine label, map endpapers. 9 
3/8 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 87 pp.; vignette title 
page, plates. Slight lean, very minor soil and 
wear. 
 
"Written as a memento to his employees, the 
famous founder of Eastman-Kodak Company 
details his safari to East Africa, hunting around 
Mt. Kenya, crossing the Guaso Nyiro River and 
bagging lion, buffalo and plains game. He was 
accompanied by Martin and Osa Johnson, with 
Philip Percival as his professional hunter. On the 
second leg of his journey, Eastman and his party 
traveled to the Gurumeti and Meru rivers of 
Tanganyika where they hunted buffalo, lion, and 
rhinoceros. Interestingly, Eastman later returned 
to African [sic] to collect an elephant, a trophy 
most elusive on his first venture" (Czech). 
Czech, Africa, p. 90. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

266 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
HARRIS, WILLIAM CORNWALLIS. The Wild 
Sports of Southern Africa; being the 
Narrative of a hunting Expedition from the 
Cape of Good Hope, through the territories of 
the Chief Moselekatse, to the Tropic of 
Capricorn. London: James Murray, 1839. First 
London edition. Early three-quarters brown 
morocco, cloth sides. 7 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches; xxiv, 
387 pp., [1] pp; three lithotint plates (that for p. 
111 as frontispiece), and four wood engraved 
plates, map. Light wear, toning to text. 
 
One of the earliest works on big game hunting, a 
foundational text on the field. The true first 
edition was issued in Bombay, 1838. Schwerdt I, 
232; Czech Africa p. 118 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

267 
[ALASKA--WOMEN ADVENTURERS] 
Two books. Includes HERBERT, AGNES, and 
a SHIKARI. Two Dianas in Alaska. London: 
John Lane, The Bodley Head, 1909. Stated 
second edition. Publisher's gilt green cloth. 8 3/4 
x 5 1/2 inches; xii, [2], 316 pp., with 4 pp., [4] pp., 
and 16 pp. of ads at end, frontispiece and plates 
after photographs. Light rubbing and wear, spine 
ends softened, spine slightly faded with a minor 
lean, contents faintly toned mostly effecting 
endpapers and with the occasional pale spot 
throughout, old ownership signature; together 
with COLLIS, SEPTIMA M. A Woman's Trip to 
Alaska. Being an Account of a Voyage 
Through the Inland Seas of the Sitkan 
Archipelago in 1890. New York: Cassell 
Publishing Company, 1890. Publisher's red cloth 
over spine with blue cloth over boards, gilt and 
brown stamped, top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 7/8 
inches; [14], 194 pp., preliminary color folding 
plate and black and white plates after 
photographs, color printed map, illustrations after 
photographs in text, some printed in color. 
Rubbing, fading and wear to boards and spine, 
boards mildly bowed, text block slightly loose but 
sound, overopened after the front endpapers, 
light yet even toning and a few short edge tears. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

268 
[TIBET] 
JENKINS, LADY [MINNA]. Sport & Travel in 
Both Tibets. London: Blades, East & Blades, 
[n.d. but circa 1909]. First edition, a presentation 
copy with inscription from Minna Jenkins to 
Margaret Ramsay Harris to the front blank, the 
front pastedown with a mounted photograph 
depicting Jenkins, Ramsay and a dog "Bobs" 
dated from Slovakia in July 1931. Publisher's 
cloth, gilt lettered and with a mounted 
photograph depicting Jenkins with trophies to 
cover. 11 x 7 1/2 inches (28 x 19 cm); Double-
page map and 25 color plates. Several 
wormholes in the gutter and fore-margin 
throughout the text and plates and worst to 
pastedowns, the text split within at page 32, 
binding extremities rubbed, a paper pocket 
mounted to the rear pastedown is empty. 
 
A rare inscribed copy of Jenkins' well regarded 
narrative, illustrated with color reproductions 
after her drawings. Jenkins is "one of the handful 
of Edwardian-era women who embarked on her 
own hunting expeditions, Lady Jenkins departed 
from Srinagar, traveled through Leh and Miroo 
and into the high country of Changchenmo" - 
Czech, Asia, p. 112; Robinson, Wayward 
Women, p. 70. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 
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269 
[ARCTIC--SPORTING] 
LAMONT, JAMES. Seasons with the Sea-
Horses; or, Sporting Adventures in the 
Northern Seas. London: Hurst and Blackett, 
1861. First English edition, presentation copy 
inscribed by the author on the title page, with a 
leaf pasted to the front endpaper with the 
author's photograph and signature. 
Contemporary green leather, gilt rules and 
decorations on boards and spine, gilt spine title, 
gilt dentelles, all edges gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 inches; xii, 
[2], 312 pp., frontispiece, title page illustration, 
plates, color-printed folded map at rear. Rubbing 
and wear to boards and spine, spine toning 
brown, hinges cracked but sound, author 
photograph chipped at corners and creased, one 
plate loose, tear and small loss to map. 
 
The author recounts his adventures hunting seal, 
bear, walrus and reindeer in the Spitzbergen. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

270 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
PHILLIPPS-WOLLEY, CLIVE and others. 
[Badminton Library]. Big Game Shooting. 
London: Longmans, Green, 1894. First edition, 
one of 250 copies of the large-paper edition, this 
copy 240. Two volumes, publisher's three-
quarters half blue morocco, gilt-stamped orange 
cloth sides, black endpapers, untrimmed as 
issued. 9 1/2 x 1/2 inches (24 x 19 cm); xvi, 494; 
xii, 483 pp.; vignette title page, frontispiece, 
plates, in-text illustrations, limitation page, half-
title. A bright and essentially unworn copy 
externally, internally scattered foxing, but overall 
near-fine. 
 
Czech, Africa, pp. 220-221. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

271 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
The Wilderness Hunter. An account of the big 
game of the United States and its chase with 
horse, hound, and rifle. New York and London: 
G. P. Putnam's Sons / The Knickerbocker Press, 
[1893]. First edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth, 
gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; xvi, 472 pp., frontispiece, 
plates, notice of publication of deluxe edition 
tipped in. Binding very lightly worn at extremities, 
small stain to front board, contents bright, 
ownership stamp of E. H. Lathrop to front 
endpaper and flyleaf, a nearly pristine copy. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

272 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Through the Brazilian Wilderness. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1914 (with published 
October 1914 to copyright). Publisher's cloth. 
383 pp., gravure frontispiece, plates from 
photographs by Kermit Roosevelt and others, 
color printed folding map at rear. Spine ends 
softened, moderate spine lean, spine faintly 
sunned, old gift inscription to flyleaf. 
 
Roosevelt's journey through the Amazon with his 
son Kermit and Colonel Randon. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

273 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
Group of three volumes by Frederick 
Courtney Selous. SELOUS, FREDERICK 
COURTNEY 
Sport and Travel. East and West. London, New 
York and Bombay: Longmans, Green, and Co., 
1900. First edition. Publisher's green pictorial 
cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; ix, 311 
pp.; frontispiece, plates, in-text illustrations, half-
title. Light binding wear, generally a fresh copy; 
[idem]. Recent Hunting Trips in British North 
America. London: Witherby & Co. and New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1907. First US 
edition. Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 400 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates, half-title. Light binding wear, 
generally a fresh copy; [idem]. Travel and 
Adventure in South-East Africa. London: 
Rowland Ward and Co., Ltd., 1893. First edition. 
Later three-quarters calf. 8 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches; 
with half-title, frontispiece portrait with tissue 
guard, folding map, plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Binding somewhat rubbed. 
 
The first Phillips, p. 338 Czech, Asia, p. 182; 
Phillips, American Sporting Books, p. 338; the 
second Phillips, p. 338; the third Czech (Africa), 
p. 145. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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274 
[SHEEP HUNTING] 
SHELDON, CHARLES. The Wilderness of the 
North Pacific Coast Islands. A hunter's 
experience while searching for wapiti, bears, 
and caribou on the larger coast islands of 
British Columbia and Alaska. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1912. First edition. 
Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 
8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches; xvi, 246 pp.; folding map, 
frontispiece, plates, half-title. Extremities lightly 
rubbed, else fine; together with The Wilderness 
of the Upper Yukon: A Hunter's Explorations 
for Wild Sheep in Sub-Arctic Mountains. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1911. First 
edition. Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches; xxii, 354 pp.; 
maps, frontispiece, plates after Rungius etc., 
half-title. Corners slightly bumped, minor foxing, 
about fine. 
 
The first work is Arctic Bibliography 15872; 
Biscotti, p. 399 (note); Heller 358; Phillips, p. 
342; the second, a classic, Czech Sheep p. 251; 
Riling 1726. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-150 

 

275 
[BIG GAME HUNTING] 
STIGAND, CHAUNCEY HUGH. The Game of 
British East Africa. London: Horace Cox, 1909. 
First edition. Publisher's pictorial green faux 
crocodile, decorated paper endleaves. 10 3/4 x 8 
1/2 inches (27 x 20.5 cm); xii, 310 pp., 8 pp. 
adverts., illustrated throughout. Trace of old 
mildew at edge of upper cover, small nick at foot 
of front joint, some scattered foxing throughout. 
 
Czech (Africa) p. 156; p. 268. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

276 
[ARCTIC--SPORTING] 
SUTTON, RICHARD L. An Arctic Safari. With 
Camera and Rifle in the Land of the Midnight 
Sun. St. Louis: The C. V. Mosby Company, 
1932. First edition, presentation copy inscribed 
on the front free endpaper to L. L. Bean(?). 
Publisher's blue cloth. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; 199 pp.; 
frontispiece and illustrations after photographs, 
vignette title page, half-title. Cloth sunned and 
stained, endpapers lightly toned, contents with 
the occasional pale spot. 
 
 An association copy of Sutton's account of his 
family's trip to the Arctic, where he hunted polar 
bear, seal and walrus. Heller 381. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

277 
WHITNEY, CASPAR. 
On Snow-Shoes to the Barren Ground. 
Twenty-Eight Hundred Miles after Musk-Oxen 
and Wood-Bison. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1896. First edition. Publisher's decorated cloth. 9 
x 6 inches; 324 pp., plates after paintings by 
Frederic Remington, plates after photographs, 
in-text illustrations. Light rubbing and wear, slight 
spine lean. 
 
An uncommon work by Whitney detailing his six 
month expedition across the Arctic Circle to hunt 
musk-oxen and wood-bison, with illustrations 
after Remington. Arctic Bibliography 19410. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

278 
[AMERICAN HUNTING] 
CARTER, CHARLES MORLAND. Shooting in 
the Early Days from 1863 to 1919. St. Joseph:, 
Missouri: Privately printed, 1919. First edition, a 
presentation copy to William C. Adams. 
Publisher's saddle-stitched green wrappers with 
title with a white surround. 8 x 5 3/8 inches (20.5 
x 12 cm); 38 pp.; portrait frontispiece. Slight 
toning to covers. 
 
An interesting account of hunting in Iowa, 
Nebraska, Kansas etc., for passenger pigeon, 
goose, duck, grouse, prairie chicken etc., 
including trips to Indian territory. Printed for 
private distribution by Grogg Printing Co. Scarce. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

279 
CLARK, ROLAND 
Pot Luck. West Hartford, Vermont: The 
Countryman Press, [1945]. Limited deluxe large 
paper edition, copy 127 of 150 copies, signed by 
the author in ink on the limitation leaf, with the 
pencil-signed frontispiece engraving by Clark. 
Publisher's quarter black morocco over red 
boards. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 16 cm); 101 
pp.; signed frontispiece etching, color plates, in-
text illustrations, vignette title page, half-title, 
limitation page. Rubbing to joints and spine tips, 
occasional minor foxing, offsetting from morocco 
onto endpapers. 
Biscotti, p. 65; Heller 2:625. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

280 
[HUNTING] 
CONNETT, EUGENE V. (editor). Duck 
Shooting Along the Atlantic Tidewater. New 
York: William Morrow and Co., 1947. One of 149 
specially bound copies signed by Connett, this 
out of series and marked "For Presentation." Full 
publisher's red morocco, top edge gilt. 11 x 8 5/8 
inches (28 x 22 cm); xii, 308 pp., illustrated. 
Generally a fine copy, though lacking the suite of 
duplicate plates. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500  
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281 
[HUNTING] 
DAVIS, EDMUND. Woodcock Shooting. N.p.: 
Printed for Private Distribution [by the De Vinne 
Press], 1908. First edition, number 35 of 100 
copies on Imperial Japan paper. Original 
parchment backed boards. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches; 
39 photogravure plates, lettered tissue guards, 
ornamental initials. Minor soiling the volume near 
fine, lacking slipcase. Small label of Carl Painter 
on first blank. 
 
A fine privately printed production limited to just 
100 copies, this is quite rare. We trace three 
copies at auction in 20 years. Gee, p. 70.; 
Litchfield 72. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 

 

282 
[SPORTING--DOGS] 
Two nineteenth-century books about game 
bird shooting, both with detailed information 
on hunting dogs. Comprising B. THOMAS 
[pseudonym for JOHNSON, THOMAS 
BURGELAND]. The Shooter's Guide... London: 
Gale and Curtis, 1809. First edition. 
Contemporary marbled paper boards, recased 
and recornered in modern brown calf, gilt red 
leather spine label, retains original endpapers. 7 
1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; vi, [2], 212, [1] pp.,  Wear to 
boards, hinges strengthened, tissue repairs to 
corners at free endpapers, contents intermittently 
toned and spotted. Together with: KRIDER, 
[JOHN] and KLAPP, MILNOR. Krider's 
Sporting Anecdotes, Illustrative of the Habits 
of Certain Varieties of American Game. 
Philadelphia: A. Hart, 1853. First edition. Later 
maroon leather over spine and corners, marbled 
paper boards, spine decoratively gilt and titled, 
top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [4], 292 pp.; 
engraved frontispiece dog portrait, engraved 
plate and printed ads for John Krider's guns and 
sporting equipment at rear. Light wear to 
extremities, contents with pale spots mostly at 
beginning and end of text. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-300 

 

283 
JOWETT, F[ERGUSON] M[ARSHALL] 
The Complete Story of the Airedale Terrier. 
New York: Arthur B. Proctor, 1913. Edition de 
luxe, copy number 3 of 25, signed by the author 
and publisher. Publisher's tan suede over thin 
boards, gilt titled, pictorially printed paper inlay 
on front board, all edges gilt, likely original 
owner's name "Wm. Prescott Wolcott" gilt 
stamped on the front board. 9 1/4 x 5 3/4; [2], 
xvi, 169, [1] pp., frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Very light wear to suede at 
corners, endpapers faintly toned, otherwise a 
clean and bright copy. 
 
One of the first practical guides to breeding, 
training and showing Airedale Terriers, with a 
history of the breed in England and America. 
This copy of the limited de luxe edition evidently 
belonged to William Prescott Wolcott, a member 
of two prestigious Boston families, a vice-
president of the Airedale Terrier Club of America, 
the owner of Kenmare Kennels and, in 1912, the 
first Airedale Terrier owner/handler to win Best in 
Show at The Westminster Dog Show. Rare - no 
copies available in the trade, no past auction 
records as per RBH and ABPC, and only three 
copies recorded in Worldcat (none of which are 
identifiable as being from the de luxe edition). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

284 
KIPLING, RUDYARD. Illustrated by KIRMSE, 
MARGUERITE. 
Collected Dog Stories. Garden City: 
Doubleday, Doran & Company, 1934. Copy 
number 445 of 450 signed and numbered by 
Marguerite Kirmse, with an additional pencil 
sketch of an Irish(?) terrier by the artist. 
Publisher's parchment backed gilt pink boards, 
leather spine label, top edge gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 
inches; [2], x, 277 pp, in text illustrations. Boards 
lightly faded, lower corners and spine ends a bit 
bumped, a few pale stains to spine, contents 
largely unopened. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200  

285 
[WILD TURKEY] 
EVERITT, SIMON W. Tales of Wild Turkey 
Hunting. Chicago: William C. Hazelton, 1928. 
First edition. Publisher's gilt red cloth. 7 3/4 x 5 
inches (13 x 20 cm); [viii], [1-10, 11-127, [1] pp.; 
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Very 
light wear. 
 
A hard-to-find classic wild turkey hunting manual 
and memoir, written by "The Kurnel," a North 
Carolinian dog breeder, trainer and hunting 
guide. Casada #64. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 
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286 
[GUN CATALOGUES] 
A collection of five catalogues from various 
English and American gun manufacturers 
and retailers. Comprises W. W. Greener's 
Sporting Guns. Catalogue No. 30. 
[Birmingham, England: W. W. Greener, circa 
1911]. Stapled in publisher's printed wrapper. 9 
1/2 x 7 1/2 inches; 24 pp., illustrated. Light wear 
and creasing to wrapper, a few leaves foxed in 
the gutter; together with The H. & D. Folsom 
Arms Co. Manufacturers of Shot Guns, 
Leather & Canvas Goods. Importers & 
Jobbers of General Sporting Goods. 
Catalogue No. 13. [New York: H. & D. Folsom 
Arms Co., circa 1920]. Stapled in publisher's 
cloth backed printed paper wrapper. 176 pp., 
illustrated. Wear to wrapper, a few faint stains, 
staples rusted, losses to cloth spine, contents 
lightly toned. In addition to guns, rifles and their 
accoutrements, this catalogue also includes 
clothing, baseball bats, rollers skates and much 
more; HOLLAND & HOLLAND, LTD. Guns and 
Rifles. London: [Holland & Holland, circa 1950]. 
Stapled in publisher's fur-patterned printed paper 
wrapper. 40 pp., illustrated, price list laid in. One 
bifolium is loose, pale foxing on first and last 
leaves; Ithaca Guns. [Ithaca N.Y.: Ithaca Gun 
Co., 1951]. Stapled in publisher's printed 
wrapper. 24 pp., illustrated. Near pristine, with 
only slight creasing along spine.; and another 
copy of the same title. With Ithaca Double 
Guns Over and Under Side by Side owner's 
brochure laid in. Foxing to wrappers and 
contents. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

287 
[AMERIC--HUNTING] 
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C. (Compiler). Tales of 
Duck and Goose Shooting. Chicago: [Press of 
Eastman Bros.], 1916. First edition. Publisher's 
dark red cloth. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 16.5 
cm); (viii) 168 pp.; frontispiece, plates after 
photographs. Spine somewhat faded, light wear, 
but a decent copy overall. 
 
Like all of Hazelton's books, this is exceedingly 
scarce. It includes hunting narratives and 
remarks by John B. Thompson, Horatio Bigelow, 
Clyde B. Terrell, etc., etc. and of course by 
Hazelton himself. Among the anecdotes are 
"Duck Hunting on Skis" (these being marsh skis, 
not cross-country or downhill)! "All of [Hazelton's] 
books are scarce" (Biscotti). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

288 
[BIRD HUNTING] 
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C. (Compiler). Tales of 
Duck and Goose Shooting. Chicago: [Press of 
Eastman Bros.], 1916. First edition. Publisher's 
dark red cloth, gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (21.5 x 
16.5 cm); (viii) 168 pp.; frontispiece, plates after 
photographs. Light wear, corners bumped, spine 
faded brown, contents faintly toned, a decent 
copy overall. 
 
Like all of Hazelton's books, this is exceedingly 
scarce. It includes hunting narratives and 
remarks by John B. Thompson, Horatio Bigelow, 
Clyde B. Terrell, etc., etc. and of course by 
Hazelton himself. "All of [Hazelton's] books are 
scarce" (Biscotti). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

289 
[HUNTING] 
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C; ASKINS, CHARLES; 
KIMBLE, FRED and others. Fred Kimble. 
Master Duck Shot of the World. Fred Kimble 
and his famous six-bore gun canvasback 
shooting on San Pablo Bay... Chicago: W.C. 
Hazelton, 1923. First edition, a 1923 
presentation from the author to Ruthven Deane, 
with a fine letter by Kimble to the recipient laid-in 
at the front. Publisher's green cloth titles in gilt. 7 
1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (19 x 14 cm); [viii], 53, [1] pp.; 
frontispiece (included in preliminary pagination]. 
Clippings of Kimble laid-down on the blank leaf 
with the inscription (likely by Deane), but in all a 
fresh copy of this very rare American shooting 
desideratum. 
 
This is by far the rarest of the various Hazelton 
productions, and it appears infrequently at 
auction. The recipient, Ruthven Deane, was an 
eminent ornithologist, and the letter to him 
(which mentions Hazelton and his books) 
appears to identify the frontispiece as after a 
painting by Kimble, not a point we see 
mentioned in the literature (he seems to have 
been enormously pleased that Hazelton used it). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$500-800 

 

290 
HORNADAY, WILLIAM T. 
Camp-Fires on Desert and Lava. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1908. First edition. Red 
leather over spine and corners, marbled paper 
over boards, spine titled and decorated in gilt, 
top edge gilt, binding signed by Charles E. 
Lauriat Co. xix, [1], 366 pp.; color frontispiece 
with tissue guard, plates, many after 
photographs and some in color, maps, 
illustrations in text. Moderate wear to extremities, 
hinges starting but sound, Christmas greetings 
card dated 1908 pasted to front flyleaf. 
 
"The first important work on sheep hunting in the 
American Southwest and in Mexico" (Heller). 
Heller 166; Phillips, p. 183. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 
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291 
PACKARD, RALPH G. 
Rifles that I Have Used and Designed. [N.p.: 
Privately printed], 1939. First edition, copy no. 1 
[of unknown print run]. Publisher's pebbled cloth 
over thin boards, gilt. 10 3/8 x 6 5/8 inches; 108 
pp., diagrams and illustrations after photographs 
throughout. Head and tail of spine lightly rubbed, 
corners lightly bumped, contents faintly toned, 
bookplate of noted gun historian and collector 
Roy S. Tinney. 
 
A privately printed account by Ralph G. Packard, 
an engineer and avid big-game hunter, about his 
life and work with guns. Packard includes both 
personal memoir and highly technical information 
about his design modifications to triggers and 
sights, along with detailed diagrams and copies 
of his patents. Rare - only one copy has been 
sold at auction (also at Doyle), and four copies in 
institutional collections as recorded by WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

292 
[FRANK BENSON COPY] 
PHILLIPS, JOHN C. 
Wenham Lake Shooting Record and the 
"Farm Bag" 1897 to 1925. [N.p.: privately 
printed, 1926]. [WITH] Wenham Lake Shooting 
Record and the "Farm Bag" 1926-1935. 
[Cambridge, Massachusetts: The Cosmos Press, 
1936. Limited editions, each one of 100 copies, 
both volumes inscribed by the author in pencil to 
the noted sporting artist Frank W. Benson. Two 
volumes, publisher's cloth gilt. 7 7/8 x 5 inches; 
299 pp.; 171 pp. Extremities just touched, 
bookplates in each volume. 
 
Scarce. Biscotti, p. 342; Heller 2:728; Phillips p. 
294; The Edward S. Litchfield Collection, pp. 82 
and 94. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

293 
[AMERICAN HUNTING] 
STIMSON, HENRY L. My Vacations. N.p.: 
Privately printed, 1949. First and only edition, a 
presentation copy to John M. Kemper, the 
headmaster of Phillips Academy. Publisher's red 
cloth. 8 1/2 x 6 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xii, 180 
pp.; plates after photographs throughout. Spine 
minutely faded. 
 
A scarce account written by Stimson, Secretary 
of War to Taft and Roosevelt (the last during 
World War II), as well as Hoover's Secretary of 
State. It recounts hunting grizzly bear, deer, 
caribou, sheep, mountain goat and moose in 
Colorado, Wyoming, Montana, Quebec, New 
Brunswick and the Philippines. Stimson's only 
book, it was written at the urging of his family 
shortly before his death. Heller 379. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-500 

 

294 
[ARCHERY] 
ACKER, WILLIAM R. B. The Fundamentals of 
Japanese Archery. [Japan: privately printed,] 
1937. First edition. Publisher's folding card case 
with printed labels and silk ties, original printed 
wrapper. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches; [4], XIII, [7], 84 
pp., sewn in accordion fold style with 
photoprinted text after manuscript copy, hand 
colored illustrations in text, 6 pp. printed on 
different paper stock with illustrations after 
photographs and typographically printed 
captions. Wear to case with uneven toning, 
creasing, an old tape repair, and lacking one silk 
tie, the book itself is clean and bright. 
 
An early treatise on Japanese archery by William 
Acker, an American who lived in Japan and 
studied with Toshisuke Nasu, a samurai and the 
special instructor for foreigners at the Butokuden 
in Kyoto. Acker explains in detail the techniques 
of Japanese archery and how Japanese bows 
and arrows were constructed, often with a keen 
eye to the differences between Eastern and 
Western practices. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

295 
[GOLF] 
LONGMAN, C.J. and WALROND, H. (Colonel). 
Archery: The Badminton Library. London: 
Longmans, Green, 1894. First edition, one of 
250 copies of the large-paper edition, this copy 
230. Publisher's three-quarters half blue 
morocco, gilt-stamped orange cloth sides, black 
endpapers, untrimmed as issued. 9 1/2 x 1/2 
inches (24 x 19 cm); xx, 587 pp.; illustrated with 
numerous drawings mostly after historical 
sources, including a frontispiece with tissue-
guard. Some binding wear, small tear to spine, 
occasional foxing internally. 
 
One of the deluxe Badminton Library series, the 
majority of the articles written by Longman and 
Walrond. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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296 
[ARCHERY] 
BALFOUR, HENRY. The Origin of West 
African Crossbows. Journal of the African 
Society, Vol. VII, No. XXXII. [London]: Journal 
of the African Society, July 1909. Offprint, 
author's presentation inscription, author's 
compliments card tipped-in. Original printed 
paper wrappers. 8 3/4 x 6 inches; [337]-356 pp., 
2 plates after photographs, illustrations in text, 
printed notices on inside covers of wrapper. A 
few minor stains and smudges to wrapper, light 
toning and creasing throughout, plate I loose, 
manuscript annotations in pencil.. 
Henry Balfour (1863-1939) was the first curator 
of the Pitt-Rivers museum in Oxford, known for 
its extensive arms and armor collection among 
its many ethnographic curiosities. Balfour 
devoted his whole career to the museum, 
studying and organizing the objects, teaching 
generations of Oxford students, and building its 
collections--he donated around 15,000 objects, 
second only to Pitt-River's 18,500. This scarce 
offprint addresses the question of whether the 
West African crossbow was indigenous or 
introduced by a foreign source. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

297 
[ARCHERY] 
THOMPSON, MAURICE. Group of three books 
about archery. Comprising: The Witchery of 
Archery: A Complete Manual of Archery. New 
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1879. Second 
edition, enlarged "with a chapter on English 
archery practice." Publisher's decorative brown 
cloth stamped in gilt and black. 6 3/4 x 4 3/4 
inches; x, [2], 269, [1] pp., frontispiece and plates 
after engravings, 2 pp. ads, publisher's 
prospectus laid in. Light wear to spine ends and 
corners, smudge to rear endpapers; together 
with How to Train in Archery. Being a 
Complete Study of the York Round. 
Comprising an Exhaustive Manual of Long-
Range Bow Shooting for Use of Those 
Archers Who Wish to Become Contestants at 
the Grand National Association Meetings. 
New York: E. I. Horsman, 1879. First edition. 
Publisher's pictorial green cloth, stamped in gilt 
and black. 5 3/4 x 4 inches; [6], 74 pp, 
frontispiece and illustrations in text, 4 pp. ads. 
Light rubbing and wear, contents faintly toned 
throughout with one area of darker toning 
affecting pages 14 and 15, early ownership 
inscription in pencil; and How to Train in 
Archery... New York: E. I. Horsman, 1879. 
Second edition, with two additional chapters. 
Publisher's pictorial brown cloth, stamped in gilt 
and black. 5 3/4 x 4 inches; [6], 79, [3] pp, 
frontispiece and illustrations in text. 
 
A collection of Maurice Thompson's amusing 
archery manuals, peppered with poetry, history, 
mythology and anecdotes about the sport. 
Thomson's books were instrumental in 
reintroducing and popularizing the sport, both for 
hunting and target shooting, to Gilded Age 
Americans, evoked by Edith Wharton in The Age 
of Innocence, when Mae competes at the 
Newport Archery Club's summer competition. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$300-400 

 

298 
[ARCHERY] 
 A collection of seven books. Comprises 
WARING, THOMAS. A Treatise on Archery, or 
the Art of Shooting with the Long Bow. 
London: Thomas Waring, 1827. Original blue 
paper backed grey boards. 6 3/4 x 4 inches; [i]-
ix, [10]-67, [1] pp., engraved frontispiece and 
plate. Staining and wear to boards and spine, 
front board and first few leaves detached, rear 
board and text block coming but sewing still 
holds, contents with occasional dampstaining 
and spotting, bookplate and early ownership 
inscriptions; together with FRENTZ, EDWARD 
W. The Match at Tillbury. A Little Known 
Episode in the Life of Robin Hood. [Newton?: 
The Newton Archers, 1931]. Green suede, gilt 
lettered. [6], 9 pp. Green suede fading to brown 
around spine and edges, endpapers lightly 
toned; DODD, REV. JAMES WILLIAM. Ballads 
of Archery. London: R. H. Evans and W. 
Ginger, 1818. Original green cloth, gilt. xxxi, [1], 
175, [1] pp., woodcut ornaments in text. Light 
wear, toning and a few stains to boards, corners 
bumped, rebacked with new endpapers, a few 
leaves with pale spots, contents mostly 
unopened; and four more titles: AN EXPERT, 
The Archer's Complete Guide or, Instructions 
for the Use of the Long Bow. New York: Peck 
& Snyder, 1878. NAGLER, FORREST. The Bow 
and Arrow for Big Game. [No place: No 
publisher, no date but circa 1940.] HANSARD, 
GEORGE AGAR. The Book of Archery. 
London: Henry G. Bohn, 1845. PARKER, 
CLEMENT C. Compendium of Works on 
Archery. Philadelphia: George C. MacManus, 
1950. Publisher's bindings. The four books with 
general light to moderate wear, sold as is. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

299 
[BOXING] 
EAGAN, EDDIE. Fighting For Fun. New York: 
The Macmillan Company, 1934. First edition, 
presentation copy inscribed to Russell Allen in 
1934. Publisher's red cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; ix, 
[3], 300 pp, frontispiece and plates after 
photographs. Soiling and wear, spine toned, 
contents with pale spots. 
 
Eddie Eagan was the first person to win gold 
medals at both the Summer and Winter 
Olympics, in boxing and bobsled. This is a 
memoir of his boxing career, inscribed to Russell 
Allen who, "thanks to his great work as Post 
Office Inspector, I won my first battle at the bar." 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 
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300 
[BOXING] 
FLEISCHER, NAT. Jack Dempsey. The Idol of 
Fistiana. An American Narrative with 
Numerous Illustrations. Author's autograph 
edition, signed by Dempsey and Fleischer, copy 
number 28 of 250. Publisher's blue cloth with 
blue leather over spine and corners, gilt lettered 
spine, top edge gilt. 9 x 6 inches; [4], xiv, 309 
pp.; illustrations after photographs. Moderate 
wear to boards, spine toned green and with a 
slight lean, joints starting, limitation leaves on a 
different paper stock and thus a bit toned. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

301 
[CROQUET] 
JAQUES, JOHN. Croquet: The Laws and 
Regulations of the Game, Thoroughly 
Revised, with a Description of the 
Implements, Etc., Etc., Illustrated with 
Diagrams and Engravings. Boston: A Williams 
& Co., 1865. First American edition. Publisher's 
pictorially gilt green cloth. 30 pp., frontispiece, 
plates and illustrations after woodcuts, 2 pp. ads. 
Light rubbing and wear, contents slightly toned, 
early ownership signatures. Drazin, #A12e; 
together with R. FELLOW [pseudonym of 
SCUDDER, HORACE E.] The Game of 
Croquet; Its Appointment and Laws; With 
Descriptive Illustrations. New York: Hurd and 
Houghton, 1866. Publisher's pictorially gilt green 
cloth. 31 pp., frontispiece and illustrations in text. 
Spine worn and chipping, a few leaves loose, ex 
library copy with call number on front cover, 
bookplate and call slip pasted to endpapers, sold 
as is. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

302 
[GOLF] 
BAXTER, DAVID. The Golfer's Hell. A Poetic 
Fantasy. Fort Wayne, Indiana: David Baxter, 
1925. Publisher's printed wrapper. 8 x 4 7/8 
inches; [2], 14 pp., printed in green ink, 
illustrations in text. Edgewear to wrapper, short 
tear along fore edge of front cover, offsetting 
(possibly from a since-removed dried leaf) on 
pages 4 and 5. 
 
A humorous poem about the problems four 
Scotsmen experience golfing in the afterlife, both 
in heaven and in hell, penned and privately 
published by a former Indiana State Champion. 
Rare and unrecorded, with no past auction 
records, copies in the trade, or institutional 
examples listed on WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 

 

303 
[GOLF] 
HUTCHINSON, HORACE G. Golf: The 
Badminton Library. London: Longmans, Green, 
1890. First edition, one of 250 copies of the 
large-paper edition, this copy 22. Publisher's 
three-quarters half blue morocco, gilt-stamped 
orange cloth sides, black endpapers, untrimmed 
as issued. 9 1/2 x 1/2 inches (24 x 19 cm); xvi, 
495 pp.; illustrated with numerous drawings by 
Thomas Hodge and Harry Furniss, including a 
frontispiece with tissue-guard. Some minor 
binding wear, but overall a much better copy 
than is commonly found, internally fresh. 
 
One of the deluxe Badminton Library series, 
edited by one of the foremost writer son golf 
history, with contributions by Lord Wellwood, Sir 
Walter Simpson, A.J. Balfour, Andrew Lang, 
H.S.C. Everard, etc. Murdoch 388; D&M 2970; 
D&J H28540. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$800-1,200 

 

304 
[GOLF] 
JONES, ROBERT TYRE ("Bobby"). Golf is my 
Game. Garden City, New York: Doubleday, 
1960. First edition, signed by Jones in ink on the 
first blank. Publisher's cloth-backed boards in 
dust-jacket. 9 1/4 x 5 7/8 inches (23 x 15 cm); 
255, [1] pp.; illustrations after photographs. Minor 
foxing to the jacket, but a sound, clean copy 
overall. 
 
Donovan & Jerris J9970; Murdoch 409. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600  

305 
[GOLF] 
JONES, ROBERT (BOBBY) T.[YRE] Jr. Rights 
and Wrongs of Golf. [New York]: A.G. Spalding, 
1935. First edition, the presentation issue bound 
for Bobby Jones's use in red cloth, with the 
recipient's name (Edward D. McIntosh) stamped 
in gilt at the foot of the binding, with Jones's 
signed "Yours for More and Better Golf. 
Season's Greetings" card laid-in. This is far and 
away the rarest of the issues. 6 5/8 x 5 1/8 
inches (16.5 x 12.5 cm); [45], [3] pp. ads.; 
illustrations Very light wear, near fine. 
 
Donovan & Murdoch 22680 (this not cited); 
Murdoch 411. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$600-900 
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306 
[GOLF] 
OUIMET, FRANCIS DESALES. A Game of 
Golf. A Book of Reminiscence. Boston: 
Francis Ouimet Caddie Scholarship Fund, 1963. 
Signed and inscribed on the half-title "To Fred 
Church/With every good wish" Publisher's green 
stamped in red and black, in dust jacket. 8 x 5 
1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); xii, 274 pp.; 8 plates. 
Light wear to jacket, but in essence a fine copy. 
 
Ouimet (1893-1967) was the first non-Briton to 
be elected a Captain of the Royal and Ancient 
Golf Club of St. Andrews. At the age of 20, he 
won the Massachusetts Amateur and, rapidly 
being recognized as a player of the first rank, he 
was invited to play at the 1913 U.S. Open, where 
he bested Harry Vardon and Ted Ray to win, the 
first amateur to do so. His success was 
extraordinarily influential in the popularization of 
the game in the U.S. (his victory was front-page 
news). He remained an amateur for his entire 
career (other than a brief period when the USGA 
stripped him of his amateur status in an 
exceptionally controversial decision, later 
revoked). This is the scarce anniversary reprint, 
in exceptional condition. Donovan and Murdoch 
28480. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

307 
[GOLF] 
OUIMET, FRANCIS DESALES. A Game of 
Golf. A Book of Reminiscence. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, 1932. First trade edition, 
inscribed on the verso of the frontispiece "For 
Edward R. Milton/With warm regards." 
Publisher's green cloth stamped in red and 
black. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xii, 
274 pp.; 12 plates. Light wear, a trifle rubbed. 
 
Ouimet (1893-1967) was the first non-Briton to 
be elected a Captain of the Royal and Ancient 
Golf Club of St. Andrews. At the age of 20, he 
won the Massachusetts Amateur and, rapidly 
being recognized as a player of the first rank, he 
was invited to play at the 1913 U.S. Open, where 
he bested Harry Vardon and Ted Ray to win, the 
first amateur to do so. His success was 
extraordinarily influential in the popularization of 
the game in the U.S. (his victory was front-page 
news). He remained an amateur for his entire 
career (other than a brief period when the USGA 
stripped him of his amateur status in an 
exceptionally controversial decision, later 
revoked). This is one of the most desirable 
American golfing works, and is scarce inscribed. 
Murdoch 580; Donovan and Murdoch 28660. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$400-600 

 

308 
[GOLF] 
OUIMET, FRANCIS DESALES. A Game of 
Golf. A Book of Reminiscence. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, 1932. First edition, one of 550 
copies signed by Ouimet, this copy 458. 
Publisher's green cloth gilt stamped in red and 
gold in the publisher's card slipcase. 8 3/8 x 5 
1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xii, 274 pp.; 12 plates. 
Spine a trifle faded, more so at the foot, the 
covers quite bright, some wear to the case, small 
chip and soil to the label. but in all a very sound 
example. 
 
Ouimet (1893-1967) was the first non-Briton to 
be elected a Captain of the Royal and Ancient 
Golf Club of St. Andrews. At the age of 20, he 
won the Massachusetts Amateur and, rapidly 
being recognized as a player of the first rank, he 
was invited to play at the 1913 U.S. Open, where 
he bested Harry Vardon and Ted Ray to win, the 
first amateur to do so. His success was 
extraordinarily influential in the popularization of 
the game in the U.S. (his victory was front-page 
news). He remained an amateur for his entire 
career (other than a brief period when the USGA 
stripped him of his amateur status in an 
exceptionally controversial decision, later 
revoked). This is one of the most desirable 
American golfing works. The introduction is by 
Bernard Darwin. Murdoch 580; Donovan and 
Murdoch 28660. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$1,500-2,500 

 

309 
[GOLF] 
PARK, WILLIE. The Art of Putting. Edinburgh: 
J. & J. Gray & Company, 1920. First edition. 
Publisher's green cloth, gilt. 9 x 6 inches; [8], 47 
pp., plates after photographs. Wear to corners 
and spine ends, two very small stains to front 
board, front board bowed, front endpapers 
unevenly toned with offsetting from a since 
removed laid in newspaper clipping, early 
ownership signature. 
Willie Park, one of the top professional golfers of 
his era, pens an instructional book on putting for 
amateurs. Donovan & Murdoch 28670; Murdoch 
589. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 
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310 
[GOLF] 
SARAZEN, GENE and WIND, HERBERT 
WARREN. Thirty Years of Championship 
Golf. The Life and Times of Gene Sarazen. 
New York: Prentice-Hall, [1950]. Stated first 
edition, in first printing dust jacket. Signed "best 
wishes from Gene Sarazen" on the frontispiece. 
Publisher's reddish brown cloth in jacket. 8 x 5 
1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); xii, 276 pp.; 
frontispiece, 15 pp. plates after photographs. 
Light wear to jacket with a short tear to the head 
of the front panel at the spine fold, a couple of 
specks of foxing to title, overall a near-fine copy. 
 
An autobiography of key importance in the 
golfing literature, this has an introduction by 
Robert T. Jones Jr. It was largely written by 
Herbert Warren Wind. Sarazen was a 
contemporary of Bobby Jones and Walter 
Hagen, and is one of five players to win all four 
major tournaments, a Career Grand Slam. 
Donovan and Murdoch 33160. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

311 
[GOLF AND TENNIS] 
A collection of two early twentieth-century 
golf equipment catalogs, both with golf 
instructional guides and the rules of the 
game, comprising: THE BRIDGEPORT GUN 
IMPLEMENT CO. and DUNN, JOHN D. Retail 
Catalog, Seasons 1900-1901. Golf Goods. Balls, 
Caddie-Bags, Course Supplies, and General 
Golf Supplies. New York: The Bridgeport Gun 
Implement Co., [1901]. Publisher's printed 
wrapper. 6 5/8 x 4 5/8 inches; 104 pp., 
illustrated. Very light wear, small chip at head of 
spine, ink stamp of retailer E. R. Darling, 
Woonsocket R. I.; together with THE 
BRIDGEPORT ATHLETIC MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY. Nineteen Hundred and Four. 
Tennis & Golf Rules and Guide. The Way to 
Make and Mark Out a Court. Retail Catalogue. 
New York: Bridgeport Athletic Manufacturing 
Co., 1904. Publisher's printed wrapper. 6 5/8 x 4 
5/8 inches; 73-120, [1-7], 8-72 pp., illustrated. 
Wrappers soiled and worn with some blue ink 
staining front cover, splits at head and tail of 
spine, front cover creased, contents overopened 
in a few places but holding together soundly, ink 
stamp of Boston based department store Jordan 
Marsh Co. on front cover. 
 
Both catalogues are quite rare, with no past 
auction records, no copies available in the trade, 
and only a handful of institutional examples of 
either one. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

312 
[ROWING] 
ARGONAUT, [Pseudonym of BRICKWOOD, 
EDWIN DAMPIER]. The Arts of Rowing and 
Training. With an Appendix Containing the 
Laws of Boat-Racing, &c. London: Horace Cox, 
1866. First edition. Contemporary black leather 
over spine and corners, marbled paper over 
boards, gilt lettered spine, edges sprinkled red. 7 
x 4 1/4 inches; x, [2], 164 pp. Wear to leather 
along spine, fore edges toned, contents 
intermittently toned with the occasional pale 
spot, a few chips and tears to margins not 
effecting the text. 
 
Likely the earliest comprehensive work on the 
technique of rowing (Britain, F. Oar Scull and 
Rudder: A Bibliography of Rowing. #23, p. 6). 
This book contains detailed instructions on 
proper rowing technique, the rules of regattas, 
descriptions of racing boats, as well as advice on 
training regimens, with detailed information on 
exercise and diet - no raw vegetables or green 
tea, but make sure to have a beer with lunch (p. 
133-134). Rare in commerce--no copies 
available in the trade as per Vialibri, only one 
copy recorded at auction as per RareBookHub. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

313 
[ROWING] 
[BALCH, GEORGE T.] The Annual Illustrated 
Catalogue and Oarsman's Manual for 1871. 
Troy, N.Y.: Waters, Balch and Co., 1871. 
Publisher's gilt green cloth, beveled boards. 11 
7/8 x 9 3/8 inches; [4], iii, [1], 494 pp., vignette 
title page, errata slip, plates (some folding, one 
colored), illustrations in text. Light wear to 
boards, mostly at edges, corners bumped, spine 
ends softened, cut-out portrait pasted to the front 
free endpaper and adhered to the pastedown 
endpaper resulting in a tear, contents lightly 
toned, booklabel of Mrs. Clarence W. Waters, 
Lansingburgh, N. Y. 
 
A rare illustrated catalogue of rowing boats, 
equipment and fittings published by a firm of 
patent paper boat builders, with a wealth of 
additional information about the sport. There are 
chapters dealing with the history of rowing, boat 
design, technique and training, the rules of 
regattas, the formation of boating clubs and the 
construction of boat houses. There are also 
detailed lists of regatta results and a directory of 
boating clubs in both Britain and the United 
States, including university races and clubs. 
Quite rare, with no copies sold at auction since 
1984 (ABPC), and only twelve institutional 
examples as per WorldCat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-400 
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314 
[ROWING] 
BRICKWOOD, EDWIN DAMPIER. The Arts of 
Rowing and Training. London: Horace Cox, 
1876. Second edition. Publisher's gilt blue cloth. 
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; x, 241 pp., albumen 
photograph mounted to frontispiece leaf. Light 
wear to boards and extremities, spine ends 
softened, spine slightly darkened, a few leaves 
unopened and two with marginal chips and tears 
. 
 
Rare in commerce--not available in trade as per 
Vialibri, and one copy recorded as sold in past 
auction records. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

315 
[ROWING] 
BEACH W[ILLIAM]. Amateur and Professional 
Oarsman's Manual. New York: Street & Smith, 
[1891]. First edition. Publisher's pictorially printed 
yellow wrapper, modern slipcase. 7 x 4 1/2 
inches; 64 pp., illustrations after woodcuts in 
text. Moderate wear, with some toning, creasing 
and faint staining to wrapper, contents evenly 
toned. 
 
William Beach (1850-1935) was an Australian 
sculler who beat Edward Hanlan to become 
world champion, a title which Beach held from 
1884-1887. Rare--no past auction sales as per 
RBH and we can only locate five institutional 
copies on Worldcat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200 

 

316 
[ROWING] 
[HARDING, WILLIAM E.] Edward Hanlan, 
America's Champion Oarsman, With History 
and Portrait. Also: History and Portraits of 
Edward A. Trickett, E. C. Laycock and R. W. 
Boyd. New York: Police Gazette Office, [circa 
1881]. New and revised edition. Stapled in 
publisher's decoratively printed wrapper, modern 
slipcase. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; 48 pp., 
frontispiece and plates after woodcuts, ads 
printed on back and inside covers. Worn with 
chips, creases, tears and pale stains, old tape 
repair to spine, frontispiece pasted to front 
wrapper, contents evenly toned, some 
manuscript notations in pencil. 
 
Edward Hanlan (1855-1908) was a Canadian 
born world sculling champion from 1880-1884 
and, with his skillful use of the recently invented 
sliding seat, he is often credited as being the 
father of modern rowing technique. Richard K. 
Fox, the owner and publisher of The Police 
Gazette, America's leading sporting newspaper, 
was also Hanlan's financial backer. Rare - no 
past auction records as per RBH and ABPC, and 
we are only able to locate one copy of this book 
on Worldcat (NYPL). 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

317 
[ROWING] 
JAMES, ED. The Modern Oarsman; A 
Compendium of Information... New York: Ed. 
James, 1878. Sewn in publisher's pictorially 
printed wrapper, modern slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 
inches; 58, [2] pp, woodcut frontispiece and 
illustrations, 12 pp. ads at rear, ads on rear 
cover. Covers toned with a few stains, creasing, 
corners chipped, contents evenly toned with a 
few stains and dog eared corners, sold as is. 
 
An early guide to rowing technique, also 
containing detailed rules for races and the recent 
history of the sport's important matches in the 
United States and Britain. Rare, with no copies 
recorded in past auctions as per RBH and 
ABPC, and only three copies in institutions as 
per Worldcat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

318 
[ROWING] 
JOHNSON, ROBERT B. A History of Rowing 
in America... Milwaukee: Corbitt & Johnson, 
1871. First edition. Publisher's dark green cloth, 
gilt. 7 x 5 inches; 269, [3] pp., 4 pp. ads. 
Moderate rubbing, wear, rippling and staining to 
cloth, endpapers spotted, overopened after title 
and before ads. 
 
A scarce rowing manual, also containing a 
history of the sport in America. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$100-200  

319 
[ROWING] 
PUTMAN, J. D. R. and ROBERTS, STEPHEN. 
The Rower's Manual, and Boat Club Register. 
New York: J. D. R. Putnam, 1858 (or 1859 as 
per the binding). First edition, presentation copy 
signed by the author. Publisher's gilt lettered and 
decoratively blindstamped rust colored cloth. 5 
1/2 x 3 1/2 inches; 181, [1], v, [1], 11 pp. of ads 
at rear, lithographed trade card for Dock Square 
Clothing Store laid in, early manuscript map 
tipped to the front endpaper, possibly by the 
author, showing the Passaic river in New Jersey 
with a marked boat race course. Moderate wear, 
corners lightly bumped, three very small stains to 
boards, spine a bit faded with a short scratch 
and a slight lean, contents evenly toned. 
 
 Rare--no recent auction records, not available in 
trade, and eight copies in institutions as per 
Worldcat. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 03/22/2022 
Page 73 

 

320 
[SKIING] 
RICHARDSON, E. C. The Ski-Runner. 
[London]: Cecil Palmer, 1924. Stated third 
edition, revised and enlarged. Publisher's gilt 
blue cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 234, [4] pp., 
plates and illustrations after photographs, 
diagrams in text, with [11] pp. ads, at end. Light 
rubbing and wear to cloth, slight spine lean, 
inscription in pen on front free endpaper.. 
 
A signed copy of Richardson's classic early ski 
manual, with detailed information on skiing 
techniques and equipment. The author was a 
founder of the Davos English Ski Club, one of 
the first of its kind. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$50-100 

 

321 
[TENNIS] 
WHITMAN, MALCOLM D. 
Tennis Origins and Mysteries with an 
historical bibliography by Robert W. 
Henderson. New York: Derrydale Press, 1932. 
One of 450 copies. Publisher's tan boards with 
matching cloth spine, top edge gilt. 9 x 6 1/2 
inches (23 x 16 cm); 258 pp.; illustrations. Spine 
very slightly sunned, spine label a bit toned and 
chipped, overall a clean, sound copy. 
 
Written by a lawn tennis great, this is an 
important American contribution to the literature 
of the game. Siegel 66. Frazier W-8-a 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$200-300 

 

322 
[TENNIS] 
HEATHCOTE, CHARLES GILBERT and 
others. [Badminton Library] Tennis. Lawn 
Tennis. Rackets. Fives. London: Longmans, 
Green, 1890. First edition, one of 250 copies of 
the large-paper edition, this copy 130. 
Publisher's three-quarters half blue morocco, gilt-
stamped orange cloth sides, black endpapers, 
untrimmed as issued. 9 1/2 x 1/2 inches (24 x 19 
cm); xx, 524 pp.; illustrated with numerous 
drawings mostly after historical sources, 
including a frontispiece with tissue-guard. Some 
light binding wear, a clean copy internally. 
 
One of the deluxe Badminton Library series, the 
articles on tennis and lawn-tennis were written 
by C.G. Heathcote, a lawyer who was a founder 
of the All England Club who played in the first 
Wimbledon Championships in 1877. That on 
rackets was written by E.O.P. Bouverie, and 
fives by A.C. Ainger. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$250-350 

 

323 
[YACHTING] 
SKIPPER AND PASSENGER [HINE, T. A. and 
C. G.] Log of the Totem II. 1908. [New York?: 
privately printed, 1908]. Original printed magenta 
card wrappers, yapp edges. 7 1/2 x 6 inches; 
unpaginated, mounted frontispiece and seven 
photographs with manuscript captions and 
borders. Rubbing and wear to card, faint crease 
to front cover, chipping at yapp edges, contents 
evenly toned with offsetting opposite 
photographs. 
 
An account of the Hine brother's new yacht, 
Totem II, detailing its construction, outfitting, and 
summer excursions. The trips, ranging from the 
Long Island Sound to Martha's Vineyard, are 
recounted in a suitably breezy style. Several of 
these annual logs were produced, but this 1908 
log is unrecorded. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$80-120 

 

324 
[YACHTING--AMERICAS CUP] 
VANDERBILT, HAROLD S. Enterprise. The 
Story of the Defense of the America's Cup in 
1930. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1931. 
Copy 173 from an edition of 250, signed by the 
author on the limitation page. Publisher's blue 
cloth backed blue boards, gilt ruled, white 
pictorially embossed paper inlay to front board, 
gilt titled spine, top edge gilt. 11 1/4 x 8 1/4 
inches; xvii, [1], 230 pp., color printed 
frontispiece, illustrations after photographs, 
charts [some folding], and tables. Light soiling 
and wear to boards, endpapers very slightly 
toned. 
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman 
$150-250 

 

  
 


